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FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating $31,384,429 $37,979,971 $85,660,865 125.5
FTEs 36.8 41.0 41.0 0.0

The mission of the Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning
and Economic Development (ODMPED) is to provide special-
ized, strategic economic development assistance.  This includes
financing, program and policy development, and inter-agency
coordination services to businesses, developers, and community
stakeholders so that they can pursue ventures that revitalize
neighborhoods, expand and diversify the local economy, and
provide economic opportunity for District residents.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $85,660,865, represent-
ing an increase of $47,680,894, or 125.5 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$37,979,971.  There are 41.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local funds. The proposed budget is
$13,050,097, an increase of $4,368,636, or 50.3
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$8,681,461. There are 29.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $1,350,000 for removal of FY

2006 one-time funding for New
Communities initiatives in the DMPED
program;

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By 2012, the District of Columbia will have

attracted 100,000 new residents; 
■ By 2012, the District of Columbia will

implement revitalization plans for 3 to 5 new
communities;

■ By September 30, 2008, the Old
Convention Center project will be under
construction;

■ By September 30, 2008, the new baseball sta-
dium will be completed and in use (it is
expected to be completed by opening day,
2008); and 

■ By September 30, 2008, dollars raised by
local main street programs will have an
increased leverage ratio of private to public
funds.
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■ A decrease of $800,000 for removal of FY
2006 one-time funding for Major Corridors
initiatives in the DMPED program;

■ A decrease of $660,000 for removal of FY
2006 one-time funding for the operational
costs of the D.C. Marketing Center in the
DMPED program; 

■ A decrease of $400,000 for removal of FY
2006 one-time funding for the annual Taste
of D.C. festival in the DMPED program;

■ A redirection of $255,243 from Regular Pay
– Other to Regular Pay – Continuing Full-
Time in personal services to accurately reflect
the pay category of employees;

■ A net increase of $43,407 in fixed costs for
various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan); 

■ A decrease of $125,000 for removal of FY
2006 one-time funding for the Housing Task
Force in the DMPED program;

■ A decrease of $120,000 for removal of FY
2006 one-time funding for the Greater
Washington Initiative, which supports
regional economic development in the
DMPED program;

■ A decrease of $100,000 for removal of FY
2006 one-time funding to support the mar-
keting/materials for neighborhood portions
of the Cherry Blossom Festival in the
DMPED program; 

■ A net increase of $195,504 for nonpersonal
services in Contractual Services and Other
Services and Charges associated with printing
promotional items, SEAT management,
training, and other professional services pri-
marily in the Agency Management program;  

■ An increase of $400,000 for the Washington
Convention Center and Tourism in the
DMPED program; 

■ An increase of $100,000 for the Job
Opportunity Bank in the DMPED pro-
gram; and

■ A decrease of $74,675 in personal services
costs from the DMPED program.  Some of
the decrease may be attributable to vacancy
savings based on the agency’s historical lapsed
personnel funding; and

■ A decrease of $20,000 in supplies and equip-
ment in the Agency Management and
DMPED programs.
In addition, the proposed budget includes

one-time funding for the following:
■ An increase of $2,500,000 for the Barracks

Row Theater Acquisition in the DMPED
program;

■ An increase of $1,600,000 for the
Washington Convention Center and
Tourism in the DMPED program;

■ An increase of $1,000,000 for the Baseball
Academy in the DMPED program;

■ An increase of $600,000 for Cultural
Tourism D.C. in the DMPED program; 

■ An increase of $500,000 for the Hoop
Dreams Scholarship Fund in the DMPED
program;

■ An increase of $500,000 for the Brewmaster
Castle in the DMPED program; 

■ An increase of $200,000 for the Greater
Washington Sports Alliance in the DMPED
program; and

■ An increase of $379,400 to be granted to the
Tudor Place Historic House and Garden for
capital restoration funding.

Federal Grant Funds.  The proposed budget is
$350,000, an increase of $350,000, over the FY
2006 approved budget of $0.  There are no
FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ An increase of $350,000 associated with the

transfer-in of the Enforcing Underage
Drinking Laws grant from the Alcoholic
Beverage Regulation Administration
(ABRA) pursuant to a March 2005 order.
The total amount of grant funds expected in
FY 2007 is $350,000.  The funds are allocat-
ed to the Public/Private Partnerships Activity
within the DMPED program.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $72,260,768, an increase of
$42,962,258, or 146.6 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $29,298,510.  There are
12.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.
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Funding by Source
Tables EB0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Deputy
Mayor for Planning and Economic Development.

Table EB0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 10,095 14,962 8,681 13,050 4,369 50.3

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 21,601 15,396 29,299 72,261 42,962 146.6

Total for General Fund 31,696 30,358 37,980 85,311 47,331 124.6

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 329 0 0 350 350 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 329 0 0 350 350 N/A

Private Funds

Private Donations 0 21 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Private Funds 0 21 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 650 1,005 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 650 1,005 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 32,675 31,384 37,980 85,661 47,681 125.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table EB0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 24 25 29 29 0 0.0

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 6 12 12 12 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 30 37 41 41 0 0.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 2 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 2 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total Proposed FTEs 32 37 41 41 0 0.0
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table EB0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level 
(Object Class level). 

Table EB0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 2,274 2,132 2,494 2,531 37 1.5

12 Regular Pay - Other 202 878 891 991 100 11.3

13 Additional Gross Pay 14 108 0 60 60 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 398 447 545 581 36 6.7

15 Overtime Pay 0 0 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 2,888 3,566 3,930 4,164 234 6.0

20 Supplies and Materials 117 91 94 84 -10 -10.6

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 15 0 0 0 0 N/A

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 74 86 64 72 9 13.9

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 5 288 298 319 21 7.2

33 Janitorial Services 6 1 0 0 0 N/A

34 Security Services 49 41 0 13 13 N/A

40 Other Services and Charges 8,307 2,138 1,096 1,896 800 73.0

41 Contractual Services - Other 3,403 1,436 4,483 4,642 159 3.5

50 Subsidies and Transfers 17,739 23,664 27,733 74,448 46,715 168.4

60 Land and Buildings 0 0 250 0 -250 -100.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 73 74 33 23 -10 -30.4

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 29,788 27,819 34,050 81,497 47,447 139.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 32,675 31,384 37,980 85,661 47,681 125.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ An increase of $40,330,000 for the

Comprehensive Housing Strategy Fund.
The funds are to be allocated as follows:
- $5,000,000 for workforce housing;
- $10,000,000 for the Homeless No More

program, which will be transferred to the
Department of Human Services' Family
Services Administration program
through the Intra-District process;

- $4,000,000 for mental health housing,
which will be transferred to the

Department of Mental Health through
the Intra-District process;

- $1,800,000 for New Communities plan-
ning and economic development;

- $4,000,000 for New Communities
human capital;

- $250,000 for a housing coordinator;
- $80,000 for a Nexus study on commer-

cial linkage, which will be transferred to
the Office of Planning through the Intra-
District process;

- $7,500,000 for emergency assistance to
prevent eviction; 
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Expenditure by Program
Table EB0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Deputy
Mayor for Planning and Economic Development.

Table EB0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned 376 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd 337766 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned -26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 208 139 180 41 2 1 1 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 24 74 89 15 0 1 1 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 0 16 19 2 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 0 298 332 35 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 0 64 106 43 0 0 0 0

Financial Management (1050) 448 89 75 -14 1 1 1 0

Risk Management (1055) 64 100 107 7 0 1 1 0

Communications (1080) 0 63 91 28 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000)) 771188 884433 999999 115566 33 44 33 00

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 85 108 115 6 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 8855 110088 111155 66 00 11 11 00

DDeeppuuttyy  MMaayyoorr  FFoorr  PPllaannnniinngg  aanndd  EEccoonnoommiicc  ((22000000))

Agency Oversight (2010) 689 809 1,052 243 3 7 6 -1

Community Outreach (2020) 126 388 2,461 2,073 1 2 2 0

Economic Development Financing (2030) 4,297 7,464 47,392 39,928 24 15 18 3

Restore DC (2040) 1,244 777 1,824 1,047 3 7 7 0

Home Again (2050) 398 788 0 -788 2 1 0 -1

Technology Initiative (2060) 87 114 40 -74 0 1 0 -1

Public/Private Partnerships (2070) 23,099 26,689 31,779 5,090 1 3 3 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    DDeeppuuttyy  MMaayyoorr  FFoorr  PPllaannnniinngg  aanndd  EEccoonnoommiicc  2299,,994400 3377,,002299 8844,,554477 4477,,551199 3344 3366 3377 00

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  AAggrreeeemmeennttss  ((77000000))

Workforce Investment Council (7010) 266 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  AAggrreeeemmeennttss  ((77000000)) 226666 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 3311,,338844 3377,,998800 8855,,666611 4477,,668811 3377 4411 4411 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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- $6,000,000 for energy assistance, which
will be transferred to the District of
Columbia Energy Office for the Low-
Income Home Energy Assistance pro-
gram through the Intra-District process;
and

- $1,700,000 for homeless initiatives,
including 90 beds for youth, educational
assistance for homeless youth, and emer-
gency family shelter case management, to
include specialized housing, housing-
related education and wrap around ser-
vices through providers for Lesbian, Gay,

Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBTQ)
youth and youth questioning their sexu-
ality or gender identity.  The funds will be
transferred to the Department of Human
Services' Family Services Administration
program through the Intra-District
process.

■ A net increase of $2,035,569 in the
Neighborhood Investment Fund represents a
carryover balance anticipated from the previ-
ous fiscal years;  

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic
Development has the following program structure:

Figure EB0-1
Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development
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■ A net increase of $600,000 for the National
Historic contract associated with commercial
revitalization in the Commercial Trust Fund
(CTF) and for financial and real estate advi-
sory services for the Industrial Revenue Bond
(IRB) program;   

■ A decrease of $250,000 in land and buildings
associated with the transfer-out of the Home
Again Revolving fund initiative to the
Department of Housing and Community
Development;  

■ A net increase of $181,181 in Other Services
and Charges for professional services in com-
mercial revitalization, printing, and advertis-
ing for the Commercial Trust Fund;

■ An increase of $65,240 in personal services
associated with pay raises and step increases;
and

■ An increase of $268 for the Industrial
Revenue Bond program to accurately reflect
certified revenue for FY 2007.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning
and Economic Development is committed to
the following programs:

DDeeppuuttyy  MMaayyoorr  ffoorr  PPllaannnniinngg  aanndd  EEccoonnoommiicc
DDeevveellooppmmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Deputy Mayor for Planning and
Economic Development program provides spe-
cialized, strategic economic development assis-
tance.  This includes financing, program and
policy development, and inter-agency coordina-
tion services to businesses, developers, and com-
munity stakeholders so that they can pursue ven-
tures that revitalize neighborhoods, expand and
diversify the local economy, and provide eco-
nomic opportunity for District residents. 

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $37,028,820 $84,547,493 $47,518,673 128.3

FTEs 36.3 36.7 0.4 1.1

The program’s 6 activities are:
■ Agency Oversight - monitors agency perfor-

mance and provides resources and direction
to mayoral agencies so that they can over-
come obstacles and achieve their strategic
goals;

■ Community Outreach - provides informa-
tion and referrals to constituents so that the
specific issues they raise are resolved by the
appropriate public safety cluster agency in
accordance with District customer service
standards; 

■ Economic Development Financing - pro-
vides gap financing and other economic assis-
tance services to businesses to leverage private
sector investment in neighborhood retail,
commercial, employment, and housing
opportunities for District residents;   

■ reSTORE DC - provides training sessions,
technical assistance consultations, research
papers, publications, conferences, and limit-
ed financial support to community-based
organizations so that they can help retain,
expand, and attract retail stores and small
businesses that employ District residents in
neighborhood business districts;  

■ Technology Initiative - promotes and sup-
ports the technology industry in the District
and implements specific provisions of the
New Economy Transformation Act of 2000;
and  

■ Public/Private Partnerships - provides orga-
nized structures for collaboration, exchange
of information and sharing of resources to
key business and community groups so that
they can effectively participate in the formu-
lation and implementation of District eco-
nomic development priorities. 

Note:  The Home Again activity was transferred to the Department of
Housing and Community Development effective for FY 2007.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Deputy
Mayor for Planning and Economic
Development program are included in Table
EB0-4.  
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Measure 1.5:  Percent of vacant and abandoned hous-
ing units demolished

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A 100 - - -
Note: Measure added during the FY 2005 budget development cycle.

Measure 1.6:  Percent of vacant and abandoned hous-
ing unit brought into compliance with the housing code

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 95 95 95 95

Actual N/A 100 - - -
Note: Measure added during the FY 2005 budget development cycle.

Measure 1.7:  Percent of affordable housing units fund-
ed

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A 107.23 - - -
Note: Measure added in FY 2005 is a combination of " Percent of multi-
family rehab funding" and "Targeted new housing units funded". The tar-
get for FY 2007-2008 is the percentage of 2000 units.

Measure 1.8:  Percent of unemployed adult customers
placed in full-time unsubsidized employment

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 65 70 70 70 70

Actual 71.57 71.32 - - -
Note: New measure added 5/04 during the FY 2005 budget development
cycle..

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $842,813 $998,615 $155,802 18.5

FTEs 3.7 3.3 -0.4 -10.8

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Deputy Mayor for Planning and
Economic Development
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Dena Reed, Chief of Staff and

Michael Hodge, Chief Operating Officer
and Director of Revenue Bonds and
Enterprise Zones

Supervisor(s): Stanley Jackson, Deputy Mayor
for Planning and Economic Development 

Measure 1.1:  Percent of cluster agency key result mea-
sure targets achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 70 70 70 70

Actual 92.6 78.7 - - -
Note: The FY 2005 results are based on 70 Key Result Measures with 55
Met, Exceeded or Significantly Exceeded.

Measure 1.2:  Rate of private funds leveraged with pub-
lic funds through Economic Development Finance pro-
jects

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 200.1 225 225 1000 1500

Actual 224.1 5138.59 - - -
Note: The target and actual were represented earlier as the ratio of pri-
vate dollars to public dollars (e.g., $225 private $1 public).  The ratio is
changed to a percentage (e.g., 225:1 = 225 percent for the above exam-
ple).

Measure 1.3:  Rate of private funds leveraged with pub-
lic funds through reSTORE DC

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 3.7 42.85 42.85 100 100

Actual 3.7 54.43 - - -
Note: The target and actual were represented earlier as the ratio of pri-
vate dollars to public dollars (e.g., $3 private:$7 public).  The ratio is
changed to a percentage (e.g., 3:7 = 42.85 percent for the above exam-
ple).

Measure 1.4:  Percent increase in District businesses
surveyed regarding retention/expansion plans and
District business climate factors.

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 300 67 10 15 15

Actual 380 -87.37 - - -
Note: Measure was modified from a number to a percent change (5/04).
FY 2005 and FY 2006 targets reflect percent change.  FY 2006 decreased
from 67 to 10 per agency request (2/24/05).
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Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Dena Reed, Chief of Staff and

Michael Hodge, Chief Operating Officer and
Director of Revenue Bonds and Enterprise
Zones

Supervisor(s): Stanley Jackson, Deputy Mayor for
Planning and Economic Development 

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-based
OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential savings as
early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by year's end.  

Measure 2.2:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 41 - - -

Measure 2.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures Achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 86 77.8 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $108,339 $114,757 $6,418 5.9

FTEs 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
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(BD0)

Office of Planning 
www.planning.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $6,784,614 $6,673,089 $7,167,507 7.4
FTEs 57.0 59.0 64.0 8.5

The mission of the Office of Planning (OP) is to provide plan-
ning and information services that strategically guide the preser-
vation, revitalization, and development of the nation's capital
city and its neighborhoods so that citizens can participate in a
fair and balanced process involving the broadest range of stake-
holders.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Promote neighborhood revitalization and

preservation for increased physical, econom-
ic, and social equity by:
- Supporting the Mayor's housing goals by

including 2,000 units of housing in zon-
ing recommendations and neighborhood
plans by the end of the fiscal year.

■ Promote the revitalization of downtown and
waterfront areas for all District residents by
supporting the Mayor's downtown housing,
commercial corridor revitalization, and
waterfront goals by:
- Advocating and undertaking implemen-

tation work for 9,100 units of downtown
housing by 2010;

- Completing at least two urban design
guides or manuals each year; and

- Completing at least two Development
Framework Strategies each year.

■ Promote an efficient, balanced, and inclusive
land use regulatory process by continuing to
use mediation services to help resolve land
use disputes and by reviewing 60 major zon-
ing cases;

■ Preserve and promote historic assets by bring-
ing at least half of historic preservation law
violations into compliance annually and
expanding outreach efforts to ensure the
effective protection of historic properties;

■ Expand agency outreach, education, and
communications to better inform and
involve citizens by posting at least half of the
Office of Planning's plans on its website
within 30 days of issuance; and

■ Enhance the agency's effectiveness as the
principal source of spatial information for
planning the future of the District by ensur-
ing that 80.0 percent of customers report that
they have the key information they need to
fulfill their role in planning the city.

http://www.planning.dc.gov
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Funding by Source
Tables BD0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Planning.

Table BD0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 6,106 5,946 6,223 6,623 399 6.4

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 0 0 15 15 N/A

Total for General Fund 6,106 5,946 6,223 6,638 414 6.7

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 458 458 450 450 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 458 458 450 450 0 0.0

Private Funds

Private Grant Funds 70 17 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Private Funds 70 17 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 98 364 0 80 80 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 98 364 0 80 80 N/A

Gross Funds 6,731 6,785 6,673 7,168 494 7.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table BD0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 56 54 56 61 5 8.9

Total for General Fund 56 54 56 61 5 8.9

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 3 3 3 3 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 3 3 3 3 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 59 57 59 64 5 8.5

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $7,167,507, represent-
ing an increase of $494,418, or 7.4 percent over

the FY 2006 approved budget of $6,673,089.
There are 64.0 FTEs, an increase of 5.0 FTEs
over FY 2006.
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■ An increase of $5,000 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental for the Information
Technology activity;

■ A net increase of $12,612 in Other Services
and Charges across various programs;

■ A net increase of $18,094 in fixed costs (rent,
telephone, and postage).  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ A decrease of $261,103 in Regular Pay-
Other across various programs;

■ A net increase of $47,982 in fringe benefits -
current personnel across various programs;
and

■ An increase of 5.0 FTEs across various pro-
grams.

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table BD0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table BD0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 3,778 3,263 4,051 4,701 650 16.0
12 Regular Pay - Other 147 188 302 40 -261 -86.6
13 Additional Gross Pay 124 161 0 0 0 N/A
14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 634 543 727 768 41 5.6
15 Overtime Pay 0 0 0 0 0 N/A
Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 4,682 4,155 5,080 5,510 430 8.5

20 Supplies and Materials 37 37 50 45 -5 -10.0
31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 78 86 88 87 -1 -1.0
32 Rentals - Land and Structures 928 768 739 758 19 2.6
34 Security Services 0 0 0 0 0 N/A
40 Other Services and Charges 470 304 258 286 28 10.7
41 Contractual Services - Other 381 1,312 392 411 19 4.9
70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 156 124 66 71 5 7.6
Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 2,049 2,630 1,593 1,658 65 4.1

Total Proposed Operating Budget 6,731 6,785 6,673 7,168 494 7.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$6,622,507, an increase of $399,418, or 6.4 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$6,223,089.  There are 61.0 FTEs, an increase of
5.0 FTEs over FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A net decrease of $52,342 in contractual ser-

vices based on a reduction of information
technology related services for the
Information Technology activity;

■ A decrease of $5,000 in Supplies and
Materials for the Property Management
activity;

■ A net increase of $634,176 in Regular Pay-
Continuing full-time accross various pro-
grams;
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Expenditure by Program
Table BD0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Planning.
Table BD0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 265 193 170 -23 6 2 2 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 73 76 81 5 0 1 1 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 115 53 55 3 1 1 1 0

Property Management (1030) 1,019 970 929 -41 1 1 1 0

Information Technology (1040) 322 304 291 -13 0 1 1 0

Financial Management (1050) -22 83 86 3 0 1 1 0

Risk Management (1055) 0 59 62 3 0 1 1 0

Legal (1060) 50 53 58 5 0 1 1 0

Communications (1080) 15 53 58 5 0 1 1 0

Customer Service (1085) 78 124 133 10 2 2 2 0

Performance Management (1090) 28 83 88 5 1 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000)) 11,,994433 22,,004499 22,,001122 --3388 1111 1100 1100 00

ZZoonniinngg  RReevviieeww  aanndd  HHiissttoorriicc  PPrreesseerrvvaattiioonn  ((22000000))

Zoning Review (2010) 579 1,105 1,206 101 12 13 14 1

Historic Preservation (2020) 1,204 1,157 1,199 43 10 12 12 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    ZZoonniinngg  RReevviieeww  aanndd  HHiissttoorriicc    PPrreesseerrvvaattiioonn 11,,778822 22,,226622 22,,440066 114444 2222 2244 2255 11

NNeeiigghhbboorrhhoooodd  PPllaannnniinngg  RReevviittaalliizzaattiioonn  &&  DDeessiiggnn  ((33000000))

Neighborhood Planning (3010) 574 677 676 -1 7 8 7 -1

Revitalization and Design (3020) 0 0 908 908 0 0 9 9

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNeeiigghhbboorrhhoooodd  PPllaannnniinngg  RReevviittaalliizzaattiioonn  &&  DDeessiiggnn 557744 667777 11,,558844 990088 77 88 1166 99

RReevviittaalliizzaattiioonn  PPllaannnniinngg  ((44000000))

Revitalization Planning (4010) 1,879 883 0 -883 7 9 0 -9

SSuubbttoottaall::    RReevviittaalliizzaattiioonn  PPllaannnniinngg  ((44000000)) 11,,887799 888833 00 --888833 77 99 00 --99

LLoonngg  RRaannggee  PPllaannnniinngg  ((55000000))

Comprehensive Planning (5010) 120 118 0 -118 4 1 0 -1

Planning Info Mgmt, Analysis & Distribut (5020) 486 684 0 -684 6 8 0 -8

SSuubbttoottaall::    LLoonngg--RRaannggee  PPllaannnniinngg  ((55000000)) 660066 880022 00 --880022 1100 88 00 --88

LLoonngg--rraannggee  PPllaannnniinngg  ((66000000))

Comprehensive Planning (6010) 0 0 349 349 0 0 4 4

Gis and It (6020) 0 0 559 559 0 0 7 7

State Data Center (6030) 0 0 257 257 0 0 3 3

SSuubbttoottaall::    LLoonngg--RRaannggee  PPllaannnniinngg  ((66000000)) 00 00 11,,116666 11,,116666 00 00 1133 1133

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 66,,778855 66,,667733 77,,116688 449944 5577 5599 6644 55

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $15,000, an increase of $15,000 over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $0. 

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ An increase of $15,000 from Historic

Landmark and Historic District fees to be
used to promote historic preservation in the
District. 

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Grants. The proposed budget is
$450,000, no change from the FY 2006
approved budget of $450,000.  There are 3.0
FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  FFuunnddss
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$80,000, an increase of $80,000 over the 
FY 2006 approved budget of $0.

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ The proposed budget includes one-time

funding in the amount of $80,000 and 0.0
FTEs for the Nexus study.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Planning is committed to the fol-
lowing programs:

DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  RReevviieeww  aanndd  HHiissttoorriicc
PPrreesseerrvvaattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Development Review and Historic
Preservation program provides expert recom-
mendations, assistance, facilitation services, and
historic preservation expertise, regulatory
enforcement, and financial assistance services to
other government agencies, boards, commis-
sions, and citizens so that they can make
informed and educated decisions on zoning pro-
posals, development projects, permit applica-
tions, and appreciate, preserve, and enhance his-
toric properties.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,261,957 $2,405,600 $143,643 6.4

FTEs 24.0 25.0 1.0 4.2

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Office of Planning has the following program structure:

Figure BD0-1
Office of Planning 
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The program’s 2 activities are:
■ Development Zoning Review - provides

reviews and recommendations on projects
and zoning actions within the city to ensure
quality development, foster important eco-
nomic development, protect the District's
neighborhoods, and preserve the city's natur-
al resources; and

■ Historic Preservation - provides a host of
preservation services, including recommend-
ing properties for historic designation,
reviewing construction work affecting his-
toric landmarks and districts, commissioning
surveys and other work, and conducting
neighborhood outreach.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Development Review and Historic Preservation
program are included in Table BD0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Zoning Review and Historic
Preservation
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Joel Lawson, David Maloney
Supervisor(s):  Jennifer Steingasser, Deputy

Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of OP reports that meet the
expectations of boards/commissions

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 85 85 85 85

Actual 97.5 93.93 - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of historic preservation law vio-
lations brought into compliance

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 6 N/A 50 50 50

Actual 10 80.57 - - -
Note: FY 2004 target and actual are based on the number of historic
properties. Following FY 2005 this measure will be revised.  FY 2005
results are published as a percent but without a target.

NNeeiigghhbboorrhhoooodd  PPllaannnniinngg  RReevviittaalliizzaattiioonn  &&
DDeessiiggnn**

*Note:  In FY 2007 the Neighborhood Planning Revitalization & Design
program has been created by combining two programs: 1)Neighborhood
Planning and 2) Revitalization Planning.  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
In FY 2007, the Neighborhood Planning
Revitalization and Design program has been cre-
ated by combining two programs: 1)
Neighborhood Planning and 2) Revitalization
Planning.  The Neighborhood Planning
Revitalization and Design program provides
neighborhood plan development, update, and
coordination services; downtown, waterfront,
and transit-oriented development; and neighbor-
hood commercial revitalization planning services
to D.C. citizens and other District agencies and
stakeholders so that they can participate in the
development of priorities that promote short and
long term revitalization and economic develop-
ment goals for neighborhoods and the city over-
all.

The program’s 2 activities are:
■ Neighborhood Planning – provides neigh-

borhood plan development, update, and
coordination services to DC citizens, neigh-
borhood stakeholders, and other DC agen-
cies so that they can participate in the devel-
opment of neighborhood priorities; and

■ Revitalization and Design – provides urban
planning, design, and implementation work
that is coordinated with other public and pri-
vate initiatives, and capital improvement pro-
grams to DC citizens, federal and district
agencies, and other stakeholders so that they
can advance the quality of life and economic
vitality in the District.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $676,528 $1,584,349 $907,821 134.2

FTEs 8.0 16.0 8.0 100.0
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Neighborhood Planning Revitalization and
Design program are included in Table BD0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Neighborhood Planning
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Rosalynn Frazier
Supervisor(s): TBD
Measure 2.1:  Percent of identified cluster stakeholders

who participated in neighborhood planning
processes

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 50 50 50 50

Actual 95 100 - - -

RReevviittaalliizzaattiioonn  PPllaannnniinngg

*Note:  The Revitalization Planning program has been consolidated with
the Neighborhood Planning Program and defined as Neighborhood
Planning Revitalization & Design in FY 2007.  All funds and FTEs relating
to the program have been moved to the new program.   

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Revitalization Planning
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Patricia Zingsheim
Supervisor(s) TBD

Measure 3.1:  Percent of strategic framework plan
implementation items completed by the end of the fis-
cal year

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 50 80 66.67 66.67

Actual 66 83.33 - - -
Note: FY 2006 target increased from 50 to 80 at agency request (2/17/05).
FY 2007 target decreased from 80 to 66.67 at agency request (3/10/06).

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $883,380 $0 -$883,380 -100.0

FTEs 9.0 0.0 -9.0 -100.0

LLoonngg--RRaannggee  PPllaannnniinngg

LLoonngg--RRaannggee  PPllaannnniinngg

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Long-Range Planning program provides
data analysis, information, and long-range plan-
ning services to OP staff, neighborhood stake-
holders, citizens, businesses, other District and
federal agencies, and other decision makers of the
District so that they can have information need-
ed to plan, develop, and preserve the city.

The program’s 3 activities are*:
■ Comprehensive Planning - provides long-

range (20-year) citywide planning services to
neighborhood stakeholders, citizens, busi-
nesses, other DC agencies, and other decision
makers of the District;

■ Geographic Information Systems and
Information Technology - provides data
analysis, management, and dissemination
services to District and federal agencies and
neighboring jurisdictions, neighborhood
stakeholders, citizens, businesses, and deci-
sion makers; and

■ State Data Center – The data center pro-
vides demographic and socio-economic data
to state and local governments, researchers,
and other stakeholders.

*Note:  This program has one new activity for FY 2007.  The State Data
Center activity was under Geographic Information Systems  and
Information Technology in previous years.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Long-Range

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $1,165,817 $1,165,817 100.0

FTEs 0.0 13.0 13.0 100.0

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $801,832 $0 -$801,832 -100.0

FTEs 8.0 0.0 -8.0 -100.0
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This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management Program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 5: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): TBD
Supervisor(s) Ellen McCarthy, Director

Measure 5.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 5.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation (3/10/06).

Measure 5.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 59.3 - - -

Planning program are included in Table BD0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Long-Range Planning
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Charlie Richman, Barry Miller
Supervisor(s): Charles Graves, Deputy Director

Measure 4.1:  Percent of customers who report they
have the information they need to fulfill their role in
planning the city

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 70 80 75 80

Actual 97.7 98.52 - - -
Note: FY 2006 target increased from 70 to 80 per agency request
(2/17/05). FY 2007 target decreased from 80 to 75 per agency request
(2/8/06).

Measure 4.2:  Percent of non-life safety, non-OCTO CIP
project requests reviewed by the Office of Planning as
part of the Budget Review Team activities

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 75 75 75

Actual 100 78.95 - - -

Measure 4.3:  Percent of stakeholders who have the
information to undertake demographic and socio-eco-
nomic analysis

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A 75 75

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2007.

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,049,391 $2,011,741 -$37,651 -1.8

FTEs 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0
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Measure 5.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 83.33 - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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The mission of the Department of Small and Local Business
Development is to foster economic growth and the development
of local, small, and disadvantaged business enterprises through
supportive legislation, business development programs, and
agency and public/private contract compliance.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Providing application services to local small

businesses so that they can compete for
District government contracts and so that
District agencies have a qualified pool of cer-
tified LSDBE vendors. This goal will be mea-
sured by:
- Processing 70 percent of applications with-

in 45 days for forwarding to the Local
Business Opportunity Commission
(LBOC); and

- Issuing 100 percent of LSDBE certificates
within 15 days of LBOC approval.  

■ Monitoring, auditing, and evaluating
District government agencies and private sec-
tor MOU partners and reporting to the
Mayor and District Council to determine
compliance with District Law 12-268,
Mayor's Order 85-85, and private sector
agreements, respectively, as evidenced by:

Department of Small and Local Business Development
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(EN0)

Department of Small and Local
Business Development
http://dslbd.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $981,682 $1,437,527 $2,662,139 85.2
FTEs 9.5 10.0 28.0 180.0

- Scheduling 70 percent of noncompliant
agencies for consultation within 15 days
after quarterly reporting; 

- Processing 80 percent of Affirmative
Action Plans (AAPs) within 10 days of
receipt; and

- Scheduling 60 percent of noncompliant
MOU partners for consultation within
45 days of quarterly reporting.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $2,662,139, represent-
ing an increase of $1,224,612 or 85.2 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$1,437,527.  There are 28.0 FTEs, an increase of
18.0 FTEs over FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$2,662,139, an increase of $1,224,612 or 85.2
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of

http://dslbd.dc.gov
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$1,437,527.  There are 28.0 FTEs, an increase of
18.0 FTEs over FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $131,800 in Fringe Benefits

across the agency’s two programs;
■ A decrease of $70,000 in Other Services and

Charges in Business Development for triennial
program evaluation; 

■ An increase of $829,050 in Regular Pay -
Continuing Full Time across the agency’s two
programs;

■ An increase of $121,571 in Regular Pay -
Other across the agency’s two programs;

■ An increase of $452 in Supplies and
Materials across the agency’s two programs;

■ An increase of $7,789 in Additional Gross
Pay in the Business Development program; 

■ An increase of $12,602 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); 

■ A decrease of $195,475 in Other Services
and Charges across the agency’s two pro-
grams;

Funding by Source
Tables EN0-1 and 2 show the sourcs of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Department of Small
and Local Business Development.

Table EN0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 1,002 982 1,438 2,662 1,225 85.2

Total for General Fund 1,002 982 1,438 2,662 1,225 85.2

Gross Funds 1,002 982 1,438 2,662 1,225 85.2

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table EN0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 8 10 10 28 18 180.0

Total for General Fund 8 10 10 28 18 180.0

Total Proposed FTEs 8 10 10 28 18 180.0



■ A decrease of $927 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental in the Business
Development program;

■ An increase of 18 FTEs across the agency’s
two programs;

■ An increase of $287,750 in the Contractual
Services - Other across the agency's two pro-
grams; and

■ In addition, the proposed budget includes
one-time funding in the amount of
$100,000 for the agency's ramp-up costs.

Department of Small and Local Business Development
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table EN0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table EN0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 523 507 614 1,443 829 135.0

12 Regular Pay - Other 11 32 21 143 122 572.7

13 Additional Gross Pay 14 18 8 16 8 99.4

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 93 92 127 259 132 103.7

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 641 649 770 1,860 1,090 141.5

20 Supplies and Materials 19 16 20 40 20 104.0

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 14 17 17 20 3 16.6

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 9 14 9 13 3 35.9

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 14 10 10 12 3 27.1

33 Janitorial Services 6 6 9 9 1 8.5

34 Security Services 12 10 10 13 3 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 18 25 25 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 246 193 554 289 -265 -47.9

41 Contractual Services - Other 0 0 0 288 288 N/A

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 42 49 13 92 79 611.7

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 360 333 667 802 134 20.1

Total Proposed Operating Budget 1,002 982 1,438 2,662 1,225 85.2

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table EN0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of Small and
Local Business Development.

Table EN0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 20 30 37 7 0 0 1 1

Training and Education (1015) 2 7 7 0 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 11 12 12 1 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 75 71 79 8 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 11 21 35 14 0 0 0 0

Financial Management (1050) 10 12 99 88 0 0 1 1

Risk Management (1055) 11 11 12 1 0 0 0 0

Fleet Management (1070) 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 11 12 12 1 0 0 1 1

Customer Service (1085) 33 34 34 0 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) 6 7 11 4 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 119922 221166 334411 112255 00 11 66 44

BBuussiinneessss  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((22000000))

Certification (2010) 446 437 400 -37 2 5 6 1

Compliance (2020) 344 784 365 -419 8 4 6 3

Training & Education (2030) 0 0 806 806 0 0 3 3

Contracting Opportunities (2040) 0 0 750 750 0 0 7 7

SSuubbttoottaall::    BBuussiinneessss  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((22000000)) 779900 11,,222211 22,,332211 11,,110000 1100 99 2233 1144

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 998822 11,,443388 22,,666622 11,,222255 1100 1100 2288 1188

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)



Department of Small and Local Business Development

B-25

PPrrooggrraammss
The Department of Small and Local Business
Development is committed to the following pro-
grams:

BBuussiinneessss  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,221,265 $2,320,895 $1,099,630 90.0

FTEs 9.0 22.5 13.5 150.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Business Development program primarily
supports the Citywide Strategic Priority area of
Making Government Work. The purpose of
Business Development is to process the applica-
tions for business enterprises seeking to become a
certified company to compete for contracts in
the LSDBE market, and monitor agencies to
make sure that they meet the 50 percent set-aside
goal pursuant to the District Law 12-268, the
Equal opportunity for Local, Small, and
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Act of 1998,
as amended.  The FY 2006 Budget Support Act
of 2005 established a cabinet level department to
stimulate and foster greater opportunities for
local, small and disadvantaged businesses.

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Department of Small and Local Business Development has
the following program structure:

Figure EN0-1
Department of Local Business Development
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The program's 4 activities are:
■ Certification - provides application services

to local, small businesses so that they can
compete for District government contracts
and so that District agencies have a qualified
pool of certified LSDBE vendors;

■ Compliance - audits and evaluates District
government agencies and private sector
MOU partners and reports to the Mayor and
District Council in order to determine com-
pliance with District Law 12-268, Mayor's
Order 85-85, and private sector agreements,
respectively;

■ Training and Education - provides LSDBE
vendors with the necessary training and
information to enable them to compete in
the contracting arena, and grow their busi-
ness services to local and small businesses;
and

■ Contracting Opportunities - ensures
LSDBE vendors have access to contracting
opportunities in the District, federal and
local municipalities. 

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Business Development
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Nicole Copeland
Supervisor(s): TBD, Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of applications processed within
45 days for forwarding to the LBOC Commission

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 80 80 85

Actual 65.46 - - -
Note: FY 2006-2007 targets decreased from 100 to 80 percent at agency
request.

Measure 1.2:  Percent of certificates issued within 15
days of Commission approval

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 112.26 - - -
Note: Measure wording changed (5/2004).

Measure 1.3:  Percent of noncompliant agencies sched-
uled for consultation within 30 days after quarterly
reporting

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 70 75 80

Actual N/A - - -
Note: Replaces "Percent of noncompliant agencies scheduled for a
meeting within 15 days after quarterly reporting."

Measure 1.4:  Percent of AAPs received that will be
processed within 10 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 80 80 80

Actual 100 - - -
Note: Measure wording changed (5/2004).

Measure 1.5:  Hyperlink DSLBD's website to federal
and local government procurement websites

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note: New measure for FY 2007 (2/10/2006).

Measure 1.6:  Support LSDBD resource center (in
Department)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note: New measure for FY 2007 (2/20/2006).

Measure 1.7:  Schedule a minimum of five training ses-
sions supporting small businesses

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note: New measure for FY 2007 (2/10/2006).

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $216,262 $341,244 $124,982 57.8

FTEs 1.0 5.5 4.5 450.0
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies. More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): TBD, Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 2.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 2.3:  Percent of Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63 63

Actual 46.2 - - -

Measure 2.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 80 - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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■ Develop and create a state-of-the art e-photo,
and e-clip video delivery service and virtual
tour of the nation's capital that filmmakers in
the U.S. and abroad can access via the
Internet in a timely and universal format;

■ Develop integrated information systems to
support business operations;

■ Provide 24-hour assistance to filmmakers
throughout all phases of the production
process; and

■ Create special projects ("Film DC
Screenwriting Competition", "Iron Chef of
America: Challenger Search to Washington,
District of Columbia", etc.) in conjunction
with such entities as Warner Bros. and the
Food Network to showcase talent and
resources in the District on a national level. 

(TK0)

Office of Motion Picture 
and Television Development
www.film.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $515,693 $579,000 $593,674 2.5
FTEs 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.0

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Expand the overall level of motion picture

and television production activity in the
District;

■ Provide temporary employment and training
opportunities in the motion picture and tele-
vision industry;

■ Provide opportunities for local businesses to
become involved in the motion picture and
television production process;

■ Ensure that the agency's programs continue
to contribute to the citywide economic agen-
da;

Office of Motion Picture and Television Development
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The mission of the Office of Motion Picture and Television
Development is to initiate and implement programs aimed at
generating revenue and stimulating employment opportunities
in the District through the production of film, video, photogra-
phy, and multimedia projects.

http://www.film.dc.gov
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $593,674, represent-
ing an increase of $14,674, or 2.5 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$579,000.  There are 5.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$593,674, an increase of $14,674, or 2.5 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$579,000.  There are 5.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A decrease of $4,803 in fringe benefits

within various activities in the agency’s
two programs;

■ An increase of $4,154 in Regular Pay -
Continuing Full Time within various
activities in the agency’s two programs;

■ An increase of $10,094 in Regular Pay -
Other within various activities in the
agency’s two programs;

■ An increase of $358 in Other Services and
Charges in the Office of Motion Picture
and Television Development;

■ An increase of $3,750 in Contractual Services -
Other in the Agency Management program;
and 

■ An increase of $1,121 in fixed costs in various
commodities.  For details on fixed costs changes
by commodity for this agency, please see
Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of the FY
2007 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan).

Funding by Source
Tables TK0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Motion
Picture and Television Development.

Table TK0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 515 516 579 594 15 2.5

Total for General Fund 515 516 579 594 15 2.5

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 8 0 0 0 05 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 8 0 0 0 0 0.0

Gross Funds 523 516 579 594 15 2.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table TK0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 4 5 5 5 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 4 5 5 5 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 4 5 5 5 0 0.0
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Motion Picture and
Television Development is committed to the
following programs:

OOffffiiccee  ooff  MMoottiioonn  PPiiccttuurree  aanndd  TTeelleevviissiioonn
DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $426,988 $433,035 $6,047 1.4

FTEs 3.0 3.0 0.0 0.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Motion Picture and Television Development
program promotes the District in the U.S. and
abroad as a major venue for production activity.
These outreach efforts generate revenue for the
District and include the following forms of pro-
duction: feature films, short films, television series,
television specials, commercials, documentaries and
corporate, music, and education videos. This pro-
gram also promotes the use of local film and video
resources and provides pre-production, production,
and post-production assistance to producers film-
ing in the District.  In addition, this program stim-

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table  TK0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table TK0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 171 108 104 108 4 4.0

12 Regular Pay - Other 76 150 191 201 10 5.3

13 Additional Gross Pay 3 6 3 3 0 0.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 36 38 50 45 -5 -9.6

15 Overtime Pay 0 0 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 285 303 347 357 9 2.7

20 Supplies and Materials 4 5 5 5 0 0.0

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 4 5 4 5 1 30.4

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 4 7 8 7 -1 -13.9

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 11 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 2 2 3 3 0 8.5

34 Security Services 4 3 3 4 1 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 2 8 8 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 192 185 195 195 0 0.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 0 0 0 4 4 N/A

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 17 5 8 8 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 238 213 232 237 5 2.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 523 516 579 594 15 2.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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ulates employment opportunities in the District
through the production of film, video, photogra-
phy, and multimedia projects.

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Marketing and Promotions - provides the

industry with information on the District's
audio-visual industry and its technical and cre-
ative talent, the District's studio and production
facilities, and its first-rate technicians and talent.

■ Production Support - provides filmmakers
with a range of services designed to save them
time, money, and effort so that they will per-
ceive the District as a "film-friendly" environ-
ment.

■ Community Outreach - provides filmmakers
an opportunity to become involved in the com-
munity in which they are working.
The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated

FTEs for the activities for the Motion Picture and
Television Development program are included in
Table TK0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Motion Picture and Television
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Crystal Palmer, Director
Supervisor(s): Crystal Palmer, Director

Expenditure by Program
Table TK0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Motion Picture
and Television Development.

Table TK0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 12 11 11 0 0 0 0 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 10 11 11 0 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 14 17 18 1 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 11 17 19 2 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 19 25 29 3 0 0 0 0

Financial Management (1050) 19 17 18 1 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 22 25 26 1 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 13 17 18 1 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) 9 11 11 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 112299 115522 116611 99 00 22 22 00

OOffffiiccee  ooff  MMoottiioonn  PPiiccttuurree  &&  TTVV  DDeevveelloopp  ((22000000))

Marketing and Promotions (2010) 194 147 142 -5 3 1 1 0

Production Support (2020) 143 229 240 11 1 2 2 0

Community Outreach (2030) 49 51 51 1 1 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaatt::  OOffffiiccee  ooff  MMoottiioonn  PPiiccttuurree  &&  TTVV  DDeevveelloopp  ((22000000)) 338877 442277 443333 66 55 33 33 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 551166 557799 559944 1155 55 55 55 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Measure 1.1:  Percent of all forms of contact (trade
shows, presentations, direct mail campaign, e-photo
delivery, etc.) that result in an actual project

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 40 45 50 52

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of filmmakers that rank the over-
all film experience in DC as satisfactory or most satis-
factory

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 93 93 93

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percent change in registered homes and
businesses on the Celluloid City Directory

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note: Measure wording changed at the request of the agency (5/2004).
FY 2005 is a baseline year.

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of Motion Picture and Television Development has
the following program structure:

Figure TK0-1
Office of Motion Picture and Television Development
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FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Crystal Palmer, Director
Supervisor(s): Crystal Palmer, Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 2.2:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63

Actual N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2006.

Measure 2.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 N/A

Actual N/A - - -

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $152,012 $160,638 $8,626 5.7

FTEs 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0
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(BJ0)

Office of Zoning
www.dcoz.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating $2,456,885 $2,902,441 $2,998,266 3.3
FTEs 16.0 19.0 19.0 0.0

The mission of the Office of Zoning (OZ) is to provide
administrative, professional, and technical assistance to the
Zoning Commission (ZC) and the Board of Zoning
Adjustment (BZA) in the maintenance and regulation of
zoning in the District of Columbia.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $2,998,266,
an increase of $95,825 or 3.3 percent over the FY
2006 approved budget of $2,902,441. There are
19.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006. 

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $44,724 in Regular Pay -

Continuing Full Time across various pro-
grams due to known pay raises for union and
nonunion employees;

■ An increase of $413 in fringe benefits in the
Agency Management program;

■ An increase of $27,127 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

■ A net increase of $5,201 in Other Services
and Charges across various programs; 

■ An increase of $2,100 in Supplies and
Materials in the Agency Management pro-
gram;

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, the following will be available

on OZ's website:
- 100 percent of all OZ forms; and
- 75 percent of BZA and ZC live hearings

and meetings;
■ By FY 2007, the Enterprise Database System

will be 40 percent implemented; 
■ By FY 2007, 50 percent of the Zoning

Regulations updates will be completed;
■ By FY 2007, 90 percent of the District

Geographical Positioning System will be
implemented; and

■ By FY 2007, 95 percent of inquiries by tele-
phone and e-mail will be responded to with-
in 48 hours.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $2,998,266, representing
an increase of $95,825 or 3.3 percent over the FY
2006 approved budget of $2,902,441.  There are
19.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006. 

http://www.dcoz.dc.gov
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■ A net increase of $14,994 in Contractual
Services across various programs; and

■ A net increase of $1,266 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental across various programs.

Table BJ0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 16 16 19 19 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 16 16 19 19 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 16 16 19 19 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables BJ0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Zoning.

Table BJ0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 2,464 2,457 2,902 2,998 96 3.3

Total for General Fund 2,464 2,457 2,902 2,998 96 3.3

Gross Funds 2,464 2,457 2,902 2,998 96 3.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table BJ0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level 
(Object Class level). 

Table BJ0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 1,159 1,076 1,401 1,446 45 3.2
13 Additional Gross Pay 54 72 0 0 0 N/A
14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 204 187 264 264 0 0.2
Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 1,417 1,335 1,665 1,710 45 2.7

20 Supplies and Materials 47 55 56 58 2 3.8
30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 32 39 28 36 8 30.5
31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 11 15 13 22 9 65.0
33 Janitorial Services 13 13 19 21 2 8.5
34 Security Services 36 26 23 29 7 30.2
35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 41 57 57 0 0.0
40 Other Services and Charges 255 244 302 309 7 2.3
41 Contractual Services - Other 582 617 669 684 15 2.2
70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 71 71 71 73 1 1.8
Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,047 1,122 1,238 1,288 51 4.1

Total Proposed Operating Budget 2,464 2,457 2,902 2,998 96 3.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table BJ0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Zoning.

Table BJ0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 25 46 50 4 3 0 0 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 103 21 10 -11 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 38 58 60 1 0 1 1 0

Property Management (1030) 0 139 165 25 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 81 72 77 5 1 1 1 0

Financial Management (1050) 182 64 64 0 1 1 1 0

Legal (1060) 15 162 204 42 0 1 1 0

Communications (1080) 1 52 58 6 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 0 78 95 17 0 1 2 0

Performance Management (1090) 0 12 13 1 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 444499 770055 779977 9922 55 55 55 00

ZZoonniinngg  SSeerrvviicceess  ((22000000))

Zoning Services (2010) 1,780 1,902 1,860 -42 11 12 12 0

Compliance Review (2020) 57 45 48 3 0 0 0 0

Information Management (2030) 167 186 223 37 0 1 1 0

Zoning Certifications (2040) 4 65 71 6 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    ZZoonniinngg  SSeerrvviicceess  ((22000000)) 22,,000088 22,,119988 22,,220022 44 1111 1144 1144 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 22,,445577 22,,990022 22,,999988 9966 1166 1199 1199 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Zoning is committed to the follow-
ing programs:

ZZoonniinngg  SSeerrvviicceess
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,197,741 $2,201,753 $4,012 0.2

FTEs 14.0 14.0 0.0 0.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Zoning Services program is
to provide zoning services, compliance review,
information technology services, and zoning cer-
tifications to the Board of Zoning Adjustment,
Zoning Commission, other District agencies,
applicants, stakeholders, community, business,
and the District citizens so that they may have
the information necessary to guide them through
the zoning process.  

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and Office of Zoning has the following program structure:

Figure BJ0-1
Office of Zoning
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The program's 4 activities are:
■ Zoning Services - provides support services

to the Zoning Commission and Board of
Zoning Adjustment so that they can main-
tain and regulate zoning in the District of
Columbia; 

■ Compliance Review - provides investigation
and evaluation services for complaints of
non-compliance with conditions in ZC and
BZA orders so that non-compliance issues
can be resolved or referred to DCRA for
enforcement;

■ Zoning Information Management, Analysis
and Distribution - provides new systems to
automate zoning information and facilitate
delivery of zoning services to the public and
other District agencies so that they can access
detailed, easily queried information for ana-
lytical research 24 hours a day; and

■ Zoning Certifications - provides authentica-
tion of zoning classification of property to the
public, developers, architects, lawyers, real-
tors, tax assessors, land owners, and others in
the land use business so that they can have an
official (notarized) recognition of zoning
from the District of Columbia government,
and to provide certification of case files so
that the courts can have full case documents
required for decision making.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Zoning Services
program are included in Table BJ0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Zoning Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Clifford Moy, Acting Secretary to

the BZA;  Sharon Schellin, Acting Secreatry
to the ZC; Leigh Johnson, Compliance
Review Program Manager; Nyambi A.
Nyambi, Chief Technology Officer; Richard
S. Nero, Jr., Chief Quality Management
Support Services

Supervisor(s):  Jerrily R. Kress, Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of BZA application cases heard
within 120 days after acceptance of application

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80 80

Actual 92.75 - - -
Note: The timetable to hear cases has been increased from 80 days to
120 days due to a significant increase in the number of cases filed.
(3/11/06)

Measure 1.2:  Percent of ZC contested cases heard
within 90 days after supplement filing

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80 80

Actual 90.91 - - -
Note: Measure wording changed at request of agency (5/04).

Measure 1.3:  Percent of compliance issues that are
resolved including referral to DCRA

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 88.89 - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percent of customers who report that
they were satisfied with service (information they
require on the OZ website, at seminars or in the elec-
tronic reading room)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 94.29 - - -
Note: Measure wording changed at request of agency (5/04).

Measure 1.5:  Percent of zoning certifications provided
within 30 calendar days from receipt of full application

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 94.85 - - -

Measure 1.6:  Percent of case files certified for court
records within statutory established timeframes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 83 83 83 83

Actual 87.5 - - -
Note: FY 2006 target decreased from 90 to 83 per agency request
(2/17/05).
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AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Agency
Management program are included in Table
BJ0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Jerrily R. Kress, Director
Supervisor(s): Jerrily R. Kress, Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 2.2:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63 63

Actual 72 - - -

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $704,700 $796,514 $91,814 13.0

FTEs 5.0 5.0 0.0 0.0

Measure 2.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy’’ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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The mission of the Department of Housing and Community
Development (DHCD) is to be a catalyst in neighborhood revi-
talization by strategically leveraging public funds with private
and nonprofit partners for low-to-moderate income D.C. resi-
dents to promote the preservation, rehabilitation, and develop-
ment of affordable housing to increase home ownership, and to
support community and commercial initiatives.

struction of 2,000 units and providing 60 sin-
gle-family loans/grants for owner-occupied
units;

■ Meet District and federal program spending
requirements by committing 90 percent of
funds for Development Finance Projects (DFP)
within each fiscal year; committing Home
Investment Partnership Program (HOME)
funds within 2 years (of receipt) and spending
HOME funds within 5 years; maintaining the
Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) Letter of Credit (LOC) balance so
that in any year it does not exceed 1.5 times the
CDBG annual grant allocation, and spending
Emergency Shelter Funds (ESG) within 2 years
of receipt;

■ Spur neighborhood revitalization by provid-
ing technical assistance to 95 percent of all

(DB0)

Department of Housing and
Community Development
www.dhcd.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $104,051,096 $210,709,842 $108,712,021 -48.4
FTEs 112.0 135.0 131.0 -3.0

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achieving
the following strategic result goals:
■ Increase home ownership for low-to-moderate

income residents by:
¯ Closing homebuyer assistance loans for 33

percent of the number of applicants receiv-
ing Notices of Eligibility for homebuyer
assistance loans;

¯ Assisting 150 tenant families to become
homeowners, providing technical and
management assistance to 1,700 tenants
through tenant associations; and 

¯ Providing comprehensive housing counsel-
ing services to 95 percent of households
seeking counseling.

■ Preserve and increase the supply of affordable
housing for low-to-moderate income residents
by financing rehabilitation and/or new con-

http://www.dhcd.dc.gov
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Table DB0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 4 4 5 4 -1 -20.1

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 0 4 7 3 82.5

Total for General Fund 4 4 9 11 2 25.5

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 110 108 126 120 -6 -5.0

Total for Federal Resources 110 108 126 120 -6 -5.0

Total Proposed FTEs 115 112 135 131 -4 -3.0

Funding by Source
Tables DB0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Department of
Housing and Community Development.

Table DB0 -1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 4,025 12,686 2,031 2,186 155 7.6

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 12,563 34,805 124,385 8,508 -115,877 -93.2

Total for General Fund 16,587 47,491 126,415 10,693 -115,722 -91.5

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 1,587 401 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 41,412 56,159 84,294 98,019 13,724 16.3

Total for Federal Resources 42,999 56,560 84,294 98,019 13,724 16.3

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 334 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 334 0 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 59,920 104,051 210,710 108,712 -101,998 -48.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table DB0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table DB0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 6,567 6,926 8,551 7,799 -751 -8.8

12 Regular Pay - Other 721 388 1,066 1,113 48 4.5

13 Additional Gross Pay 71 53 78 78 0 0.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 1,182 1,151 1,460 1,416 -44 -3.0

15 Overtime Pay 20 8 49 49 0 0.0

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 8,562 8,526 11,204 10,456 -748 -6.7

20 Supplies and Materials 67 89 200 165 -35 -17.5

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 123 151 128 92 -36 -28.3

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 1,506 1,602 1,720 1,821 101 5.8

34 Security Services 85 93 97 78 -19 -19.6

40 Other Services and Charges 975 966 3,130 2,064 -1,065 -34.0

41 Contractual Services - Other 5,294 6,070 7,902 7,995 93 1.2

50 Subsidies and Transfers 43,201 86,520 186,146 85,625 -100,521 -54.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 108 35 183 417 234 127.7

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 51,358 95,525 199,506 98,256 -101,250 -50.8

Total Proposed Operating Budget 59,920 104,051 210,710 108,712 -101,998 -48.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

neighborhood businesses indicating a need
for such services; 

■ Improve the reliability of information by
establishing a communications system that
includes reviewing all Service Level
Agreements (SLAs) and Memorandums of
Understanding (MOUs) between DHCD
and support agencies on an ongoing basis,
providing quarterly information sessions for
all employees on agency finance and perfor-
mance, continuing weekly financial coordi-
nation sessions, and participating in intera-
gency workgroups to address ongoing or
developing issues with the DHCD Housing
Data System (HDS) and federal IDIS sys-
tem;

■ Continue to retain, reward, and recruit a
well-trained workforce to meet customer
expectations by continuing to offer a full
spectrum of training opportunities in each
fiscal year, identifying skill sets needed, assess-
ing employee knowledge, skills, and abilities
annually, reviewing 2 divisions' job descrip-
tions during the fiscal year, and completing
the implementation of all employee
Individual Development Plans (IDPs); and 

■ Ensure that 100 percent of employees receive
a performance evaluation rating of satisfacto-
ry or above and meet their training goals by
the end of FY 2007.
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Expenditure by Program
Table DB0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of Housing
and Community Development.

Table DB0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned 2,059 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 141 495 630 135 6 6 6 1

Training and Employee Development (1015) 246 171 273 102 0 1 1 0

Labor Relations (1017) 0 56 47 -9 0 1 0 -1

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 50 44 24 -21 1 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 2,879 3,558 3,499 -59 11 10 11 1

Information Technology (1040) 601 899 1,044 145 6 7 8 1

Financial Management (1050) 11,142 1,052 827 -225 15 3 0 -3

Risk Management (1055) 0 44 47 2 0 0 0 0

Legal (1060) 770 986 754 -232 1 1 1 0

Fleet Management (1070) -5 79 80 1 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 727 1,042 1,452 410 5 9 10 1

Customer Service (1085) 0 59 52 -7 0 1 0 0

Performance Management (1090) -17 35 47 12 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 1188,,559933 88,,551199 88,,777744 225555 4444 4433 4433 00

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 328 218 270 52 0 2 3 1

Accounting Operations (120F) 345 460 301 -159 0 8 4 -4

Fiscal Officer (130F) 84 204 461 258 0 1 5 4

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 775588 888822 11,,003322 115511 00 1111 1122 11

AAffffoorrddaabbllee  HHoouussiinngg//RReeaall  EEssttaattee  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((22000000))

DFD Project Financing (2010) 65,740 140,914 39,598 -101,316 34 47 41 -6

Tenant Apartment Purchase Activity (2020) 3,010 2,651 10,601 7,950 0 0 0 0

Real Estate Acquisition and Development (2030) 0 416 416 0 0 0 0 0

Title VI Housing Act (2040) 0 500 0 -500 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAffffoorrddaabbllee  HHoouussiinngg//RReeaall  EEssttaattee  DDeevv  ((22000000)) 6688,,774499 114444,,448811 5500,,661155 --9933,,886666 3344 4477 4411 --66

NNeeiigghhbboorrhhoooodd  IInnvveessttmmeenntt  ((33000000))

Neighborhood Based Activities (3010) 5,206 8,801 8,622 -180 11 11 11 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNeeiigghhbboorrhhoooodd  IInnvveessttmmeenntt  ((33000000)) 55,,220066 88,,880011 88,,662222 --118800 1111 1111 1111 00

(Continued on the next page)
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $108,712,021, repre-
senting a decrease of $101,997,822, or 48.4 per-
cent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$210,709,842.  There are 131.0 FTEs, a decrease
of 4.0 FTEs, from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $2,185,867,
an increase of $154,998, or 7.6 percent over the FY
2006 approved budget of $2,030,870.  There are
4.0 FTEs, a decrease of 1.0 FTE, or 20.1 percent
from FY 2006.

Expenditure by Program
Table DB0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of Housing
and Community Development.

Table DB0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

EEmmeerrggeennccyy  SShheelltteerr  GGrraanntt  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((44000000))

Emergency Shelter Grant Management Program (4010) 246 822 822 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    EEmmeerrggeennccyy  SShheelltteerr  GGrraanntt  MMggmmtt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((44000000)) 224466 882222 882222 00 00 00 00 00

EEccoonnoommiicc  aanndd  CCoommmmeerrcciiaall  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((55000000))

Economic Development (5010) 472 640 640 0 0 0 0 0

Real Estate Services and Property Management (5020) 288 102 102 0 0 0 0 0

National Capital Revitalization Corp (5030) -10 30,600 15,600 -15,000 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    EEccoonnoommiicc  aanndd  CCoommmmeerrcciiaall  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  775500 3311,,334422 1166,,334422 --1155,,000000 00 00 00 00

HHoommeeoowwnneerrsshhiipp  aanndd  HHoommee  RReehhaabb  AAssssiissttaannccee  ((66000000))

Home Purchase Assistance Program (HPAP) (6010) 5,900 10,704 16,519 5,815 3 16 5 -12

DC American Dream (6015) 0 0 386 386 0 0 0 0

Homeownership Dev. Incentive (HODIF) (6020) 0 150 150 0 0 0 0 0

Homestead Housing Preservation (6030) 738 500 1,172 672 5 0 0 0

Single Family Residential Rehab (6040) 2,516 3,741 3,370 -371 4 0 12 12

SSuubbttoottaall::    HHoommeeoowwnneerrsshhiipp  aanndd  HHoommee  RReehhaabb  AAssssiissttaannccee 99,,115533 1155,,009944 2211,,559977 66,,550022 1122 1166 1166 00

PPrrooggrraamm  MMoonniittoorriinngg  aanndd  CCoommpplliiaannccee  ((77000000))

Contract Compliance (7010) 550 719 833 114 11 7 8 1

Quality Assurance (7020) 45 50 75 25 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPrrooggrraamm  MMoonniittoorriinngg  aanndd  CCoommpplliiaannccee  ((77000000)) 559966 776699 990088 113399 1111 77 88 11

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 110044,,005511 221100,,771100 110088,,771122 --110011,,999988 111122 113355 113311 --44

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A net increase of $109,326 in fixed costs in

various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ An increase of $66,962 in the Property
Management activity in the Agency
Management program to support higher cost
of maintenance contracts; 

■ An increase of $33,239 for Other Services
and Charges in the Fleet Management activ-
ity in the Agency Management program;

■ A decrease of $35,000 in the Property
Management activity in the Agency
Management program in supplies to align
expenditures with historical spending; and

■ A decrease of $19,530 in the Property
Management activity in the Agency
Management program to adjust a vacant
position to Step 1.

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Department of Housing and Community Development
has the following program structure:

Figure DB0-1
DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt  ooff  HHoouussiinngg  aanndd  CCoommmmuunniittyy  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt
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Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $8,507,508, a decrease of $115,877,090,
or 93.2 percent from the FY 2006 approved bud-
get of $124,384,598.  There are 7.4 FTEs, an
increase of 3.4 FTEs, or 85.0 percent over FY
2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A transfer-out of $112,093,838 from

Subsidies and Transfers in the DFD Project
Financing activity ($110,038,838) and the
Title IV Housing activity ($500,000) of the
Affordable Housing program, and the Single
Family Residential Rehab activity
($1,500,000) in the Home Ownership pro-
gram to Subsidies and Transfers in the
Housing Production Trust Fund agency; 

■ An increase of $671,784 in land and building
associated with the transfer of budget authority
from the Deputy Mayor's office for the Home
Again revolving fund initiative in the
Homestead Housing Preservation activity of
the HHRA program;  

■ An increase of $1,000,000 for Subsidies and
Transfers in the Single Family Residential
Rehab activity of the HHRA program to sup-
port expansion of this program;

■ An increase of $30,600 in equipment for the
Property Management activity in the Agency
Management program to replace all of its cur-
rent computers and a portion of its desks and
desk chairs;

■ A decrease of $687,054 in the Development
Finance Division (DFD) project activity of the
Affordable Housing/Real Estate Development
(AHRED) program for Regular Pay - Other.
Under federal regulations, DHCD is required
to allocate salary expense to all sources. The FY
2007 budget represents a projection of salary
amounts allocated to all funding sources;

■ A decrease of $1,146,562 in fixed costs
(telecommunications, rent, and security ser-
vices).  For details on fixed costs changes by
commodity for this agency, please see
Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of the FY
2007 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan);

■ A decrease of $150,193 in Subsidies and
Transfers in the DFD Project Financing activi-
ty of the AHRED program; 

■ A decrease of $17,647 in contractual services
for the DFD Project activity of the AHRED
program to align revenues to the fund certifica-
tion level; and

■ A redirection of $1,200,000 from Subsidies
and Transfers to Contractual Services within
the APAP activity of the HHRA program to
fund the grant sub-recipient administrative
and overhead costs;

■ A transfer-out of $397,240 and 4.0 FTES
from personal services  in the Development
Finance Division (DFD) Project Financing
activity in the Affordable Housing program
to Subsidies and Transfers in the Housing
Production Trust Fund agency;

■ A transfer-out of $1,226,650 from Other
Services and Charges in the Information
Technology activity ($26,650) in the Agency
Management program and in the DFD
Project Financing activity ($1,200,000) of
the Affordable Housing program to Subsidies
and Transfers in the Housing Production
Trust Fund agency;

■ A transfer-out of $1,843,970 from
Contractual Services in the Property
Management activity ($50,000) and the
Legal Services activity ($443,970) in the
Agency Management program and in the
DFD Project Financing activity
($1,350,000) in the Affordable Housing
Program to Subsidies and Transfers in the
Housing Production Trust Fund agency; and

■ A transfer-out of $16,320 from Equipment
in the Property Management activity in the
Agency Management program to Subsidies
and Transfers in the Housing Production
Trust Fund agency.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Grant Funds. The proposed budget is
$98,018,645, an increase of $13,724,270, or
16.3 percent over the FY 2006 approved budget
of $84,294,374.  There are 119.7 FTEs, a
decrease of 6.3 FTEs, or 5.0 percent from 
FY 2006.
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ An increase of $8,587,225 across various pro-

grams to support open obligations and pro-
jected uncommitted funds from FY 2006 to
be used in FY 2007;

■ An increase of $4,000,000 in the Home
Purchase Assistance Program (HPAP) activi-
ty in the Homeownership and Home Rehab
Assistance (HHRA) program to fund the
Interest Rate Buy-Down program; 

■ An increase of $1,800,000 in the Property
Management activity of the Agency
Management program due to a shift in the
rental fixed cost from the Local fund.

■ A decrease of $662,955 in fixed costs (tele-
phone, rent, and security services).  For
details on fixed costs changes by commodity
for this agency, please see Appendix A in this
book (Volume 2 of the FY 2007 Proposed
Budget and Financial Plan).

PPrrooggrraammss
The Department of Housing and Community
Development is committed to the following pro-
grams:

AAffffoorrddaabbllee  HHoouussiinngg//RReeaall  EEssttaattee  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Affordable Housing and Real
Estate Development program is to provide finan-
cial resources to complement those available in the
private sector with private and nonprofit develop-
ers and tenant associations in order to build and/or
rehabilitate affordable rental and ownership hous-
ing.

The program's 4 activities are:
■ Development Finance Division (DFD)

Project Financing - provides funding through a
competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) fund-
ing process that targets communities and types
of development needed to revitalize neighbor-

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $144,481,068 $50,615,121-$93,865,947 -65.0

FTEs 47.3 41.0 -6.3 -13.3

hoods.  This activity also provides development
financing and regulatory oversight to nonprofit
and for-profit developers so that they can devel-
op properties as affordable ownership and rental
units and neighborhood community/commer-
cial facilities.  This activity includes the prepara-
tion of Notice of Funding Availability and RFP
documents, management of the application
and selection process, project management
meetings, construction overviews, underwrit-
ing, architectural reviews, monitoring reports,
funding request presentations, loan closings,
and project monitoring services;

■ Tenant Apartment Purchase (TAP) - provides
organizational and development assistance to
tenant organizations expressing interest in pur-
chasing their buildings after receiving a Right-
of-First Refusal notice; education and below-
market management services to tenant organi-
zations that have purchased their buildings;
and financial assistance in the form of seed
money, earnest money deposits, and acquisi-
tion loans to low-to-moderate income tenant
organizations wishing to purchase their build-
ings after receiving the Right-of-First Refusal
notice. Additional services provided in the TAP
program include housing counseling services,
contract management, and monitoring;

■ Real Estate Acquisition and Development -
provides disposition management of District-
owned parcels to developers so that they can
fulfill pre-determined development purpos-
es/priorities, i.e. affordable housing units,
retail/commercial space, cultural/entertain-
ment facilities, and job and revenue creation;
and 

■ Title VI Housing Act - provides for assis-
tance to the D.C. Housing Authority in
funding and implementing its HOPE VI
affordable housing redevelopments under
Title VI of the Housing Act of 2002.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Affordable
Housing and Real Estate Development pro-
gram are included in Table DB0-4.
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Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Affordable Housing/Real Estate
Development
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): James Thackaberry, Interim

Deputy Director for Development Finance
Supervisor(s): Jalal Greene, Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of RFP funds allocated by end of
fiscal year

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 90 90 90 90

Actual 97.6 166.62 - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2004.

Measure 1.2:  Percent of affordable housing units fund-
ed

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A 107.23 - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2006 referring to 1,508 units.  FY 2007-2008 tar-
gets are based on 2,000 units.  Formerly KRMs 2.2 and 2.3.  FY 2005
Actual reflects the combined score of the previous KRMs.

Measure 1.3:  Percent of target number families assist-
ed to convert apartments

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 200 100 100 100 100

Actual 109 100 - - -
Note:  Key Result Measure was modified from a number to a percent
(4/04). The FY 2005-2008 targets refer to 100 percent  of 150 units.

Measure 1.4:  Percent of tenant organizations and
households provided training, management, and other
assistance for first right to purchase an apartment 

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 4000 100 100 100 100

Actual 6665 89.42 - - -
Note:  Key Result Measure was modified from a number to a percent
(4/04). The FY 2005-2006 targets refer to 100 percent of 4,000 households
reached through tenant organizations.  The FY 2006-2008 targets refer to
100 percent of 1,700 families assisted through tenant organizations.(3/06)

NNeeiigghhbboorrhhoooodd  IInnvveessttmmeennttss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Neighborhood Investments program pro-
vides a broad range of programmatic initiatives
carried out through neighborhood-based organi-
zations working in their local communities.
Grants are tailored to match community needs.

During FY 2005, Neighborhood-Based
Services funded technical assistance in response
to over 1,877 businesses, and comprehensive
housing counseling to 17,662 tenants, potential
homeowners, and current homeowners.
Counseling includes a range of assistance with
managing personal credit, applying for program
assistance, managing the home purchase process,
homeowner training, apartment locating, and
other services that help residents with housing
needs.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Neighborhood-Based Services - provides tech-

nical assistance in response to businesses and
comprehensive housing counseling to tenants,
potential homeowners, and current homeown-
ers.  The Neighborhood-Based  Services activity
also includes awarding grants and monitoring
financial and outcome performance; managing
grants for storefront improvement and small
business development; providing housing
counseling services; and predevelopment of
affordable housing.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Neighborhood
Investments program are included in Table DB0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $8,801,063 $8,621,518 -$179,545 -2.0

FTEs 11.0 11.0 0.0 0.0
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Key Result Measures
Program 2: Neighborhood Investment
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Robert Mulderig, Deputy Director

for Residential & Community Services;
Lamont Lee, Manager Community Services
Program

Supervisor(s): Jalal Greene, Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent of businesses applying for techni-
cal assistance services to those for which services are
successfully provided

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 300 98 95 95 95

Actual 1581 93.52 - - -
Note:  Key Result Measure was modified from a number to a rate (4/04). The
FY 2004 target and actual are straight numbers. The FY 2005-2008 targets
reflect a percent value on a projected target base of 1,500 businesses.

Measure 2.2:  Percent of households applying for housing
counseling services to those for which services are suc-
cessfully provided

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 4000 96 95 95 95

Actual 9331 95.32 - - -
Note:  Key Result Measure was modified from a number to a rate (4/04). The
FY 2004 target and actual are straight numbers. The FY 2005-2008 targets are
percent values on a projected target base of 7,992 households counseled.

*FY 2005 actual number counseled greatly exceeded the projected num-
ber, but the percent, based on demand, was 95.3 percent the projected
number of households to be served was approximately 8,000, but the
actual number served was over 17,000.

EEmmeerrggeennccyy  SShheelltteerr  GGrraanntt  ((EESSGG))  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG)
Management program provides oversight, fund-
ing, and compliance monitoring services to the
Community Partnership for the Prevention of
Homelessness (the Partnership) to prevent
homelessness and enable individuals and families

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $821,555 $821,555 $0 0.0

FTEs N/A N/A N/A N/A

to move toward independent living.  The ESG
grant is passed from the federal government
through DHCD to the Partnership.  In FY
2005, the ESG grant provided emergency service
and eviction prevention for 115 individuals and
families, supported one 45-family shelter that
served 83 families, and renovated 180 homeless
shelter beds.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Emergency Shelter Grant Management,

which includes analyzing homeless needs for
selecting annual measures, monitoring the
appropriate spending of grant funds by the
service providers within 2 years of receipt,
and monitoring annual performance targets
and compliance with federal laws and regula-
tions.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Emergency
Shelter Grant (ESG) Management program are
included in Table DB0-4.

EEccoonnoommiicc  aanndd  CCoommmmeerrcciiaall  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Economic and Commercial Development
program includes activities to promote econom-
ic development, to manage the acquisition, dis-
position and maintenance of property, and to
participate with the National Capital
Revitalization Corporation (NCRC) in certain
development funding activity. 

Key services provided within this program
include information services for potential loan
clients; preparing, processing, underwriting, and
servicing economic development loans; provid-
ing environmental assessments; managing con-
tracts for appraisals, title searches, maintenance
and security services, and relocation; and moni-
toring compliance.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $31,342,489 $16,342,489 -$15,000,000 -47.9

FTEs N/A N/A N/A N/A



The program's 3 activities are:
■ Economic Development - provides HUD

Section 108 loans to small businesses and com-
mercial developers in order to create jobs,
neighborhood retail/service opportunities, and
business financial support;

■ Real Estate Services and Property
Management - provides appraisals, title search-
es, and property management services to
DHCD so that they can have timely and nec-
essary information to purchase property for
development; and

■ National Capital Revitalization Corporation
(NCRC) - transfers funds to the NCRC as
authorized under the inter-agency agreement
between DHCD and NCRC.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Economic
and Commercial Development program are
included in Table DB0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 4:  Economic and Commercial
Development
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s):  James Thackaberry, Interim

Deputy Director for Development Finance;
Laverne Law, Administrative Services Officer

Supervisor(s): Jalal Greene, Director

Measure 4.1:  Percent inventory of properties main-
tained on schedule

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 80 90 90 90

Actual 87.2 89.13 - - -
Note:  FY 2005 target increased from 75 to 80 at the request of the
agency (1/10/05).
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HHoommeeoowwnneerrsshhiipp  aanndd  HHoommee  RReehhaabbiilliittaattiioonn
AAssssiissttaannccee

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Homeownership and Home Rehabilitation
Assistance program provides financial assistance for
low and moderate-income households for the pur-
pose of first-time home purchase and/or home reha-
bilitation and preservation. This program provides
down-payment and closing cost loans to first-time
home buyers; rehabilitation loans/grants to owner-
occupants of single-family homes; small Home
Ownership Development Incentive Fund
(HODIF) loans to developers of multi-unit owner-
ship housing to reduce unit prices; and tax-delin-
quent, abandoned properties to first-time home
purchasers for a modest cost through Homestead
sales and lottery.

During FY 2005, DHCD assisted 194 resi-
dents with Home Purchase Assistance program
(HPAP) loans to become first-time homeowners
and provided 103 single-family loans and grants
to assist owner-occupants in rehabilitating their
homes to housing code standards or in replacing
lead water pipes on their property. 

The program's 5 activities are:
■ Home Purchase Assistance Program (HPAP) -

provides down payment and closing cost assis-
tance to low and moderate income District res-
idents so that they can become first-time home-
buyers in the District of Columbia;

■ Homeownership Development Incentive
Fund (HODIF) - provides grants to non-prof-
it housing providers so that they can build or
rehabilitate affordable homeowner units;

■ Homestead Housing Preservation - provides
funding for single and multi-family tax delin-
quent properties for nonprofit redevelopers and
income-qualified D.C. residents in order to
increase the number of affordable units, provid-
ing additional opportunities for home owner-
ship;

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $15,094,060 $21,596,535 $6,502,474 43.1

FTEs 16.0 16.0 0.0 0.0
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PPrrooggrraamm  MMoonniittoorriinngg  aanndd  CCoommpplliiaannccee  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Program Monitoring and Compliance pro-
gram primarily provides oversight of DHCD
programs and projects to ensure compliance and
overall effectiveness of operations. Contract com-
pliance monitors DHCD projects to ensure that
use of project funds fully complies with HUD
and District regulations. Quality Assurance activ-
ities provide review and performance evaluation
to DHCD and contractors so that they can oper-
ate in full compliance with regulations in the
most effective and efficient manner possible.

The program's 2 activities are:
■ Contract Compliance - provides oversight

and monitoring services of DHCD projects
to ensure the Department's use of project
funds fully complies with HUD and District
regulations; and

■ Quality Assurance - provides program
review and performance evaluation to
DHCD and contractors so that they can
operate in full compliance with regulations in
the most effective and efficient manner pos-
sible.
Key actions performed in these activities

include development project environmental
reviews, compliance checklists, site visits to sub-
contractors and grantees, Fair Housing education
and outreach services and equal opportunity com-
pliance, compliance and progress payment reviews,
monitoring review reports, HUD / Inspector
General responses, and audit liaison services.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Program
Monitoring and Compliance program are includ-
ed in Table DB0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $769,233 $908,371 $139,138 18.1

FTEs 6.8 8.0 1.2 17.5

■ Single Family Residential Rehabilitation - pro-
vides rehabilitation loans and grants to income-
qualified owner-occupant D.C. residents in order
to preserve homeownership in the District; and

■ Interest Rate Buy-Down Program - provides
funding for the provision of subsidized interest
rates for potential District homebuyers.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Homeownership
and Home Rehabilitation Assistance program are
included in Table DB0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 5:  Homeownership and Home
Rehabilitation Assistance
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Robert Mulderig, Deputy Director for

Residential & Community Services
Supervisor(s): Jalal Greene, Director

Measure 5.1:  Rate of households receiving Home Purchase
Assistance (HPAP) down payment and closing cost assis-
tance

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 240 33 31 33 33

Actual 231 28.12 - - -
Note:  FY 2004 actual is based on the measure, "Number of Home Purchase
Assistance Program (HPAP) loans awarded to first-time homeowners". Key
Result Measure was modified from a number to a rate (4/04). Beginning in FY
2005, agency will report on rate.  FY 2007 target increased from 31 to 33 per-
cent of households receiving a Notice of Eligibility (approximately 240 house-
holds annually).

Measure 5.2:  Rate of households receiving single-family
home rehabilitation assistance to new qualified applica-
tions for assistance

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 35 50 60 60 60

Actual 29 88.03 - - -
Note:  FY 2004 target and actual reflect measure "Number of single-family
owner-occupied homes funded through rehabilitation loans/grants." Key
Result Measure was modified from a number to a rate (4/04). Beginning in
FY 2005, agency will report on rate based on 30 households assisted annu-
ally.  In FY 2005, the target rate of 50 percent was based on a pool of 70
applications; the FY 2006-2007 target rate of 60 percent  is based on a pool
of 100 applications.
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Key Result Measures
Program 6:  Program Monitoring and
Compliance
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Robert Trent, Interim Director, Office

of Program Monitoring
Supervisor(s): Jalal Greene, Director

Measure 6.1:  Percent of Environmental Reviews (ERs)
completed within 45 days

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80 80 80

Actual 94 92.16 - - -

Measure 6.2:  Percent reduction of CAFR, A133 and HUD
findings

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 50 50 50 50

Actual 53 62.5 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides oper-
ational support and the required tools to achieve
operational and programmatic results.  This pro-
gram is standard for all Performance-Based
Budgeting agencies.  More information about the
Agency Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $8,518,733 $8,774,015 $255,282 3.0

FTEs 43.0 43.0 0.0 0.0

Key Result Measures
Program 6:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Robert Trent, Chief of Staff
Supervisor(s):  Jalal Greene, Acting Director

Measure 6.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 6.2:  Cost of Risk

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 6.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 55.6 - - -

Measure 6.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 77.8 75 - - -
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AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained. This program is standard for all
Performance-Based Budgeting agencies. More
information about the Agency Financial
Operations program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $881,641 $1,032,418 $150,777 17.1

FTEs 11.0 12.0 1.0 9.1
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(CF0)

Department of Employment Services
www.does.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $77,292,697 $93,047,516 $99,015,984 6.4
FTEs 420.0 524.3 543.9 3.7

The mission of the Department of Employment Services
(DOES) is to plan, develop, and deliver employment-related ser-
vices to residents of the Washington metropolitan area so that
they can achieve workplace security and economic stability.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Provide 90 percent of employees with access

to an Information Technology system that
supports them in the conduct of agency
operations, achieve an 80 percent reduction
in current and future paper document usage
and storage, establish a data warehouse that
incorporates 80 percent of current separate
databases, and ensure that 75 percent of pro-
grams offer electronic access to services for
customers;  

■ Develop succession/knowledge retention
plans for 35 percent of defined mission-criti-
cal functions and continue to provide train-
ing programs for at least 50 percent of the
department's workforce per year to ensure
that personnel have the skills and abilities to
successfully fulfill agency objectives; 

■ Enhance employability and reduce the skill gap
between available jobs and customer capabili-
ties, through a 5 percent increase in the
entered-employment rate, prepare an annual
survey of the local labor market to identify
high-demand occupations; and

■ Enhance the use of the dispute resolution
processes of the Labor Standards Bureau by
encouraging a 10 percent increase in worker's
compensation mediation, a 10 percent increase
in wage-hour audits, and a 10 percent increase
in safety consultations. 

http://www.does.dc.gov
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Funding by Source
Tables CF0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Department of
Employment Services.

Table CF0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 12,847 22,278 35,208 37,120 1,912 5.4

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 17,027 18,012 22,534 27,200 4,666 20.7

Total for General Fund 29,873 40,290 57,742 64,320 6,578 11.4

Federals Resources

Federal Payments 2,876 0 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 42,627 34,259 32,772 34,039 1,268 3.9

Total for Federal Resources 45,503 34,259 32,772 34,039 1,268 3.9

Private Funds

Private Grant Funds 65 0 0 0 0 N/A

Private Donations 0 0 0 80 80 N/A

Total for Private Funds 65 0 0 80 80 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 3,825 2,744 2,534 577 -1,957 -77.2

Total for Intra-District Funds 3,825 2,744 2,534 577 -1,957 -77.2

Gross Funds 79,266 77,293 93,048 99,016 5,968 6.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table CF0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 15 31 79 100 21 26.6

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 121 121 143 156 13 9.1

Total for General Fund 136 152 222 256 34 15.3

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 323 253 276 282 6 2.2

Total for Federal Resources 323 253 276 282 6 2.2

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 22 15 26 6 -20 -77.1

Total for Intra-District Funds 22 15 26 6 -20 -77.1

Total Proposed FTEs 480 420 524 544 20 3.7
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Expenditure
Table CF0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the Department of Employment Services at the
Comptroller Source Group level (Object Class level). 

Table CF0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 23,275 21,313 26,949 26,146 -804 -3.0

12 Regular Pay - Other 1,953 1,887 2,226 4,764 2,538 114.0

13 Additional Gross Pay 164 561 42 0 -42 -100.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 4,494 4,111 5,007 5,474 467 9.3

15 Overtime Pay 107 134 69 72 3 3.7

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 29,992 28,006 34,294 36,455 2,162 6.3

20 Supplies and Materials 402 225 824 1,080 255 30.9

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 75 67 82 93 11 13.8

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 814 1,020 965 855 -110 -11.4

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 7,427 7,525 7,738 8,005 267 3.5

33 Janitorial Services 1 0 0 0 0 N/A

34 Security Services 1,061 1,128 1,179 1,427 248 21.1

40 Other Services and Charges 9,391 5,408 8,151 6,419 -1,732 -21.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 0 5,337 2,221 8,858 6,638 298.9

50 Subsidies and Transfers 29,540 27,898 36,355 35,174 -1,181 -3.2

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 562 678 1,239 650 -590 -47.6

91 Expense Not Budgeted Others 3 0 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 49,274 49,287 58,754 62,561 3,807 6.5

Total Proposed Operating Budget 79,266 77,293 93,048 99,016 5,968 6.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $99,015,984, represent-
ing an increase of $5,968,468, or 6.4 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$93,047,516.  There are 543.9 FTEs, an increase
of 19.7 FTEs, or 3.7 percent over FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$37,119,955, an increase of $1,911,579, or 5.4
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$35,208,376.  There are 99.7 FTEs, an increase
of 21.0 FTEs, over FY 2006.
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Expenditure by Program
Table CF0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of
Employment Services.

Table CF0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 82 90 97 7 1 1 1 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Labor Management Partnerships (1017) 88 87 94 6 1 1 1 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 242 85 0 -85 2 1 0 -1

Property Management (1030) 11,380 12,084 12,806 722 9 9 9 0

Information Technology (1040) 2,347 2,192 3,032 840 17 16 18 22

Financial Management (1050) 67 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Risk Management (1055) 69 126 109 -17 0 1 1 0

Legal (1060) 556 712 346 -366 3 9 3 -6

Fleet Management (1070) 299 277 477 200 6 6 6 0

Communications (1080) 82 61 63 2 1 1 1 0

Customer Service (1085) 844 813 876 64 15 16 16 0

Language Access (1087) 0 0 18 18 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) 1,712 2,153 2,256 103 18 26 26 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000)) 1177,,880066 1188,,668811 2200,,117755 11,,449944 7733 8877 8822 --66

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 901 1,455 1,421 -35 8 9 9 0

Accounting Operations (120F) 705 878 904 26 9 10 10 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 11,,660066 22,,333344 22,,332255 --99 1177 1199 1199 00

UUnneemmppllooyymmeenntt  IInnssuurraannccee  ((22000000))

Tax Collections (2100) 2,708 1,809 2,110 301 25 27 30 3

Benefits (2200) 8,260 7,281 10,159 2,878 42 39 44 5

Appeals (2300) 377 765 825 60 1 2 2 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    UUnneemmppllooyymmeenntt  IInnssuurraannccee  ((22000000)) 1111,,334455 99,,885555 1133,,009944 33,,223399 6688 6688 7766 88

(Continued on the next page)
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $1,279,158 and 20.0 FTEs

in personal services for regular pay, overtime
pay, and fringe benefits adjustments associat-
ed with the Summer Youth Employment
(SYEP) and Transitional Employment
(TEP) programs.  SYEP and TEP each have
10.0 FTEs;

■ A net increase of $1,059,670 for training
providers and other contractors that support
SYEP;

■ A net decrease of $757,548 in fixed costs for
various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,

please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ A net increase of $610,164 in subsidies and
transfers for participant stipends for the Out-
of-School program and subsidized employ-
ment for the Summer Youth program;

■ A net decrease of $148,155 in personal ser-
vices in which $8,928 is from the Agency
Management program, $3,258 is from the
Labor Standards program, and $135,969 is
from the Workforce Development program.
Some of the decrease is attributable to vacan-
cy savings based on the agency's historical
lapsed personnel funding;

Expenditure by Program
Table CF0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of
Employment Services.

Table CF0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

LLaabboorr  SSttaannddaarrddss  ((33000000))

Office of Wage Hour (3200) 380 651 590 -62 4 8 8 0

Office of Occupational Safety and Health (3300) 340 390 507 116 4 5 6 1

Office of Workers' Compensation (3400) 8,859 14,228 13,678 -549 78 97 94 -3

Office of Hearings and Adjudication (3500) 1,508 1,796 2,926 1,129 20 21 33 12

SSuubbttoottaall::    LLaabboorr  SSttaannddaarrddss  ((33000000)) 1111,,008866 1177,,006666 1177,,770011 663355 110066 113311 114411 1100

WWoorrkkffoorrccee  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((44000000))

Senior Services (4100) 813 818 806 -12 2 2 2 0

Program Performance Monitoring (4200) 3,298 4,785 4,710 -74 21 28 34 5

Office of Apprenticeship Info & Training (4300) 593 1,252 1,179 -72 4 8 7 -1

TANF/welfare-to-work (4400) 1,893 9,861 8,394 -1,467 13 32 22 -10

Employer Services (4500) 2,108 1,919 2,551 631 22 27 34 7

One-stop Operations (4600) 3,911 4,709 5,331 621 58 67 64 -3

Labor Market Information (4700) 767 782 772 -10 7 8 8 0

Youth Programs Information (4800) 22,067 20,987 21,980 993 29 47 55 8

SSuubbttoottaall::    WWoorrkkffoorrccee  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((44000000)) 3355,,445500 4455,,111133 4455,,772233 661100 115566 221199 222266 77

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 7777,,229933 9933,,004488 9999,,001166 55,,996688 442200 552244 554444 2200

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Figure CF0-1
DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt  ooff  EEmmppllooyymmeenntt  SSeerrvviicceess

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Department of Employment Services has the following pro-
gram structure:
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■ A decrease of $357,900 in equipment associ-
ated with a one-time purchase for the Labor
Standards program;

■ A decrease of $202,524 in Other Services
and Charges associated with the Labor
Standards program; and

■ An increase of $3,785 in supplies for an infla-
tionary allowance.  

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Grant Funds. The proposed budget is
$34,039,377, an increase of $1,267,834, or 3.9
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$32,771,543.  There are 282.1 FTEs, an increase
of 6.0 FTEs over FY 2006.  

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $3,304,892 in contractual ser-

vices for professional services associated with
maintaining the data center and providers for
WIA Youth In-School and Out-of-School
activities;

■ A decrease of $2,012,844 in Other Services
and Charges associated with reduced grant
funds available for carryover from FY 2006;

■ A decrease of $1,526,581 in Subsidies and
Transfers due to reduced grant funds avail-
able for carryover from FY 2006;

■ An increase of $1,043,045 and 6 FTEs in
personal services for new temporary posi-
tions, pay raises, and fringe benefits adjust-
ment;

■ A net increase of $306,834 in fixed costs for
various commodities.   For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);  

■ An increase of $186,069 in supplies for the
One-Stop Operations, the Property
Management office, the Unemployment
Insurance program and the Occupational
Safety and Health unit.  There are 5 One-
Stop centers throughout the District.  The
centers provide comprehensive employment
support, unemployment compensation, and
training services; and

■ A decrease of $33,581 in equipment for pur-
chases made in FY 2006.  

■ A redirection of $100,000 from personal ser-
vices to nonpersonal services for the develop-
ment of a comprehensive workforce strategic
plan in the Workforce Development pro-
gram; 

■ An increase of $69,490 in nonpersonal services
for supplies in the Office of Information
Technology associated with computer support
services; 

■ A decrease of $188,040 in equipment for the
removal of one-time equipment purchase costs; 

■ A decrease of $13,160 and 0.09 FTE for the
transfer of legal services to the Office of the
Attorney General pursuant to the Legal
Services Act; and

■ An increase of 1 FTE for a Information
Technology Specialist position in the Agency
Management program.  This is a new hire for
FY 2007.  

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $27,199,614, an increase of
$4,665,962, or 20.7 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $22,533,652.  There are
156.0 FTEs, an increase of 13.0 FTEs, or 9.1
percent over FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $2,834,187 in Contractual

Services in the Unemployment Insurance pro-
gram.  The funds are available through the
Unemployment Administrative Assessment
Act;  

■ A net increase of $1,397,432 and 13 FTEs in
personal services for pay increases, promo-
tions, and fringe benefits adjustments.  The
FTEs are primarily for the Compensation
Review Board (CRB) unit;

■ A net increase of $990,982 in fixed costs for
various commodities.   For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);  

■ A redirection of $402,520 and 6 FTEs from
the Workers Compensation unit to the
Compensation Review Board unit within the
Hearings and Adjudication activity;   
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Unemployment Insurance program pro-
vides income replacement services for workers
unemployed through no fault of their own so
that they can maintain their purchasing power
and thereby contribute to the economic stability
of the metropolitan area.   

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Tax Collection - collects quarterly taxes from

for-profit local employers, and reimburse-
ment payments from local non-profit
employers, which finance the payment of
weekly benefits to workers unemployed
without fault; 

■ Unemployment Insurance Benefits - pro-
vides cash payments to customers who are
unemployed through no fault of their own so
that they can meet their economic needs
until they re-enter the workforce; and 

■ Unemployment Insurance Appeals - sched-
ules, hears, and decides first level appeals filed
by either claimants or employers regarding
entitlement to, or denial of, unemployment
insurance benefits.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Unemployment Insurance program are included
in Table CF0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Unemployment Insurance
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work; Strengthening Children, 
Youth, Families, and Elders
Manager(s): Frank Orlando
Supervisor(s): Daryl G. Hardy, Administrative

Officer

Measure 1.1:  Percent of new unemployment insurance
status determinations made within 90 days of the end-
ing date of the first quarter of liability

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 60 60 60 60

Actual 77.4 84.37 - - -

Private Donation Funds. The proposed budget
is $80,000, an increase of $80,000 over the FY
2006 approved budget of $0.  There are no
FTEs, no change from FY 2006. 

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ An increase of $80,000 for donations

received on behalf of the Summer Youth
Employment program.  

Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$577,038, a decrease of $1,956,907, or 77.2 per-
cent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$2,533,945.  There are 6.0 FTEs, a decrease of
20.3 FTEs from FY 2006. 

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget are:
■ A net decrease of $1,296,753 and 20.3 FTEs

in personal services associated with the reduc-
tion in funds received from the Department
of Human Services (DHS) for services pro-
vided to Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) recipients. DHS will per-
form the services to TANF recipients in FY
2007; and  

■ A net decrease of $660,154 in nonpersonal
services due to the loss of TANF funds from
DHS in FY 2007.  

PPrrooggrraammss
The Department of Employment Services is
committed to the following programs:

UUnneemmppllooyymmeenntt  IInnssuurraannccee

*In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a new budget structure
intended to properly align the budget with current operations.  Since
this agency restructured for FY 2007, no comparison can be made
between the FY 2007 request and the previous budget years on a pro-
gram-by-program basis.  However, a gross comparison of the agency's
budget can be made.  This realignment of activities is reflected in the
following program overview.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 **FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $9,854,791 $13,093,563 $3,238,772 32.9

FTEs 68.0 76.0 8.0 11.8
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Measure 1.2:  Percent of all intrastate first unemploy-
ment insurance payments made within 14 days of the
first compensable week-ending date

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 85 85 87 87

Actual 76.8 86.72 - - -

LLaabboorr  SSttaannddaarrddss

*In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a new budget structure
intended to properly align the budget with current operations.  Since
this agency restructured for FY 2007, no comparison can be made
between the FY 2007 request and the previous budget years on a pro-
gram-by-program basis.  However, a gross comparison of the agency's
budget can be made.  This realignment of activities is reflected in the
following program overview.

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Labor Standards program provides worker
protection and dispute resolution services for the
workers and employers of the District of
Columbia so that disputes are resolved fairly and
the safety of the workplace is ensured.   

The program's 4 activities are:
■ Office of Wage and Hour - provides enforce-

ment of the District's wage-hour laws for the
benefit of private sector employees, ensuring
that private sector employees are paid at least
the mandated minimum wage, overtime
(when required), and all earned and
promised wages; 

■ Office of Occupational Safety and Health
(OSH) - provides inspections, consultations,
investigations, training, and program assis-
tance to private sector employers so that they
can identify and correct hazardous and dan-
gerous workplace conditions; 

■ Office of Workers' Compensation - provides
claims processing, informal dispute resolu-
tion, insurance coverage compliance moni-
toring, and related services to private sector
injured workers, employers, insurance carri-
ers, and other stakeholders to provide timely,
accurate, fair, and equitable compensation

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 **FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $17,065,731 $17,700,626 $634,895 3.7

FTEs 130.6 141.0 10.4 8.0

benefits and medical services to persons sus-
taining work-related injuries; and  

■ Office of Hearings and Adjudication - pro-
vides formal administrative hearings to
employees, employers, and the District gov-
ernment so that rights and responsibilities are
determined fairly, promptly, and according to
due process. 

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Labor
Standards program are included in Table CF0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Labor Standards
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Charles Green, Acting Deputy

Director
Supervisor(s): Gregory P. Irish, Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent of back wages collected from
employers on valid complaints

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 75 75 75

Actual 91 97.79 - - -

Measure 2.2:  Percent of serious workplace hazards
identified during private-sector OSH consultation visits
corrected by the abatement date

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90 90

Actual 88.3 96.13 - - -

Measure 2.3:  Percent of "Memorandum of Informal
Conferences" issued within 20 working days following
conduct of informal conferences to resolve dispute

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 75 75 75

Actual 67.4 90.71 - - -

Measure 2.4:  Percent of applications for formal hear-
ings resolved within 120 working days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 80 80 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Measure is replacing previous KRM 2.4 "Percent of compensation
orders issued within 45 working days of close of evidentiary record".
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Measure 2.5:  Percent of Compensation Review Board
(CRB) written reviews of case decisions issued by
Administrative Hearings Division (AHD) and/or Office of
Workers' Compensation (OWC) completed within 45
working days of the appeal (Application for Review)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A 80 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure for 2007 developed as a result of a realignment of
the Office of Hearings and Adjudication (OHA) due to implementation of
amendments to the 2005 Budget Support Act of 2004 which resulted in a
name change of OHA to Administrative Hearings Division (AHD) and the
creation of the Compensation Review Board.

WWoorrkkffoorrccee  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt

*In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a new budget structure
intended to properly align the budget with current operations.  Since
this agency restructured for FY 2007, no comparison can be made
between the FY 2007 request and the previous budget years on a pro-
gram-by-program basis.  However, a gross comparison of the agency's
budget can be made.  This realignment of activities is reflected in the
following program overview.

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Workforce Development program provides
employment-related services for unemployed or
underemployed persons so that they can achieve
economic security.  

The program's 8 activities are:
■ Senior Services - provides subsidized

employment placements to District residents
who are 55 or older and economically disad-
vantaged.  Senior Services enables these indi-
viduals to develop or enhance their job skills
and be placed in unsubsidized employment
so that they can improve their economic con-
dition; 

■ Office of Apprenticeship Information and
Training - provides apprenticeship services
and assistance to District residents and
apprenticeship sponsors.  Qualifying individ-
uals have access to increased employment
and training opportunities through the
apprenticeship system; 

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 **FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $45,112,699 $45,722,618 $609,919 1.4

FTEs 219.3 226.0 6.7 3.1

■ Welfare-to-Work - provides employment-relat-
ed services that assist District residents with
multiple barriers to employment.  Qualifying
individuals have access to subsidized employ-
ment, job training, unsubsidized job placement
and other services to help them support them-
selves and their families;  

■ One-Stop Operations - provides compre-
hensive employment support, unemploy-
ment compensation, training services, and
supportive services through a network of eas-
ily accessible locations.  These services are
made available to the residents of the
Washington, D.C. metropolitan area to
increase their employability and enhance
their earnings potential; 

■ Youth Operations - provides employment,
training, and related services to District resi-
dents between the ages of 14 and 21 so that
they can remain and advance in school,
obtain and retain employment, and access
post-secondary education/training opportu-
nities; 

■ Labor Market Information - provides eco-
nomic trend analysis, data, statistics, and
informational services to the U.S.
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics, DOES staff, District policy-mak-
ers, and local employers so that they can
make informed employment policy deci-
sions;   

■ Employer Services - operates within the con-
text of the One-Stop system, provides
recruitment, referral, and placement assis-
tance to area employers.  One-Stop activities
and services are linked through Virtual One-
Stop, a state-of-the art electronic network;
and

■ Program Performance Monitoring - pro-
vides compliance, oversight, and technical
assistance to training vendors, procurement
staff, and departmental administrators. 

The FY 2007 prposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Workforce
Development program are included in Table
CF0-4.  
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Key Result Measures
Program 3: Workforce Development
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work; Strengthening Children, 
Youth, Families, and Elders
Manager(s): Daryl G. Hardy, Administrative

Officer
Supervisor(s): Gregory P. Irish, Director

Measure 3.1:  Percent of senior service slot enrollees
placed in unsubsidized jobs

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 20 20 26 26 26

Actual 33.1 37.5 - - -
Note: FY 2006 target increased at agency request to comply with revised
federal standard (11/04).

Measure 3.2:  Percent of training providers furnished
technical assistance through formal instruction

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90 90

Actual 90 90.36 - - -

Measure 3.3:  Percent of District residents enrolled in
pre-apprenticeship training transitioning to formal
apprenticeship

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 50 50 50 50

Actual 51.1 58.18 - - -
Note: Per agency request, the KRM wordings are changed from
"Percent of District residents successfully completing pre-apprentice-
ship training transitioning to formal apprenticeship" to accurately reflect
the source of the demand data (4/24/06).

Measure 3.4:  Percent of Transitional Employment
Program (TEP) participants who enroll in subsidized
employment transitioning to unsubsidized employment

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 40 40 40

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure for 2006 replaces previous KRM 3.4 "Percent of
TANF/Welfare-to-Work participants who enter subsidized employment
transitioning to unsubsidized employment" following the May 2005 pro-
gram termination.  The FY 2004 and FY 2005 Actuals for this terminated
program were as follows: 71.1 percent  (FY04) and 62.82 percent  (FY05)
(2/17/06).  Per agency request, the KRM wordings changed from
"Percent of Transitional employment Program participants transitioning
to unsubsidized employment" (4/24/06).

Measure 3.5:  Percent of the top 200 employers listing
jobs with DOES

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 20 20 20 20 20

Actual 42 41.5 - - -

Measure 3.6:  Percent of unemployed adult customers
placed in full-time unsubsidized employment 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 65 70 70 70 70

Actual 71 71.32 - - -

Measure 3.7:  Percentage of youth advancing from one
grade level to another (school retention)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 54 54 54 54

Actual N/A 54 - - -

Measure 3.8:  Percent of data, estimates, reports, and
publications submitted within established timeframes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95 95

Actual 98.1 96.96 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

*In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a new budget structure
intended to properly align the budget with current operations.  Since
this agency restructured for FY 2007, no comparison can be made
between the FY 2007 request and the previous budget years on a pro-
gram-by-program basis.  However, a gross comparison of the agency's
budget can be made.  This realignment of activities is reflected in the
following program overview.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 **FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $18,680,753 $20,174,661 $1,493,908 8.0

FTEs 87.4 81.9 -5.5 -6.3
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Key Result Measures
Program 4: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Gregory P. Irish, Director
Supervisor(s): Stanley Jackson, Deputy Mayor

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency so that it has
the tools to achieve operational and program-
matic results.  This program is standard for all
Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.  More
information about the Agency Management pro-
gram can be found in the Strategic Budgeting
chapter. 

Measure 4.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 4.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 4.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 58.1 - - -

Measure 4.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 87.5 86.7 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

*In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a new budget structure
intended to properly align the budget with current operations.  Since
this agency restructured for FY 2007, no comparison can be made
between the FY 2007 request and the previous budget years on a pro-
gram-by-program basis.  However, a gross comparison of the agency's
budget can be made.  This realignment of activities is reflected in the
following program overview.

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Financial Operations program pro-
vides comprehensive and efficient financial man-
agement services to and on behalf of District
agencies so that the financial integrity of the
District of Columbia is maintained.  More infor-
mation about the Agency Financial Operations
program can be found in the Strategic Budgeting
Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess
VVoolluummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 **FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,333,542 $2,324,516 -$9,026 -0.4

FTEs 19.0 19.0 0.0 0.0
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $563,395, representing
an increase of $132,395, or 30.7 percent over the
FY 2006 approved budget of $431,001.  There
are 3.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $563,395,
an increase of $132,395, or 30.7 percent over the
FY 2006 approved budget of $431,001.  The
budget includes 3.0 FTEs, no change from FY
2006.

(DA0)

Board of Real Property 
Assessments and Appeals

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $337,047 $431,001 $563,395 30.7
FTEs 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0

The mission of the Board of Real Property Assessments and
Appeals (BRPAA) is to conduct fair and impartial real property
assessment appeal hearings for the citizens of the District of
Columbia.  The board’s objective is to ensure that appellants’ real
properties are assessed at 100 percent of market value, based on
properties similar in size and utility, so that they share an equi-
table tax burden.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Conduct fair and impartial hearings to

ensure property assessment values reflect 100
percent of fair market values;

■ Hear and decide all real property assessment
appeals that come before the board;

■ Conduct an outreach program that reaches
all eight wards of the District;

■ Perform inspections, as required, to render
solid decisions based on the actual condition
of properties; and

■ Revise and update operating rules and regu-
lations to reflect current tax assessment poli-
cies and administrative changes.
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $74,000 in Equipment and

Equipment Rental in the Agency
Management program to cover various com-
puter upgrades including the conversion of
the current records management system to a
web-based system and a centralized digital
recording system;

■ An increase of $54,547 in Other Services and
Charges in the Real Property Appeals Process
program to cover increased costs for com-
pensation to board members;

■ An increase of $12,301 to provide within
grade salary increases for agency staff;

■ A decrease of $7,735 in fringe benefit costs to
align the budget with projected spending;
and

■ A decrease of $718 in fixed costs in various
commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan).

PPrrooggrraammss
The Board of Real Property Assessments and
Appeals is committed to the following programs:

RReeaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  AAppppeeaallss  PPrroocceessss
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $231,123 $287,021 $55,898 24.2

FTEs 1.2 0.9 -0.3 -25.0

Table DA0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 3 3 3 3 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 3 3 3 3 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 3 3 3 3 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables DA0-1 and 2 show the source of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Board of Real Property
Assessments and Appeals.

Table DA0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 336 337 431 563 132 30.7

Total for General Fund 336 337 431 563 132 30.7

Gross Funds 336 337 431 563 132 30.7

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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■ Decisions - Mailing all decisions within 15
business days of the date of disposition;

■ Property Inspections - Performing inspec-
tions, as required, and rendering solid deci-
sions based on the actual condition of prop-
erties; and

■ Operating Rules and Regulations -
Updating rules and regulations to include
legislative revisions.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities for the Real Property
Appeals Process program are included in Table
DA0-4.

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Real Property Appeals Process program pri-
marily supports the Citywide Strategic Priority
area of Making Government Work.  The purpose
of this program is to provide a second level
administrative remedy for property owners to
adjudicate property assessments prior to formal
litigation in the D.C. Superior Court.  Under the
Real Property Assessments Process program, the
agency performs the following functions:
■ Hearings - Scheduling of all real property

assessment appeals and coordinating the
hearings process with board members to
ensure that property assessments reflect 100
percent of fair market value;

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table DA0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table DA0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 142 144 148 160 12 8.3

13 Additional Gross Pay 0 2 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 23 24 34 26 -8 -22.7

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 166 170 182 186 5 2.5

20 Supplies and Materials 8 6 14 14 0 0.0

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 9 11 8 10 2 30.5

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 12 6 12 7 -5 -44.6

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 2 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 4 4 5 6 0 8.5

34 Security Services 8 6 6 8 2 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 10 16 16 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 122 116 170 224 55 32.1

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 5 8 18 92 74 404.4

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 170 167 249 377 128 51.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 336 337 431 563 132 30.7

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Key Result Measures
Program 1: Real Property Assessment Appeal

Process
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Doretha McCallum, Administrative

Officer
Supervisor(s): Ron Collins, Director – Executive

Office of the Mayor for Boards and
Commissions

Measure 1.1:  Percent of cases received and processed

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of all decisions mailed within 15
days of the date of disposition

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Expenditure by Program
Table DA0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Board of Real
Property Assessments and Appeals.

Table DA0-4
FFYY  22000077  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett  aanndd  FFTTEEss,,  bbyy  PPrrooggrraamm  aanndd  AAccttiivviittyy
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAddmmiinniissttrraattiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 6 5 6 0 2 0 0 0

Training & Employee Development (1015) 23 17 17 0 0 0 0 0

Contracting & Procurement (1020) 21 22 23 1 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 25 50 56 6 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 14 14 90 76 0 0 0 0

Financial Management (1050) 11 10 7 -3 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 3 7 43 35 0 0 1 1

Customer Service (1085) 17 44 3 -41 0 1 0 -1

Performance Management (1090) 12 2 0 -2 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAddmmiinniissttrraattiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11000000)) 113311 117711 224444 7733 22 11 22 00

RReeaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  AAppppeeaallss  PPrroocceessss  ((22000000))

Appeals Process (2010) 191 231 287 56 1 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    RReeaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  AAppppeeaallss  PPrroocceessss  ((22000000)) 119911 223311 228877 5566 11 11 11 00

RReeaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  OOuuttrreeaacchh  EEdduuccaattiioonn  ((33000000))

Outreach Education (3010) 15 28 32 4 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  RReeaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  OOuuttrreeaacchh  EEdduuccaattiioonn  ((33000000)) 1155 2288 3322 44 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 333377 443311 556633 113322 33 33 33 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)



The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for activities for the Real Property
Outreach Education program are included in
Table DA0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Real Property Outreach Education
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Doretha McCallum, Administrative

Officer
Supervisor(s): Ron Collins, Director, Executive

Office of the Mayor for Boards and
Commissions

Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals
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Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals has the
following program structure.

Figure DA0-1
Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals

RReeaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  OOuuttrreeaacchh  EEdduuccaattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Real Property Outreach Education pro-
gram primarily supports the Citywide Strategic
Priority area of Making Government Work.  The
purpose of this program is to provide assessment
appeal services and education to residents, com-
munities, and businesses in the District of
Columbia.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $28,491 $31,995 $3,504 12.3

FTEs 0.3 0.2 -0.1 -33.3
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Measure 3.2:  Percent of Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Metric

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual 100 - -
Note: New measure in FY 2006

Measure 3.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  
vvoolluummee..

Measure 2.1:  Percent of property owners educated
about their appeal rights and procedures

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Doretha McCallum, Administrative

Officer
Supervisor(s): Ron Collins, Director, Executive

Office of the Mayor for Boards and
Commissions

Measure 3.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget 171,387 $244,379 $72,993 42.6

FTEs 1.5 1.9 0.4 26.7
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(CR0)

Department of Consumer 
and Regulatory Affairs
www.dcra.dc.gov  

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $35,440,230 $40,250,585 $38,692,923 -3.9
FTEs 307.1 430.0 416.0 -3.3

■ Ensure compliance with the District's busi-
ness license laws;

■ Improve service delivery to customers;
■ Expand and improve access to DCRA's ser-

vices and information; and
■ Educate consumers about the regulatory

requirements involved with various types of
consumer transactions, including the pur-
chase of home improvement and automobile
repair services.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $38,692,923, a decrease
of $1,557,662, or 3.9 percent from the FY 2006
approved budget of $40,250,585.  There are
416.0 FTEs, a decrease of 14.0 FTEs, or 3.3 per-
cent from FY 2006.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Inspect the District's rental housing stock on

a routine scheduled basis, ensuring that the
agency is actively engaged in eliminating sub-
standard conditions in the most problematic
properties;

■ Ensure that the District's residential neigh-
borhoods are clean and safe, free from dan-
gerous and unsanitary conditions;

■ Ensure that commercial properties within
District neighborhoods are maintained in a
sound and safe condition, free of deteriora-
tion and dilapidation;

■ Review and issue building permits in a time-
ly manner to promote safe and compliant
construction and development activity;

The mission of the Department of Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs (DCRA) is to protect the health, safety, and welfare of
District residents and those who work in and visit the nation's
capital.  DCRA facilitates sound business practices and safe
development by ensuring adherence to the District's health and
safety codes and its business, occupational, and professional
licensing requirements.

http://www.dcra.dc.gov
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GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss  
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$25,574,151, a decrease of $1,007,033, or 3.8
percent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$26,581,184. There are 290.0 FTEs, a decrease
of 24.0 FTEs, or 7.6 percent from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $395,752 in personal services

due to budgeting 33 vacant positions at the
lowest Step (01) within assigned grades;

■ A decrease of $308,258 in personal services
to reflect projected costs;

■ A decrease of $95,000 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental due to a reduced need in
the Property Management activity;

■ A decrease of $78,774 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental for new computer equip-
ment to support the Information Technology
activity;

■ A decrease of $29,707 in Supplies and
Materials across various program areas due to
program and activity restructuring;

■ A decrease of $4,350 in Contractual Services
across various programs due to program and
activity restructuring;

■ An increase of $1,278,980 in personal ser-
vices for base salary increases, step increases,
and increases in fringe benefits;

■ An increase of $147,311 in fixed costs in var-
ious commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

■ An increase of $3,049 in Other Services and
Charges across various program areas due to
program and activity restructuring; 

■ A decrease of $300,000 for the transfer-out
of DCRA’s hearing administration function
to the Office of Administrative Hearings.
The funds will be transferred to the Non-
Departmental Fund; 

■ A decrease of $1,224,532 and 14.0 FTEs
associated with the transfer from the Legal
Services activity in the Agency Management
program to the Office of the Attorney
General to comply with the Legal Services
Amendment Act of 2005;

■ A decrease of 11.0 FTEs in various programs;
and

■ An increase of 1.0 FTE in the Agency
Management Program.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $13,118,772, a decrease of $444,884,
or 3.3 percent from the FY 2006 approved bud-
get of $13,563,656. There are 126.0 FTEs, an
increase of 11.0 FTEs, or 9.6 percent over FY
2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $976,271 in Other Services

and Charges as a result of anticipated lower
revenue collection from the Nuisance
Abatement Fund;

■ A decrease of $792,312 in Contractual
Services as a result of anticipated lower rev-
enue collection from the Nuisance
Abatement Fund;

■ A decrease of $178,794 in personal services
due to budgeting 20 vacant positions at the
lowest step (01) within assigned grades; and

■ An increase of $1,502,493 and 11.0 FTEs in
personal services for establishing base salaries
and fringe benefits.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
The proposed budget is $0, a decrease of
$105,745, or 100.0 percent from the FY 2006
approved budget of $105,745.  This fund does
not support any FTEs, a decrease of 1.0 FTE, or
100.0 percent from FY 2006.

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ A decrease of $105,745 and 1.0 FTE in per-

sonal services as a result of an Intra-District
agreement with the Office of Planning that
expired at the end of FY 2005.
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Funding by Source
Tables CR0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Department of
Consumer and Regulatory Affairs.

Table CR0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 24,053 23,813 26,581 25,574 -1,007 -3.8

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 6,703 11,128 13,564 13,119 -445 -3.3

Total for General Fund 30,756 34,942 40,145 38,693 -1,452 -3.6

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 81 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 81 0 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 449 498 106 0 -106 -100.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 449 498 106 0 -106 -100.0

Gross Funds 31,286 35,440 40,251 38,693 -1,558 -3.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table CR0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 273 248 314 290 -24 -7.6

Special Purpose Revenue 52 59 115 126 11 9.6

Total for General Fund 324 307 429 416 -13 -3.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 1 0 1 0 -1 -100.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 1 0 1 0 -1 -100.0

Total Proposed FTEs 325 307 430 416 -14 -3.3
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source
Table CR0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table CR0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 15,498 15,527 21,554 21,531 -23 -0.1

12 Regular Pay - Other 1,296 1,060 395 347 -48 -12.2

13 Additional Gross Pay 229 396 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 2,997 3,139 3,514 4,019 505 14.4

15 Overtime Pay 614 735 887 763 -125 -14.1

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 20,633 20,856 26,351 26,660 309 1.2

20 Supplies and Materials 320 240 510 461 -49 -9.5

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 6 9 10 12 2 20.7

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 439 315 444 375 -69 -15.5

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 4,187 4,252 4,544 4,739 196 4.3

34 Security Services 90 90 94 112 18 19.6

40 Other Services and Charges 2,606 3,166 3,673 2,678 -995 -27.1

41 Contractual Services - Other 2,620 4,579 4,210 3,413 -797 -18.9

50 Subsidies and Transfers -12 1,750 0 0 0 N/A

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 396 184 416 242 -174 -41.8

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 10,653 14,584 13,900 12,033 -1,867 -13.4

Total Proposed Operating Budget 31,286 35,440 40,251 38,693 -1,558 -3.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table CR0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of Consumer
and Regulatory Affairs.

Table CR0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAddmmiinniissttrraattiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 326 480 529 48 5 4 4 0

Property Management (1030) 5,131 5,792 5,835 43 3 7 7 0

Information Technology (1040) 1,339 1,346 1,255 -91 9 12 13 1

Financial Management (1050) -26 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

Risk Management (1055) 82 89 93 4 1 1 1 0

Legal (1060) 1,332 1,477 278 -1,199 14 17 3 -14

Fleet Management (1070) 302 258 313 55 1 1 1 0

Communications (1080) 0 94 104 11 0 0 1 1

Customer Service (1085) 546 647 849 202 10 15 15 0

Performance Management (1090) 1,718 965 1,069 104 7 9 9 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11000000)) 1100,,775500 1111,,114488 1100,,332255 --882233 5533 6666 5544 -12

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 350 292 382 90 3 4 3 -1

Accounting Operations (120F) 256 372 452 80 4 6 6 0

ACFO Operations (130F) 366 318 350 32 3 3 3 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 997722 998811 11,,118844 220033 1100 1133 1122 -1

OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((22000000))

Zoning (2010) 407 0 0 0 4 0 0 0

Plan Review (2020) 1,540 1,893 2,115 221 19 30 30 0

Homeowner Center (2025) 23 190 196 6 0 3 3 0

Development Ambassador (2030) 264 314 286 -28 3 4 4 0

Building Inspections (2040) 3,329 3,237 1,753 -1,484 37 50 24 -26

Rental Accommendation & Conversions (2045) 0 0 1,074 1,074 0 0 20 20

Permits (2050) 712 948 1,409 461 15 21 29 8

HRA Administrative Hearings (2055) 0 0 394 394 0 0 8 8

Surveyor (2060) 553 569 618 50 8 9 9 0

Business Licensing Center (2070) 373 383 0 -383 6 8 0 -8

Corporation Registration Certification (2080) 627 693 719 26 9 11 11 0

Office of Consumer Protection (2085) 0 808 750 -57 0 8 8 0

Basic Business Licensing (2090) 3,555 2,123 2,194 71 16 20 20 0

Occupational and Professional Licensing (2095) 2,947 2,901 2,870 -31 14 17 16 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((22000000)) 1144,,332299 1144,,005599 1144,,337788 331199 113311 118811 118822 1

(Continued on next page)
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Expenditure by Program
Table CR0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of Consumer
and Regulatory Affairs.

Table CR0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

IInnssppeeccttiioonnss  aanndd  CCoommpplliiaannccee  ((33000000))

Compliance (3010) 1,245 1,397 2,844 1,447 20 22 39 17

Enforcement (3020) 254 485 935 450 4 9 18 9

Housing Service Center (3030) 917 1,164 0 -1,164 12 21 0 -21

Condemnation (3040) 217 244 258 14 3 4 4 0

Rehabilitation (3050) 1,897 4,517 2,736 -1,781 5 11 12 1

Weights and Measures (3060) 372 338 347 9 6 6 6 0

HRA Administrative Hearing (3070) 587 636 0 -636 6 8 0 -8

Residential Inspections (3080) 2,819 3,134 3,283 149 48 59 58 -1

Office of Tenant Advocate (3085) 0 670 0 -670 0 6 0 -6

Office of Adjudication (3095) 65 0 364 364 0 0 6 6

SSuubbttoottaall::    IInnssppeeccttiioonnss  aanndd  CCoommpplliiaannccee  ((33000000)) 88,,337733 1122,,558866 1100,,776688 --11,,881188 110044 114466 114433 -3

RReennttaall  HHoouussiinngg  CCoommmmiissssiioonn  ((44000000))

Rental Housing Commission (4010) 394 417 484 67 4 4 5 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    RReennttaall  HHoouussiinngg  CCoommmmiissssiioonn  ((44000000)) 339944 441177 448844 2244 44 44 55 00

ZZoonniinngg  aanndd  CCoonnssttrruuccttiioonn  CCoommpplliiaannccee  ((66000000))

Zoning Administrator (6010) 302 897 867 -30 6 14 11 -3

Construction Compliance (6020) 321 163 0 -163 0 6 0 -6

SSuubbttoottaall::    ZZoonniinngg  aanndd  CCoonnssttrruuccttiioonn  CCoommpplliiaannccee  ((66000000)) 662233 11,,006611 886677 --119944 66 2200 1111 --99

OOffffiiccee  ooff  TTeennaanntt//ooffffiiccee  ooff  TTeennaanntt  AAddvvooccaattee  ((77000000))

Office of Tenant/Office of Tenant Advocate (7010) 0 0 687 687 0 0 9 9

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  TTeennaanntt//ooffffiiccee  ooff  TTeennaanntt  AAddvvooccaattee  00 00 668877 668877 00 00 99 99

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 3355,,444400 4400,,225511 3388,,669933 --11,,555588 330077 443300 441166 --1144

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs has the
following program structure:

Figure CR0-1
DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt  ooff  CCoonnssuummeerr  aanndd  RReegguullaattoorryy  AAffffaaiirrss

In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a
new budget structure intended to properly align
the budget with current operations.  Since this
agency restructured for FY 2007, no comparison
can be made between the FY 2007 request and
the previous budget years on a program-by-pro-
gram basis.  However a gross comparison of the
agency's budget can be made.  This realignment
of activities is reflected in the following program
overview.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Department of Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs is committed to the following programs:

LLiicceennssiinngg  aanndd  PPeerrmmiittttiinngg,,  (formerly Operations)
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $14,058,727 $14,377,678 $318,952 2.3

FTEs 181.0 182.0 1.0 0.5
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■ Surveyor Office - provides plats and archives
of all public record lot information preserv-
ing historical land records and facilitating
economic development;

■ Regulatory Investigations - provides regula-
tory, occupational, and professional licensure
investigative services for residents and busi-
nesses;

■ Rental Accommodations & Conversion -
provides information on landlord/tenant
rights, resolutions to landlord/tenant prob-
lems, and administers the Rental Housing
Act of 1985, as amended;

■ HRA Administrative Hearings - enforces the
District's rent control laws and provides hear-
ings, decisions, and other rental housing ser-
vices to tenants and landlords to resolve dis-
putes or seek rental increases as authorized by
law. These decisions can be appealed further
through appellate review;

■ Corporations Division - provides registra-
tion, certification, and file maintenance ser-
vices for all corporations, LLCs, and partner-
ships;

■ Consumer Protection - administers the
Consumer Protection Procedures Act, focus-
ing on illegal and unfair trade practices of
auto repair dealers and home improvement
contractors.  Provides outreach and con-
sumer education programs;

■ License & Registration Renewal - provides
new and renewal Basic Business Licenses for
businesses and some types of non-profit orga-
nizations that carry out business activities,
which by District statutes are required to
obtain a license; and

■ Occupational and Licensing Administration -
regulates professional licenses and provides sup-
port for licensing boards and commissions.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Licensing
and Permitting program are included in Table
CR0-4.

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Licensing and Permitting
program is to serve as the central point of the
agency's customer service intake and issuance
responsibilities by maintaining information
regarding occupational, professional, and general
business license, registration, and building permit
requirements including all application forms and
instructions; regulating certain business activities
in the District of Columbia by reviewing and
approving applications for licensure under the
Basic Business License Program; registering cor-
porations, partnerships, and limited liability
companies; registering trade names; conducting
examinations to determine the qualifications of
those who intend to engage in various occupa-
tions and professions as well as providing admin-
istrative and housekeeping support to 16 profes-
sional boards and commissions; reviewing build-
ing plans to determine compliance with the
District's construction codes; maintaining the
District's official plats and subdivisions; and issu-
ing Certificates of Occupancy certifying that the
use of buildings and structures comply with the
District's zoning regulations.

The program's 12 activities are:
■ Building Plan Review - provides interpreta-

tion and code review of construction plans
and permit application for contractors, prop-
erty owners, and developers so that they can
comply with D.C. codes and obtain con-
struction permits;

■ Homeowner Center - provides assistance to
District homeowners seeking to obtain
building permits for renovations and home
repairs;

■ Development Ambassador Program - facili-
tates large scale and government supported
projects for developers, property owners, and
contractors.  Ambassadors also recommend
and implement improvements to the regula-
tory process;

■ License & Permit Center - provides infor-
mation, assistance, and training services to
government agencies and the public regard-
ing corporate registration and business and
professional licensing requirements, and pro-
vides enforcement code interpretations to
contractors, developers, and property owners
so that they can obtain construction permits;
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Key Result Measures
Program 1: Licensing and Permitting
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):  Neil Stanley, Deputy Director,

Licensing, Registration, and Permitting
Supervisor(s): Patrick Canavan, Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of plans reviewed within allocat-
ed days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 95 95 95 95

Actual N/A 94.58 - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2005.  FY 2007 targets for non-complex plan
reviews reflects business days and complex plans reviewed reflects
calendar days.

Measure 1.2:  Percent of walk-in building permits
issued within an identified average processing time

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 30 95 95 95 95

Actual 23 63.69 - - -
Note: FY 2004 target and actual reflects units of minutes. FY 2005 and FY
2006 targets reflect the percent of permits processed within the identi-
fied processing time.

Measure 1.3:  Percent of building inspections complet-
ed within 48 hours of the request

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95 95

Actual 97.1 97.61 - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percent of businesses operating in the
District of Columbia that have a Basic Business
License (BBL)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 100 95 95 95

Actual 108.5 100 - - -
Note: Measure wording changed (5/2004) from "Percent of businesses
operating in the District of Columbia that (meet the legal minimum legal
requirements) have a Master Business License".  As a result, target
changed from a number (47,500) to a percent in FY 2005.

IInnssppeeccttiioonnss  aanndd  EEnnffoorrcceemmeenntt,,  (formerly
Inspections and Compliance)

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Inspections and Enforcement program
inspects construction and land development
activity to ensure compliance with the District's
construction codes and zoning regulations; con-
ducts inspections to ensure that owners of exist-
ing properties maintain their properties in a safe
and decent manner; registers and inspects vacant
properties to encourage the return to productive
use; condemns existing properties for the exis-
tence of unsafe and deteriorating conditions and
orders corrective action; responds to complaints
regarding illegal construction and land develop-
ment to eliminate and reduce unplanned and
undesired physical growth and development; and
inspects residential property to prevent deteriora-
tion of the District's housing stock.   The
Inspections and Enforcement Program also
inspects all weighing and measuring devices used
in commercial transactions to protect the con-
suming public from unfair trade practices.

The program's 7 activities are:
■ Commercial Inspections - administers and

ensures compliance with and provides
inspections and certificates to residents and
businesses, assisting their efforts to remain in
compliance with zoning and construction
regulations and laws;

■ Scheduling & Enforcement Unit - coordi-
nates the scheduling of inspections; reviews,
approves, and coordinates inspection reports;
makes referrals for civil infraction or other
enforcement actions; and tracks and moni-
tors the progress of enforcement casework;

■ Condemnation Branch - provides investiga-
tions, hearings, and decisions to citizens and
property owners, mandating that unsanitary
buildings be razed, removed, or made habit-
able in a timely manner;

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $12,585,549 $10,768,023 -$1,817,526 -14.4

FTEs 146.0 143.0 -3.0 -2.1
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Measure 2.3:  Percent of vacant and abandoned housing
units demolished

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 95 100 100 100

Actual 123 100 - - -
Note: FY 2004 target and actual are the number of units demolished.
Beginning in FY 2005, the agency will report percent values.

Measure 2.4:  Percent of commercial weighing/measur-
ing devices investigated bi-annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 9,414 95 95 95 95

Actual 10,793 100 - - -
Note: The FY 2004 target and actual are the number of devices.  Beginning
in FY 2005, this value will be reported as a percent.

Measure 2.5:  Percent of emergency complaints
responded to within 48 hours

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 96 95 95

Actual 97.8 98.46 - - -

RReennttaall  HHoouussiinngg  CCoommmmiissssiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Rental Housing Commission program pro-
vides hearings, orders, and decisions to landlords
and tenants so that they have final administrative
resolutions to their claims.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Rental Housing Commission - provides hear-

ing, orders, and decisions to landlords and
tenants.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Rental Housing
Commission program are included in Table 
CR0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $416,891 $484,354 $67,463 16.2

FTEs 4.0 5.0 1.0 25.0

■ Rehabilitation Branch - provides abatements
for code violations where owners fail to cor-
rect cited problems;

■ Weights and Measures - provides inspection
of commercially used weighing/measuring
devices;

■ Residential Inspections - enforces the
District's housing codes and provides inspec-
tions, monitoring, and compliance services
for District of Columbia residential neigh-
borhoods; and 

■ Construction Compliance - provides moni-
toring, inspection, and enforcement services
after normal work hours and on weekends to
identify and halt illegal construction activity
being performed without required building
permits and/or are in violation of District
building codes and zoning regulations.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Inspections
and Enforcement program are included in Table
CR0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Inspections and Enforcement
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Nicholas Majett, Deputy Director,

Inspections and Enforcement
Supervisor(s): Patrick Canavan, Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent of investigations completed
within allocated days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95 95

Actual 100 99.05 - - -
Note: FY 2007 target is percent completed investigations within OIWM
timeframes, which vary by type of investigation.

Measure 2.2:  Percent of vacant and abandoned hous-
ing units brought into compliance

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 700 95 95 95 95

Actual 787 100 - - -
Note: FY 2004 target and actual values are the number of housing units.
Targets and actuals changed from numbers to percent brought into
compliance in FY 2005.
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The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Office of the
Tenant Advocate program are included in Table
CR0-4.

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Pursuant to the Legal Services Amendment
Act of 2005, all subordinate agencies are required
to transfer to the Office of the Attorney General
all attorney and support staff employees, person-
al property, full-time equivalent position author-
ity, assets, records and all unexpended balances of
appropriations, and other funds made available
while performing legal and other services on
behalf of the District of Columbia.  In accor-
dance with the Legal Services Amendment Act of
2005, the program budget removed $1,224,532
in Local funds and 14.0 FTEs. Funding was
removed in the following manner: $1,183,602 in
personal services, $22,050 in Other Services and
Charges, and $18,880 in supplies.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $11,147,776 $10,325,059 -$822,717 -7.4

FTEs 66.0 54.0 -12.0 -18.2

OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  ZZoonniinngg  AAddmmiinniissttrraattoorr,,  (formerly
Zoning and Construction Compliance)

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Office of the Zoning Administrator pro-
gram provides zoning assistance to contractors,
developers, and homeowners to ensure compli-
ance with building codes and zoning require-
ments.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Zoning and Administration - provides zon-

ing interpretation, inspections, and enforce-
ment services to contractors, developers, and
property owners so that they remain in com-
pliance with zoning ordinances.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Office of the
Zoning Administrator program are included in
Table CR0-4.

OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  TTeennaanntt  AAddvvooccaattee,,  (formerly an
activity within the Inspections and
Compliance program)

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Office of the Tenant Advocate program
ensures that the provisions of the Rental Housing
Act of 1985, as amended, are administered and
enforced in a manner that fully protects the rights
of District tenants.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Office of Tenant Advocate - provides educa-

tion and outreach to tenants and the com-
munity about laws, rules, and other policy
matters involving rental housing, which
includes tenant rights under the petition
process and formulation of tenant organiza-
tions.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $686,977 $686,977 N/A

FTEs 0.0 9.0 9.0 N/A

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,060,549 $866,897 -$193,652 -18.3

FTEs 20.0 11.0 -9.0 -45.0
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AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $981,093 $1,183,935 $202,842 20.7

FTEs 13.0 12.0 -1.0 -7.7

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):  Richard Jackson, Deputy Director,

Operations
Supervisor(s):  Patrick Canavan, Director

Measure 3.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 3.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.  Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 3.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 51.6 - - -

Measure 3.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 80 - - -
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The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By the end of FY 2007, provide 10.0 percent

more funding incentives to District of
Columbia arts organizations for the expan-
sion and rehabilitation of cultural facilities;

■ By the end of FY 2007, expand the grant
applicant pool by 10.0 percent through the
establishment of new funding initiatives
aimed at first-time applicants, seniors, folk,
youth, and experimental artists;

■ By the end of FY 2007, work with other
District agencies to increase cultural and arts
programs by 10.0 percent in Hot Spots,
Mains Streets, and New Communities of the
city;

■ During the next 3 years, raise awareness of
existing and future public and private fund-
ing opportunities by 15.0 percent through
the distribution of information to District
artists, arts organizations, and community
groups;

■ During the next 3 years, generate 10.0 per-
cent of the DCCAH's budget through
fundraising efforts and by leveraging
resources from public and private partner-
ships; and

■ During the next 3 years, advocate for
increased funding, full congressional repre-
sentation, and jurisdictional collaboration by
mobilizing the arts and cultural constituency.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $10,717,420, represent-
ing an increase of $799,481, or 8.1 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $9,917,939.
There are 11.0 FTEs for the agency, an increase
of 2.0 FTEs, or 22.2 percent over FY 2006. 

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$9,368,420, an increase of $816,781, or 9.6 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$8,551,639. There are 4.0 FTEs, an increase of 
2.0 FTEs or 100.0 percent over FY 2006. 

(BX0)

D.C. Commission on the Arts and
Humanities
www.dcarts.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating $6,543,712 $9,917,939 $10,717,420 8.1
FTEs 8.0 9.0 11.0 22.2

The mission of the D.C. Commission on the Arts and
Humanities (DCCAH) is to provide grants, programs, and edu-
cational activities that encourage diverse artistic expressions and
learning opportunities so that all District of Columbia residents
and visitors can experience the rich culture of the city.

http://www.dcarts.dc.gov
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Funding by Source
Tables BX0-1 and 2 show the sources of funds and FTEs by fund type for the D.C. Commission on
the Arts and Humanities.

Table BX0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 1,597 3,815 8,552 9,368 817 9.6

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 761 320 800 800 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 2,358 4,135 9,352 10,168 817 8.7

Federal Reasources

Federal Payments 0 397 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 518 546 546 529 -17 -3.2

Total for Federal Resources 518 943 546 529 -17 -3.2

Intra-District

Intra-District Funds 595 1,466 20 20 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 595 1,466 20 20 0 0.0

Gross Funds 3,470 6,544 9,918 10,717 799 8.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table BX0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change
Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 2 2 2 4 2 100.0

Total for General Fund 2 2 2 4 2 100.0

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 6 6 7 7 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 6 6 7 7 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 8 8 9 11 2 22.2
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A FY 2006 one-time funding decrease of

$3,965,000 in Subsidies and Transfers in the
Arts Building Communities activity in the
Arts Building Communities program for the
following initiatives: : 
- $1,000,000 to the Washington Ballet; 
- $670,000 to the Dance Institute of

Washington; 
- $1,000,000 to the Avalon Theatre; 
- $250,000 to the D.C. Jewish

Community Center; 

- $995,000 in sub grants to small and mid-
size arts organizations and individual
artists in the District; 

- $50,000 in Contractual Services for an
information awareness campaign for
promoting access to agency programs
and sub-grant opportunities for small
and midsize arts organizations and indi-
vidual artists in the District; 

■ A FY 2006 one-time decrease of $50,000 in
Other Services and Charges in the Arts
Placement Support activity in the DC
Creates Public Arts program, which provided

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table BX0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the Commission on the Arts and Humanities at the
Comptroller Source Group level (Object Class level). 

Table BX0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 137 189 138 416 279 202.0

12 Regular Pay - Other 314 237 365 198 -167 -45.8

13 Additional Gross Pay 6 16 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 75 76 98 111 12 12.5

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 533 518 601 725 124 20.6

20 Supplies and Materials 4 6 6 18 12 200.0

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 12 13 16 16 0 0.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 32 28 41 33 -7 -17.6

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 140 146 140 152 12 8.9

33 Janitorial Services 16 16 21 3 -17 -83.5

34 Security Services 65 65 68 88 21 30.2

40 Other Services and Charges 52 46 76 102 26 33.8

41 Contractual Services - Other 0 14 64 15 -49 -76.6

50 Subsidies and Transfers 2,613 5,681 8,878 9,555 676 7.6

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 4 12 8 10 2 25.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 2,938 6,026 9,317 9,993 676 7.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 3,471 6,544 9,918 10,717 799 8.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table BX0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the D.C. Commission on
the Arts and Humanities.

Table BX0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned -5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 15 6 15 9 0 0 0 0

Training & Employee Development (1015) -4 17 21 4 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 33 6 9 3 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 4 313 311 -3 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) -3 0 8 8 1 0 0 0

Financial Services (1050) 381 28 34 6 1 0 0 0

Risk Management (1055) 3 14 15 1 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 44 30 41 12 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 46 35 41 6 1 1 1 0

Performance Management (1090) 124 56 68 12 1 0 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 663388 550055 556644 6600 44 33 33 00

AArrttss  BBuuiillddiinngg  CCoommmmuunniittiieess  ((22000000))

Arts Building Communities (2010) 3,284 7,031 8,320 1,289 2 4 4 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AArrttss  BBuuiillddiinngg  CCoommmmuunniittiieess  ((22000000)) 33,,228844 77,,003311 88,,332200 11,,228899 22 44 44 00

DDCC  CCrreeaatteess  PPuubblliicc  AArrtt  ((33000000))

Neighborhood & Public Art (3010) 29 26 38 12 0 1 1 0

Art Placement Support (3020) 3 76 25 -51 0 1 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    DDCC  CCrreeaatteess  PPuubblliicc  AArrtt  ((33000000)) 3322 110022 6633 --3399 00 11 11 00

AArrttss  LLeeaarrnniinngg  aanndd  OOuuttrreeaacchh  ((44000000))

Arts Learning for Youth (4010) 2,177 1,952 1,198 -753 0 1 1 0

Lifelong Learning (4020) 243 162 388 227 1 0 1 1

Community Outreach (4030) 144 142 150 9 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AArrttss  LLeeaarrnniinngg  aanndd  OOuuttrreeaacchh  ((44000000)) 22,,556644 22,,225555 11,,773377 --551188 11 11 33 22

AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn  ((55000000))  

Legislative and Grants Management (5010) 26 25 33 7 1 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn  ((55000000)) 2266 2255 3333 77 11 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 66,,554444 99,,991188 1100,,771177 779999 88 99 1111 22

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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a comprehensive evaluation and the repair of
public artwork owned by the Commission
on the Arts and Humanities; 

■ A FY 2006 one-time funding decrease of
$905,000 in Subsidies and Transfers in the
Arts Learning for Youth activity in the Arts
Learning and Outreach program for the fol-
lowing initiatives;
- A decrease of $805,000, which provided

expanded funding for children and
young adults in the District; and; 

- A decrease of $100,000, which provided

support of an Arts Collaborative
Initiative in Ward 7. 

■ An increase of $8,678 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities. For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); 

■ An increase of $91,496 in various programs
to fund an increase of 2.0 FTEs, a District
wide 4.0 percent pay increase and known
step increases; 

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the D.C. Commission on the Arts and Humanities has the fol-
lowing program structure:

Figure BX0-1
D.C. Commission on the Arts and Humanities
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■ An increase of $15,887 in Fringe Benefits, in
various programs, to fund benefits for 2 addi-
tional FTEs, and the resulting fringe benefits
associated with the  District wide 4.0 percent
pay increase for existing FTEs, and  known
step increases; 

■ An increase of $12,000 in Supplies and
Materials in the Arts Building Communities
activity within the Arts Building Communities
program to print grant application guidelines
in-house; 

■ An increase of $46,662 in Other Services and
Charges in various activities to fund the coor-
dination of professional development work-
shops offered to sub-grant recipients; 

■ An increase of $1,000 in Contractual
Services within the Arts Learning for Youth
Activity within the Arts Learning and
Outreach program; 

■ An increase of $1,909,057 in Subsidies and
Transfers in the Arts Building Communities
activity within the Arts Building Communities
program for Community Arts Initiatives to
provide sub-grants to small and midsize arts
organizations and individuals in the District; 

■ An increase of $2,000 in Equipment in the
Information Technology activity within the
Agency Management program to fund the
purchase of computer equipment; and

■ In addition, the proposed budget includes a
one-time funding increase in the amount of
$150,000 in Subsidies and Transfers in the
Lifelong Learning activity within the Arts
Learning and Outreach program to provide a
sub-grant to the Ward 7 Arts Collaborative to
fund ongoing programs and activities. 

■ In addition, the proposed budget includes a
one-time funding increase in the amount of
$3,500,000 within the Arts Building
Communities activity in the Arts Building
Communities program for the following ini-
tiatives: 
- $800,000 in Subsidies and Transfers to

provide a sub-grant to the Gala Theater
to fund ongoing programs and activities; 

- $1,000,000 in Subsidies and Transfers to
provide a sub-grant to the Washington
Ballet to fund ongoing programs and
activities; 

- $1,000,000 in Subsidies and Transfers to
provide a sub-grant to the Washington
Performing Arts Society to fund ongoing
programs and activities; 

- $500,000 in Subsidies and Transfers to
provide a sub-grant to the Woolly
Mammoth Theater to fund ongoing pro-
grams and activities; and

- $200,000  in Subsidies and Transfers to
provide a sub-grant to the D.C. Jewish
Community Center to fund on-going
programs and activities.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $800,000, no change from the FY
2006 approved budget. There are no FTEs, no
change from FY 2006. 

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunndd
Federal Grants. The proposed budget is
$529,000, a decrease of $17,300, or 3.2 percent 
from the FY 2006 approved budget of $546,300.
There are 7.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006. 

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A decrease of $12,156 in Regular Pay/Other

in various programs due to a decrease in the
total grant award amount from the National
Endowment for the Arts; 

■ A decrease of $5,144 in Subsidies and
Transfers ($4,844 in the Arts Building
Communities activity in the Arts Building
Communities program and $300 in the Arts
Learning for Youth activity of the Arts
Learning and Outreach program) due to a
decrease in the total grant award amount
from the National Endowment for the Arts; 
- A redirection of $154,728 from Regular

Pay/Other to Regular Pay/Continuing
Full Time for the transition of 3.0 FTEs
from term to continuing full time posi-
tions across all programs. 

- A redirection of $3,599 from Fringe
Benefits, across various programs, to
Regular Pay/Continuing Full Time,
across various programs to fund a
District-wide 4.0 percent pay increase
and known step increases; and 
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■ A redirection of $28,692 from Subsidies and
Transfers from the Arts Building
Communities activity in the Arts Building
Communities program, to the Continuing
Full-time category in personal services across
all programs to fund a District-wide 4.0 per-
cent pay increase and known step increases. 

Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$20,000, no change from the FY 2006 approved
budget. There are no FTEs funded by intra-
District sources, no change from the FY 2006. 

PPrrooggrraammss
The D.C. Commission on the Arts and
Humanities is committed to the following pro-
grams:

AArrttss  BBuuiillddiinngg  CCoommmmuunniittiieess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Arts Building Communities program pro-
vides support for District-wide cultural activities,
with particular emphasis on traditionally under-
served populations, first-time applicants, seniors,
young emerging artists, experimental artists,
Latino artists, folk and traditional artists, and
East of the River neighborhoods.  

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Arts Building Communities Activity - pro-

vides grants, performances, exhibitions, and
other services to individual artists, arts orga-
nizations, and neighborhood/community
groups so that they can express, experience,
and access the rich cultural diversity of the
District.  The goals are promoting economic
development and building sustainable neigh-
borhoods District-wide.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activity for the Arts Building
Communities program are included in Table
BX0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $7,031,297 $8,320,480 $1,289,183 18.3

FTEs 4.1 4.0 -0.1 -2.4

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Arts Building Communities
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building Safer

Neighborhoods; Promoting Economic 
Development
Manager(s): Lionell Thomas, Assistant Director
Supervisor(s): Anthony Gittens, Executive

Director

Measure 1.1: Percent change in the number of grants
awarded

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 400 10 10 10 10

Actual 406 5.91 - - -
Note:  The actual and target values for FY 2004 are based on straight
numbers. The measure wording changed (5/2004).  As a result, target
changed from a number to a percent in FY 2005.  FY 2007 target reduced
from 15 to 10 percent at agency request (2/9/06).

Measure 1.2:  Percent change in showcases, presenta-
tions and cultural opportunites offered

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 300 12 10 10 10

Actual 302 5.96 - - -
Note:  The actual and target values for FY 2004 are based on straight
numbers. The measure wording changed (5/2004).  As a result, target
changed from a number to a percent in FY 2005.

Measure 1.3:  Percent change in major partnerships in
the arts

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 20 2 5 5 5

Actual 26 6.67 - - -
Note:  The actual and target values for FY 2004 are based on straight
numbers.  The measure wording changed (5/2004) during the FY 2005
budget process.  As a result, target changed from a number to a percent
in FY 2005.

Measure 1.4:  Percent of DC residents served

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 45 50 55 60 60

Actual 45 50 - - -
Note:  Measure wording changed at the request of the agency (5/2004).
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DD..CC..  CCrreeaatteess  PPuubblliicc  AArrtt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The D.C. Creates Public Art program provides
high-quality arts installations and administrative
support services for the public so that they can
benefit from an enhanced visual environment.
The program places major public art in geo-
graphically challenged areas of the city.  This pro-
gram also provides artwork within the Metro
transit system, as well as the numerous murals
and sculptures in and around the city.  Two of the
most recent successful projects include Party
Animals and Pandamania, which placed large
scaled artistically decorated animal sculptures in
various neighborhoods throughout the city.
These projects were undertaken to encourage
tourism and to promote the arts and culture of
the city.  The sculptures were auctioned with pro-
ceeds going towards supporting grant programs
and arts education.  

The program's 2 activities are:
■ Neighborhood and Public Arts Placement -

provides high-quality art installations to
enhance neighborhood revitalization and the
visual environment of the city.  The goals are
promoting economic development and
building sustainable neighborhoods; and

■ Arts Placement Support - provides adminis-
trative and technical assistance to the D.C.
Commission on the Arts and Humanities to
more efficiently and effectively install and
maintain public art throughout the city.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the D.C. Creates
Public Art program are included in Table 
BX0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $101,692 $63,103 -$38,589 -37.9

FTEs 1.0 1.0 0 0.0

Key Result Measures
Program 2: D.C. Creates Public Art
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building Safer

Neighborhoods; Promoting Economic 
Development
Manager(s): Rachel Dickerson
Supervisor(s): Lionell Thomas, Assistant

Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent change in new Art Bank installa-
tions

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 10 15 5 5 5

Actual 11 16 - - -

Measure 2.2:   Percent of Art Bank placements installed
on-time

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 75 75 75 75

Actual 75 63 - - -
Note:  FY 2006-2007 targets increased from 17 and 23, respectively, to 75
percent at agency request (3/10/06).

AArrttss  LLeeaarrnniinngg  aanndd  OOuuttrreeaacchh

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Arts Learning and Outreach program pro-
vides grants, educational activities, and outreach
services for youth, young adults, and the general
public so that they can gain a deeper appreciation
for the arts and enhance the quality of their lives.   

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Arts Learning for Youth - provides grants,

program consulting, and advocacy services to
school and community partners so that they
can deliver quality and age appropriate arts
learning opportunities both in and out of
school.  The goal is ensuring a quality arts
experience for District young people pre-
Kindergarten through 21 years of age;

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,255,020 $1,737,179 -$517,841 -23.0

FTEs 1.0 2.60 1.6 160.0
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■ Lifelong Learning - provides grants and cul-
tural events to the public so that they can
access and participate in educational oppor-
tunities in the arts.  The goal is long-term
development of interest and education in the
arts to the broader community; and

■ Community Outreach - provides expanded
arts programming information to District
residents and visitors to increase participation
in cultural events.  The goal is to facilitate a
greater appreciation and participation in the
arts by the public.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Arts Learning
and Outreach program are included in Table
BX0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Arts Learning and Outreach
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Strengthening

Children, Youth, Families, and Elders
Manager(s): Lionell Thomas, Assistant

Director; Jose Dominguez, Program
Manager

Supervisor(s): Anthony Gittens, Executive
Director

Measure 3.1:   Percent of DC public school students
served

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 55 55 60 65

Actual 56 56.64 - - -
Note:  Measure wording changed at the request of the agency (5/2004).

Measure 3.2:  Percent change in grant applications
received

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 10 15 15 15 15

Actual 10 0.42 - - -

AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Administration program provides grants,
technical assistance, and legislative services to the
commission.  

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Legislative and Grants Management - pro-

vides funding opportunities to District artists
and arts organizations.  The program pro-
vides grants, advocacy, and educational ser-
vices to the general public.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activity for the Administration
program are included in Table BX0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Administration
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Lionell Thomas, Assistant Director
Supervisor(s):  Anthony Gittens, Executive

Director

Measure 4.1:  Percent change in funded grant applica-
tions

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 15 20 10 10 10

Actual 15 6 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $504,525 $564,101 $59,576 11.8

FTEs 2.5 3.0 0.5 20.0

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $25,405 $32,557 $7,152 28.2

FTEs 0.4 0.5 0.1 25.0
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 5: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Anthony Gittens, Executive

Director; Lionell Thomas, Assistant
Director; José Dominguez, Program
Manager

Supervisor(s): Anthony Gittens, Executive
Director

Measure 5.1:  Percent of variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 5.2:  Cost of Risk

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation (3/10/06).

Measure 5.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 66.67 - - -

Measure 5.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 50 - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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(LQ0)

Alcoholic Beverage 
Regulation Administration
www.abra.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $3,265,652 $4,701,623 $4,533,239 -3.6
FTEs 32.0 43.0 43.0 0.0

■ Continue and strengthen partnerships with
the Metropolitan Police Department, the
Office of Tax and Revenue, the Office of the
Attorney General, the Department of
Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, and the
Office of the United States Attorney to share
information, conduct joint investigations,
and to address neighborhood issues on an
inter-agency basis; and

■ Strengthen agency performance by continu-
ing staff and ABC Board development and
training to enhance technical skills, ethical
and professional standards, investigative and
audit techniques and strategies, and customer
service.  Improve customer service efforts as a
result of  the agency’s participation in the
Mayor’s Customer Service Business Project
and through the implementation of the
Language Access Act.

The mission of the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation
Administration (ABRA) is to conduct licensing, training, adju-
dication, community outreach and enforcement efforts to serve
licensees, law enforcement agencies, Advisory Neighborhood
Commissions (ANCs), civic associations, and the general com-
munity so that they understand and adhere to all District laws,
regulations, and ABRA policies and procedures, ensuring the
public's health, safety, and welfare.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Improve the knowledge of and compliance

with Title 25 of the D.C. Official Code and
related regulations by providing training on
the licensing, adjudication, and enforcement
processes to licensees, ANCs, civic associa-
tions, and the general community;

■ Improve customer service on multiple levels
by centralizing record keeping and improv-
ing the accessibility of information to the
public, streamlining the license intake and
review process, and systematically tracking
protest and complaint matters in order to
better inform the public of the activities of
the Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) Board
and ABRA.  These efforts will help facilitate
greater and better informed public participa-
tion in the adjudicatory process;

http://www.abra.dc.gov
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $4,533,239, a decrease
of $168,384, or 3.6 percent from the FY 2006
approved budget of $4,701,623.  There are 43.0
FTEs, no change from FY 2006.  

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $4,533,239, a decrease of $168,384, or
3.6 percent from the FY 2006 approved budget

of $4,701,623.  There are 43.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A net increase in personal services of

$221,159, reflecting regularly scheduled pay
increases and also the effects of implementing
pay adjustments pursuant to an FY 2005 DC
Office of Personnel compensation survey
which resulted in a need for increased fund-
ing for evening and weekend enforcement

Table LQ0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change
Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 33 32 43 43 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 33 32 43 43 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 33 32 43 43 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables LQ0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Alcoholic Beverage
Regulation Administration.

Table LQ0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 0 0 0 0 0 N/A

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 2,995 3,105 4,702 4,533 -168 -3.6

Total for General Fund 2,995 3,105 4,702 4,533 -168 -3.6

Federal Reasources

Federal Grant Fund 653 161 0 0 0 0.0

Total for Federal Reasources 653 161 0 0 0 0.0

Intra_District Fund

Intra District Funds 15 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 15 0 0 0 0 0.0

Gross Funds 3,663 3,266 4,702 4,533 -168 -3.6`

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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activities. This increase is comprised of:
- An increase in salary costs of $108,250

for Regular Pay-Continuing full-time for
permanent positions and $96,373 for
Regular Pay-Other for term positions;

- Increases related to the salary adjustments
of $5,900 for Additional Gross Pay and
$4,636 for Fringe Benefits; and

- An increase of $6,000 for Overtime.
■ A net decrease in nonpersonal services of

$389,543 from the FY 2006 approved bud-
get.  This decrease is comprised of:
- An increase of $11,972 in supplies and

materials across various activities;
- A net increase in fixed costs of $4,396.

For further information on fixed cost
changes by commodity for this agency,
please refer to Appendix A in this book
(Volume 2 of the FY 2007 Proposed
Budget and Operating Plan)

- An increase of $56,089 in other services
and charges across various activities for
inflationary increases;

- A net increase of $49,500 in other con-
tractual services; and 

- A decrease of $511,500 in equipment
across various activities.

*Note that the effects of the removal of $500,000 in other contractual
services, and $500,000 in equipment from one time costs included in the
agency's FY 2006 approved budget for a renovation project at ABRA
headquarters at 941 North Capital Street are incorporated into the above
changes.

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table LQ0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table LQ0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 1,368 1,619 1,934 2,042 108 5.6

12 Regular Pay - Other 251 236 382 479 96 25.2

13 Additional Gross Pay 30 32 18 24 6 32.8

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 288 342 449 454 5 1.0

15 Overtime Pay 106 12 36 42 6 16.7

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 2,042 2,242 2,819 3,040 221 7.8

20 Supplies and Materials 79 37 82 94 12 14.6

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 4 5 7 7 0 0.3

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 25 13 6 16 10 154.6

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 299 336 397 391 -6 -1.5

34 Security Services 6 6 6 7 1 10.1

40 Other Services and Charges 209 244 245 301 56 22.9

41 Contractual Services - Other 301 261 606 655 50 8.2

50 Subsidies and Transfers 527 147 0 0 0 N/A

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 170 -25 534 23 -512 -95.8

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,621 1,024 1,883 1,493 -390 -20.7

Total Proposed Operating Budget 3,663 3,266 4,702 4,533 -168 -3.6

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table LQ0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Alcoholic Beverage
Regulation Administration.

Table LQ0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 146 70 67 -2 0 0 0 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 75 26 38 12 0 0 0 0

Labor Relations (1017) 51 28 15 -13 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 0 28 15 -13 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 442 1,531 605 -925 0 1 1 0

Information Technology (1040) 3 137 441 304 0 1 1 0

Financial Management (1050) 100 133 80 -54 26 1 0 -1

Risk Management (1055) 2 12 15 3 0 0 0 0

Legal (1060) 69 169 485 315 0 2 3 1

Fleet Management (1070) 4 12 33 22 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 114 134 95 -39 0 2 1 -1

Customer Service (1085) 0 45 35 -10 0 1 0 0

Language Access (1087) 0 0 25 25 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) -4 29 157 129 0 0 2 1

SSuubbttoottaall::  AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 11,,000044 22,,335544 22,,110099 --224455 2266 88 99 11

LLiicceennssiinngg  ((22000000))

Licensing (2010) 357 481 612 131 0 9 9 1

SSuubbttoottaall::  LLiicceennssiinngg  ((22000000)) 335577 448811 661122 113311 00 99 99 11

IInnvveessttiiggaattiioonnss  ((33000000))

Investigations (3010) 1,710 1,287 1,342 55 5 19 21 2

SSuubbttoottaall::    IInnvveessttiiggaattiioonnss  ((33000000)) 11,,771100 11,,228877 11,,334422 5555 55 1199 2211 22

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((44000000))

Adjudication (4010) 183 394 353 -41 0 4 2 -2

SSuubbttoottaall::  AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((44000000)) 118833 339944 335533 --4411 00 44 22 --22

RReeccoorrddss  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((55000000))

Records Management (5010) 12 186 118 -68 1 3 2 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::  RReeccoorrddss  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((55000000)) 1122 118866 111188 --6688 11 33 22 --11

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 33,,226666 44,,770022 44,,553333 --116688 3322 4433 4433 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Alcoholic Beverage Regulation
Administration is committed to the following pro-
grams:

LLiicceennssiinngg
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $480,663 $611,760 $131,097 27.3

FTEs 8.6 9.2 0.6 7.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Licensing program primarily supports the
Citywide Strategic Priority area of Making
Government Work. This program issues new and
renewal licenses to liquor stores, grocery stores,
restaurants, hotels, nightclubs and other estab-
lishments that manufacture, distribute, sell, or
serve alcoholic beverages in the District.  This
program provides customer service directly to the
general public, the business community, Advisory
Neighborhood Commissions, and community
groups and associations.

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration has the fol-
lowing program structure:

Figure LQ0-1
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration
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Measure 1.5:  Number of non-renewable licenses
issued (Temporary)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 373 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 1.6:  Number of notices sent to the Council
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 463 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 1.7:  Number of ANC notifications issued
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 357 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

IInnvveessttiiggaattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Investigations program primarily supports
the Citywide Strategic Priority area of Making
Government Work.  The purpose of this program
is to conduct regulatory and voluntary agreement
compliance inspections; conduct underage com-
pliance checks; conduct joint investigations as
needed with the Metropolitan Police
Department (MPD), Fire and Emergency
Medical Services Department (FEMS), the
Office of Tax and Revenue (OTR), the
Department of Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs (DCRA), and others; and conduct various
inspections associated with the licensing and
adjudicatory processes such as final, compliance,
placard, special event, and financial audit investi-
gations.  The program also participates in
Neighborhood Core Meetings, meetings and
briefings with MPD Districts, police roll calls,

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,286,653 $1,341,948 $55,295 4.3

FTEs 19.0 20.5 1.5 7.9

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Applications and Permits - provides license

and permit applications and renewals,
responds to subpoenas and information
change requests, and works with Records
Management to keep accurate and accessible
paper and data records of all licensing pro-
gram activities.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Licensing
program are included in Table LQ0-4.

Agency Performance Measures
Program 1:  Licensing
Citywide Strategic Priority Area:  Making

Government Work
Manager: Laura Byrd, Program Manager
Supervisor: Maria Delaney, Director

Measure 1.1:  Number of new ABC licenses and per-
mits issued

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 1000 - - -
Note:  This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 1.2:  Number of ABC licenses and permits
renewed

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 1555 - - -
Note:  This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 1.3:  Number of Import Permits & Keg
Registrations issued

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 16390 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 1.4:  Number of ABC licenses transferred
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 108 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).
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Measure 2.2:  Average number of establishments
inspected to ensure compliance with underage drink-
ing laws

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 265 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Adjudication program primarily supports
the Citywide Strategic Priority area of Making
Government Work. This program provides
administrative support to the ABC Board so that
it can render decisions.  Training and procedural
direction is provided to ANCs, civic associations,
licensed establishments, and the general commu-
nity so that they are prepared to participate in the
adjudication process.
After an agency reorganization undertaken in FY
2006, the Adjudication program is supervised by
the agency’s General Counsel, streamlining
responsibility for this program area.

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Adjudication - provides administrative sup-

port for ABC Board actions and adjudicato-
ry hearings, training, outreach, response to
subpoena requests, settlement of compliance
checks, and mediations.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Adjudication program are included in Table
LQ0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $394,372 $352,970 -$41,402 -10.5

FTEs 3.8 2.1 -1.7 -44.7

and other activities in order to facilitate intera-
gency cooperation and knowledge sharing on
matters of common concern.

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Investigation and Inspection - conducts reg-

ulatory and voluntary agreement compliance
inspections; conducts underage compliance
checks; conducts joint investigations as need-
ed with the MPD, FEMS, OTR, DCRA,
and others; and conducts various inspections
associated with the licensing and adjudicato-
ry processes such as protest, final, compli-
ance, placard, special event, and financial
audit investigations.  All activities serve to
strengthen the awareness of, and compliance
with, the alcoholic beverage control laws and
regulations of the District of Columbia.

The agency undertook several initiatives in FY
2006, which will continue in FY 2007 to
improve the Investigation Program, including
the upgrading of the Chief of Enforcement’s
position to a Grade 15 in order to attract better
staff and executing a Memorandum of
Understanding with the Office of Tax and
Revenue.  OTR will provide 4 auditors to work
on ABC licensing.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Investigation program are included in Table
LQ0-4.

Agency Performance Measures
Program 2:  Enforcement
Citywide Strategic Priority Area:  Making

Government Work
Manager:  LaVerne Fletcher, Interim Manager
Supervisor:  Maria Delaney, Director

Measure 2.1:  Number of regulatory inspections &
investigations performed

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 4026 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).
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RReeccoorrddss  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Records Management program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide Strategic Priority area of Making
Government Work.  The purpose of this program is
to provide file, document, and database informa-
tion to ABRA staff, the ABC Board, and the gener-
al public so that they can receive accurate informa-
tion and files.  The program provides customer ser-
vice to the general public, licensees, ANCs, and
community groups and associations who rely upon
the receipt of timely and accurate information
regarding ABRA and ABC Board activities.  The
program also provides certification services,
responds to and tracks Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) requests, and responds to subpoena
requests.

The program’s one activity is:
■ Records Management - provides file, docu-

ment, and database information to ABRA staff,
the ABC Board, and the general public so that
they can receive accurate information and files.
The program provides customer service to the
general public, licensees, ANCs and communi-
ty groups and associations, who rely upon the
receipt of timely and accurate information
regarding ABRA and ABC Board activities.
The program also provides certification services,
responds to and tracks FOIA requests, and
responds to subpoena requests.

The FY 2007 budget and associated FTEs for
the activities within the Records Management pro-
gram are included in Table LQ0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $186,189 $117,733 -$68,456 -36.8

FTEs 3.5 2.1 -1.4 -40.0

Agency Performance Measures
Program 3:  Adjudication
Citywide Strategic Priority Area:  Making

Government Work
Manager: Fred Moosally, General Counsel
Supervisor: Maria Delaney, Director

Measure 3.1:  Number of adjudicated cases processed
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 283 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 3.2:  Number of Board approved voluntary
agreements

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 46 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 3.3:  Number of hearings conducted by the
Board

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 530 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 3.4:  Number of fines and citations
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 72 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 3.5:  Number of ABC licenses suspended
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 18 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 3.6:  Number of ABC licenses revoked
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 2 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).
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AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides oper-
ational support and the required tools to achieve
operational and programmatic results.  This pro-
gram is standard for all Performance-Based
Budgeting agencies.  More information about the
Agency Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.  

The FY 2007 budget and associated FTEs for
the activities within the Agency Management pro-
gram are included in Table LQ0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):
Manager(s): Jeff Coudriet
Supervisor(s): Maria Delaney, Director

Measure 4.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.

Measure 4.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation (3/10/06).

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,353,745 $2,108,828 -$244,917 -10.4

FTEs 8.1 9.1 1.0 12.3

Measure 4.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63 63

Actual 33.3 - - -

Measure 4.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 75 - - -

Measure 4.5:  Amount of revenue generated by ABC in
dollars

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual $4,076,283 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 4.6:  Amount of Fines in dollars

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual $156,719 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 4.7:  Number of civic association, business,
Neighborhood Core meetings, and ANC meetings attend-
ed by staff or Board members, including trainings in Title
25 of the DC Official Code and Title 23 DCMR

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual 213 - - -
Note: This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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(DH0)

Public Service Commission
www.dcpsc.org

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $6,745,792 $7,976,309 $8,000,810 0.3
FTEs 45.8 67.6 67.6 0.0

The mission of the Public Service Commission (PSC) is to
serve the public interest by ensuring that financially healthy
electric, gas, and telecommunications companies provide
safe, reliable, and quality services at reasonable rates for
District of Columbia residential, business, and government
customers.  

be immediately referred to PEPCO for reso-
lution;

■ PSC will set timely and reasonable rates and
tariffs for monopoly services such that:
- By the end of FY 2007, 100 percent of

rate cases will be completed within 9
months;

- By the end of FY 2006, 75 percent of gas,
electric, and local telephone utility com-
pany tariffs will be processed within 120
days, which excludes any delays due to a
party requesting an extension of time to
file comments; and

- By the end of FY 2007, at least 90 per-
cent of gas, electric, and local telephone
utility company tariffs will be processed
within 120 days, which excludes any
delays due to a party requesting an exten-
sion of time to file comments.

■ PSC will foster competition among service
providers in all formal cases such that:  

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals: 
■ The PSC will enhance the reliability and

quality of utility services such that: By the
end of FY 2006, the consumer bill of rights
will be updated so that it is applicable to all
electric, gas, and local telecommunications
providers serving the District.  Also, by the
end of FY 2006, Quality of Service standards
will be in place for 100 percent of customers
served by telecommunications companies,
and 100 percent of electric utility customers.
By the end of FY 2007, quality of service
standards will be in place for 100 percent of
customers served by gas companies;  

■ PSC will increase/enhance public safety so
that by the end of FY 2007, 100 percent of
the samples of manholes, 90 percent of all
major gas long term, and 20 percent of new
gas construction will be independently
inspected and all reportable conditions will

Public Service Commission
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http://www.dcpsc.org
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Funding by Source
Tables DH0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Public Service
Commission.

Table DH0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 6,478 6,551 7,727 7,726 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 6,478 6,551 7,727 7,726 0 0.0

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 78 107 125 137 12 10.0

Total for Federal Resources 78 107 125 137 12 10.0

Private Funds

Private Grant Funds 78 88 125 137 12 10.0

Total for Private Funds 78 88 125 137 12 10.0

Gross Funds 6,634 6,746 7,976 8,001 25 0.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table DH0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 50 44 65 65 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 50 44 65 65 0 0.0

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 2 1 2 2 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 2 1 2 2 0 0.0

Private Funds

Private Grant Funds 0 1 2 2 0 0.0

Total for Private Funds 0 1 2 2 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 52 46 68 68 0 0.0



ducting 100 percent of the 150 planned out-
reach activities each fiscal year; and by FY
2007, 90 percent of consumers participating
in, and responding to outreach activities will
rate the information presented at seminars,
forums, and on the website as good or better;

■ PSC will resolve disputes among service
providers and between consumers and
providers such that:
- By the end of FY 2007, 80 percent of

telecommunications arbitration cases will
be resolved within 9 months of the
request;

- By the end of FY 2007, 80 percent of for-
mal complaints will be resolved within 14
business days of the closing of the record;

- By the end of FY 2007, 80 percent of
consumer/payphone complaint appeals

- By the end of FY 2007, at least 90 per-
cent of completed electric licensing appli-
cations will be processed within 45 calen-
dar days;

- By the end of FY 2007, at least 90 per-
cent of completed gas licensing applica-
tions will be processed within 20 calendar
days;  

- By the end of FY 2007, at least 90 per-
cent of all telecommunications licensing
orders or deficiency letters will be
processed within 15 business days; and

- By the end of FY 2007, 100 percent of
telecommunications interconnection
agreements will be processed within 90
calendar days.  

■ PSC will empower consumers to make
informed choices on issues/services by con-

Public Service Commission
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table DH0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table DH0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 3,307 3,339 4,477 4,380 -97 -2.2

12 Regular Pay - Other 737 665 691 803 112 16.3

13 Additional Gross Pay 6 60 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 689 675 834 833 -1 -0.1

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 4,739 4,739 6,002 6,016 14 0.2

20 Supplies and Materials 33 34 36 36 0 0.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 56 71 54 66 12 21.6

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 993 1,052 1,262 1,127 -135 -10.7

40 Other Services and Charges 279 219 237 208 -29 -12.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 264 428 313 457 144 46.2

50 Subsidies and Transfers 0 6 0 0 0 N/A

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 269 198 72 91 18 25.5

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,895 2,007 1,974 1,985 11 0.5

Total Proposed Operating Budget 6,634 6,746 7,976 8,001 25 0.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table DH0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Public Service
Commission.

Table DH0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 176 269 265 -4 34 3 3 0

Training and Development (1015) 171 187 169 -19 0 1 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 221 182 70 -112 0 1 0 -1

Property Management (1030) 113 192 102 -91 0 1 0 -1

Information Technology (1040) 251 166 204 38 0 1 1 0

Financial Management (1050) 1,140 1,419 1,291 -128 0 0 0 0

Legal (1060) 470 318 303 -15 0 1 1 0

Communications (1080) 44 61 41 -21 0 1 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 120 138 104 -34 0 3 1 -1

Performance Management (1090) 20 27 34 7 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000)) 22,,773300 22,,996600 22,,772277 --223333 3344 1133 99 --44

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 117 173 173 0 0 2 2 0

Accounting Operations (120F) 87 89 90 1 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 220044 226622 226633 11 00 33 33 00

PPiippeelliinnee  SSaaffeettyy  ((22000000))

Pipeline Safety (2010) 201 300 305 6 3 4 3 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPiippeelliinnee  SSaaffeettyy  ((22000000)) 220011 330000 330055 66 33 44 33 00

UUttiilliittyy  RReegguullaattiioonn  ((33000000))

Public Safety & Reliability (3010) 592 557 722 166 1 6 8 2

Regulate Monopoly (3020) 979 1,350 1,333 -18 5 14 14 0

Foster Competition (3030) 931 1,295 1,163 -132 0 12 12 0

Resolve Dispute (3040) 552 717 724 7 1 9 9 0

Public Information/consumer Education (3050) 538 536 764 227 2 7 10 3

SSuubbttoottaall::    UUttiilliittyy  RReegguullaattiioonn  ((33000000)) 33,,559922 44,,445555 44,,770055 225500 99 4488 5533 55

No Program Assigned

No Activity Assigned 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd 1188 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 66,,774466 77,,997766 88,,000011 2255 4466 6688 6688 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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to the Commission will be acted upon
within 30 calendar days after the record is
submitted to the Secretary's office; and 

- By the end of FY 2007, 80 percent of for-
mal pay telephone complaints will be
acted upon within 20 business days after
the closing of the record.

■ PSC employees will deliver timely, respon-
sive, and exceptional service so that:

- By the end of FY 2007, 80 percent of
stakeholders responding to customer ser-
vice surveys are satisfied with the service;
and

- By the end of FY 2007, the Commission
will consistently score between 4 and 5
on the Mayor's customer service stan-
dards.

Figure DH0-1
Public Service Commission

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Public Service Commission has the following program
structure:
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $8,000,810, represent-
ing an increase of $24,501, or 0.3 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $7,976,309.
There are 67.6 FTEs for the agency, no change
from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $7,726,051, a decrease of $497 from
the FY 2006 approved budget of $7,726,548.
There are 64.6 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A net decrease of $132,447 in Regular Pay -

Continuing Full Time across various pro-
grams;

■ A net decrease of $1,682 in Fringe Benefits
across various programs;

■ A net decrease of $18,380 in Other Services
and Charges across various programs;

■ A net increase of $112,492 in Regular Pay -
Other across various programs;

■ A net decrease of $123,337 in fixed costs
(telephone and rent). For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan); 

■ An increase of $18,380 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental in the Agency
Management program to fund office equip-
ment leases; and 

■ An increase of $144,478 in Contractual
Services - Other in the Agency Management
program.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunndd
Federal Grant Funds. The proposed budget is
$137,380, an increase of $12,499, or 10 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of $124,881.
There are 1.5 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A decrease of $5,270 in Other Services and

Charges in Pipeline Safety programs;
■ An increase of $17,519 in Regular Pay -

Continuing Full Time in Pipeline Safety pro-
grams; and

■ An increase of $251 in Regular Pay - Other
in Pipeline Safety programs.

PPrriivvaattee  GGrraannttss
Private Grant Funds. The proposed budget is
$137,380, an increase of $12,499, or 10 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of $124,880.
There are 1.5 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A decrease of $5,270 in Other Services and

Charges in Pipeline Safety programs;
■ An increase of $17,519 in Regular Pay -

Continuing Full Time in Pipeline Safety pro-
grams; and

■ An increase of $250 in Regular Pay - Other
in Pipeline Safety programs.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Public Service Commission is committed
to the following programs:

UUttiilliittiieess  RReegguullaattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Utilities Regulation provides gas, electric,
and telecommunications regulatory services to
financially healthy companies so that they can
provide safe, reliable, and quality services at rea-
sonable rates to District of Columbia residential,
business, and government customers.  

The program's 5 activities are:
■ Public Safety and Reliability - provides

orders, regulations, plans, tariffs, and pro-
posed legislation services to utility companies
(gas, electric, and telecommunications) so
that they can provide safe and reliable service
to District residential, business, and govern-
ment customers;   

■ Monopoly Regulation - provides rate-setting
services to gas, electric, and telecommunica-
tions utility companies so that they can offer
more services, and reasonable rates to all
ratepayers;  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $4,455,078 $4,705,070 $249,992 5.6

FTEs 48.4 52.9 4.5 9.3
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Measure 1.2:  Percent of rate cases completed within
nine months

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percent of electric completed licensing
applications processed within 45 calendar days

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percent of gas completed licensing
applications processed within 20 calendar days

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 33.33 - - -

Measure 1.5:  Percent of telecommunications licensing
orders and deficiency letters processed within 15 busi-
ness days 

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95

Actual 97.37 - - -
Note:  FY 2005-2006 targets increased from 90 to 95 per agency request
(1/10/05).

Measure 1.6:  Percent of consumers responding to sur-
veys/evaluations that rate outreach activities/services
as good or better

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 94.44 - - -

Measure 1.7:  Percent of consumer complaints resolved
informally within 10 working days

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 65 65 65

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  Per agency request the previous KRM "Percent of consumer
complaints resolved informally within 3 working days" is ended in FY
2005 and this new measure begins effective FY 2006 (2/01/2006).

■ Fostering Competition - provides market
restructuring services to gas, electric, and
telecommunications providers so that more
new services may become available, and cus-
tomers will have choices to lower their utility
costs and improve their service quality;  

■ Public Information and Consumer
Education - facilitates the public's access to
the Commission through its website and
provides oral and written information ser-
vices to District customers and consumers of
energy and telecommunications services so
that they can make informed choices in
obtaining quality services at reasonable rates;
and

■ Resolving Disputes - provides investigation,
mediation, and resolution services to District
consumers and customers of telecommunica-
tions and energy services (who have a com-
plaint or inquiry) so that they can have their
complaints resolved and inquiries addressed
in a timely manner in accordance with
applicable laws, regulations, and tariffs.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities of the Utilities
Regulation program are included in Table DH0-
4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Utilities Regulation Program
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Richard A. Beverly, Esq. and Dr.

Phylicia Fauntleroy Bowman, Executive
Director

Supervisor(s): Agnes A Yates, Chair

Measure 1.1:  Percent of manholes that have been inde-
pendently inspected

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 106 - - -
Note:  Measure changed from "Percent of manholes that have been
independently inspected and deficiency resolutions identified and recti-
fied to the extent feasible" with a target of 100%.  A related measure 1.8
was created per agency request on 1/17/05.
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Measure 2.1:  U.S. Department of Transportation audit
compliance rating (%)

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90

Actual 100 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities of the Agency
Management program are included in Table
DH0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Dr. Phylicia Fauntleroy Bowman,

Executive Director
Supervisor(s): Agnes A Yates, Chair

Measure 3.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies  may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,959,502 $2,726,929 -$232,573 -7.9

FTEs 12.9 8.7 -4.2 -32.6

Measure 1.8:  Percent of discovered manhole deficien-
cies referred to PEPCO for resolution

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -
Note:  This measure was separated per agency request from previous
KRM 1.1 "Percent of manholes that have been independently inspected
and deficiency resolutions identified and rectified to the extent
feasible"on 1/17/05.

GGaass  PPiippeelliinnee  SSaaffeettyy

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Gas Pipeline Safety program provides
inspections, investigations, audit, notices of
probable violation, and new standards services to
Washington Gas so they can provide safe and
reliable gas service to the District public in com-
pliance with federal grant provisions in order to
prevent harmful incidents.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Gas Pipeline Safety - provides inspections,

investigations, audits, notices of probable vio-
lation, and new standards services to
Washington Gas so that they can provide safe
and reliable gas service to the District public
in compliance with federal grant provisions
in order to prevent harmful incidents.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities of the Gas Pipeline
Safety program are included in Table DH0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Gas Pipeline Safety Program
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting

Economic Development
Manager(s): Delvone Nicholson-Meade; Dr.

Joseph Nwude
Supervisor(s):  Dr. Phylicia Fauntleroy Bowman,

Executive Director, and Agnes A Yates,
Chair

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $299,839 $305,471 $5,632 1.9

FTEs 3.7 3.4 -0.3 -8.1
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Measure 3.2:  Cost of Risk

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 3.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63 63

Actual 41 - - -

Measure 3.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 70 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  This program is standard for all per-
formance-based budgeting agencies.  More infor-
mation about the Agency Financial Operations
program can be found in the Strategic Budgeting
chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..    

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $261,890 $263,340 1,450 0.6

FTEs 2.6 2.6 0.0 0.0
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $4,596,020, represent-
ing an increase of $289,560, or 6.7 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $4,306,460.
There are 33.4 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $4,596,020, an increase of $289,560,
or 6.7 percent over the FY 2006 approved bud-
get of $4,306,460. There are 33.4 FTEs, no
change from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ An increase of $242,520 in Regular Pay -

Continuing Full Time across various pro-
grams due to legal services' pay increases;

■ An increase of $8,753 for within grade
increases across various programs;

■ An increase $12,765 in Fringe Benefits across
various programs; and

■ A net increase of $10,950 in fixed costs (rent
and telephone). For details on fixed costs

Office of the People’s Counsel
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(DJ0)

Office of the People’s Counsel
www.opc-dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating $3,830,435 $4,306,460 $4,596,020 6.7
FTEs 31.0 33.4 33.4 0.0

The mission of the Office of the People's Counsel, an indepen-
dent advocacy agency, is to provide education, consumer protec-
tion, and advocacy services to District consumers and ratepayers
so that they can receive safe, adequate, and reliable utility services
at rates that are just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory.  

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Represent the interests of District ratepayers

in proceedings affecting the interests of con-
sumers in quality of service and in receipt of
safe, adequate, and reliable utility service at
just and nondiscriminatory rates;  

■ Assist and represent individual consumers in
resolution of disputes and complaints with
utility companies;  

■ Develop and propose to the Council of the
District of Columbia legislation that assures
consumer safeguards and protections appro-
priate for the newly emerging competitive
market; and 

■ Make sufficient information available to
enable interested consumers to make
informed economic choices.  Information
will be provided to key audiences via one or
more of the following avenues: Internet, con-
sumer education, community outreach, and
external media.

http://www.opc-dc.gov
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changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); and

■ An increase of $14,572 in Other Services and
Charges in the Agency Management pro-
gram.

Table DJ0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change
Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 30 31 33 33 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 30 31 33 33 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 30 31 33 33 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables DJ0-1 and 2 show the source of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the People's
Counsel.

Table DJ0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change
Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 4,192 3,830 4,306 4,596 290 6.7

Total for General Fund 4,192 3,830 4,306 4,596 290 6.7

Gross Funds 4,192 3,830 4,306 4,596 290 6.7

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table DJ0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table DJ0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 2,249 2,298 2,506 2,758 251 10.0

12 Regular Pay - Other 0 0 0 0 0 N/A

13 Additional Gross Pay 29 13 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 333 413 401 414 13 3.2

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 2,612 2,724 2,908 3,172 264 9.1

20 Supplies and Materials 43 32 33 33 0 0.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 29 23 37 33 -4 -11.1

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 554 560 592 607 15 2.5

40 Other Services and Charges 277 238 359 374 15 4.1

41 Contractual Services - Other 570 85 300 300 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 106 168 78 78 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,580 1,106 1,399 1,424 26 1.8

Total Proposed Operating Budget 4,192 3,830 4,306 4,596 290 6.7

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of People’s Counsel is committed to
the following programs:

PPeeooppllee’’ss  CCoouunnsseell

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The People's Counsel program provides con-
sumer advocacy for District of Columbia utility

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,164,149 $2,394,741 $230,592 10.7

FTEs 23.4 23.4 0.0 0.0

ratepayers and consumers so that they can receive
quality utility services and equitable treatment at
rates that are just, reasonable, and nondiscrimi-
natory.   

The program's 2 activities are:
■ Consumer Advocacy and Representation -

provides legal and technical analysis and con-
sumer advocacy services for District ratepay-
ers so that they can receive fair and expert
representation of their interests in public util-
ity issues at the District and federal levels; and  

■ Public Information Dissemination - pro-
vides consumer education and technical
assistance to District ratepayers so that they

Expenditure by Program
Table DJ0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the People’s
Counsel.

Table DJ0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 156 87 92 5 23 1 1 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 214 431 443 11 1 1 1 0

Information Technology (1040) 427 352 357 5 0 3 3 0

Financial Management (1050) 885 1,058 1,085 27 0 1 1 0

Customer Service (1085) 80 80 80 0 0 2 2 0

No Activity Assigned -5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000)) 11,,775577 22,,000099 22,,005577 4488 2244 99 99 00

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 44 133 145 11 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 4444 113333 114455 1111 00 11 11 00

OOffffiiccee  ooff  PPeeoopplleess  CCoouunnsseell  ((22000000))

Consumer Advocacy & Representation (2010) 1,433 1,520 1,729 210 3 16 16 0

Public Information Dissemination (2020) 596 644 665 21 4 8 8 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  PPeeoopplleess  CCoouunnsseell  ((22000000)) 22,,002299 22,,116644 22,,339955 223311 77 2233 2233 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 33,,883300 44,,330066 44,,559966 229900 3311 3333 3333 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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can understand their rights as ratepayers and
be allowed to make informed decisions regard-
ing their utility services.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities for the People's Counsel
program are included in Table DJ0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: People's Counsel
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Sandra Mattavous-Frye & Herbert

H. Jones
Supervisor(s): Elizabeth A. Noel, Esq., People's

Counsel

Measure 1.1:  Percent of consumer complaints resolved

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 75 75

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of survey respondents indicating
increased knowledge of utility 

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 55 55 55 55

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percent change in utility requests for rate
increases

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 65 65 65 65

Actual N/A - - -

Figure DJ0-1
Office of the People’s Counsel

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the People’s Counsel has the following program
structure:
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Measure 2.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual N/A - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial Operations
program is to provide comprehensive and efficient
financial management services to and on behalf of
District agencies so that the financial integrity of
the District of Columbia is maintained.  More
information about the Agency Financial
Operations program can be found in the Strategic
Budgeting Chapter.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Agency
Financial Operations program are included in
Table DJ0-4.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $133,304 $144,637 $11,333 8.5

FTEs 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides oper-
ational support and the required tools to achieve
operational and programmatic results.  This pro-
gram is standard for all Performance-Based
Budgeting agencies. More information about the
Agency Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities for the Agency Management
program are included in Table DJ0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Derryl Stewart King & Darlene

Williams-Wake
Supervisor(s): Elizabeth A. Noel, Esq., People's

Counsel

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 2.2:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

Fiscal Year
22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2006.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,009,007 $2,056,642 $47,635 2.4

FTEs 8.7 8.7 0.0 0.0



- Review 95 percent of the securities regis-
trations within 60 days of receipt.

■ To reduce insurance and securities fraud,
through prevention, detection, and prosecu-
tion, DISB will:
- Increase by 10.0 percent, the number of

fraud investigations over the previous
year;

- Increase insurance, securities, and bank-
ing fraud referrals for prosecution by 15.0
percent in FY 2007.

■ To seek innovative solutions to make work-
ers’ compensation, property insurance, and
other kinds of insurance available to con-
sumers through participating in NAIC com-
mittees, proposing legislation, and working
with the insurance industry, DISB will: 

The mission of the Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking
(DISB) is to provide fair, efficient, and fast regulatory supervision of
insurance, securities, and banking businesses for the protection of the
people of the District and to create conditions that will attract and retain
national and international insurance, securities, banking, and other
financial service businesses to the District of Columbia.

Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking
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(SR0)

Department of Insurance, 
Securities, and Banking
www.disb.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $11,848,313 $14,158,345 $16,183,610 14.3
FTEs 113.3 134.0 138.0 3.0

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ To position the District of Columbia as an

international financial center, DISB will:
- Process 90 percent captive insurance

company applications within 30 days of
receipt of completed applications; and

- Participate in at least four events through
the National Association of Insurance
Commissioners (NAIC) or the
International Association of Insurance
Supervisors (IAIS) that provide opportu-
nities to work with foreign regulators.

■ To improve investor confidence and protec-
tion, DISB will:
- Examine 15 percent of District based

investment advisor firms within the fiscal
year; and

http://www.disb.dc.gov
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $16,183,610, represent-
ing an increase of $2,025,265, or 14.3 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$14,158,345.  There are 138.0 FTEs, an increase
of 4.0 FTEs or 3.0 percent over FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $16,183,610, an increase of
$2,025,265, or 14.3 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $14,158,345.  There are
138.0 FTEs, an increase of 4.0 FTEs or 3.0 per-
cent over FY 2006.

Funding by Source
Tables SR0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Department of
Insurance, Securities, and Banking.

Table SR0 -1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 0 200 0 0 0 N/A

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 9,706 11,566 14,158 16,184 2,025 14.3

Total for General Fund 9,706 11,766 14,158 16,184 2,025 14.3

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 0 82 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 0 82 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 9,706 11,848 14,158 16,184 2,025 14.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

- Increase by 20.0 percent the number of
community outreach programs that seek
to educate and inform consumers of how
to shop for insurance products by FY
2007.

■ To seek innovative ideas for dealing with the
rising cost of health insurance coverage,
DISB will:
- Propose comprehensive healthcare legis-

lation that will seek to address the avail-
ability and affordability of health insur-
ance coverage for District residents; and

- Seek legislation providing expanded
authority for DISB over health insurers
and unauthorized entities offering health
insurance.

Table SR0 - 2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 98 113 134 138 4 3.0

Total for General Fund 98 113 134 138 4 3.0

Total Proposed FTEs 98 113 134 138 4 3.0



Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $944,769 in Regular Pay -

Other across various programs due to agency
reorganization;

■ An increase of $45,873 in fringe benefits
across various programs due to agency reor-
ganization; 

■ An increase of $1,415,009 in Regular Pay -
Continuing Full Time across various pro-
grams due to agency reorganization and
attorneys' base pay and step increases;

■ An increase of $95,965 in Additional Gross
Pay across various programs due to agency
reorganization;

■ An increase of $134,455 in Overtime Pay
across various programs due to agency reor-
ganization;

■ An increase of $256,482 in Supplies across
various programs due to agency reorganiza-
tion;

■ An increase of $167,713 in Other Services
and Charges across various programs due to
agency reorganization;

■ An increase of $368,488 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental across various programs
due to agency reorganization;

■ A net increase of $126,049 in fixed costs
(rent and telephone) across various programs.
For details on fixed costs changes by com-
modity for this agency, please see Appendix A
in this book (Volume 2 of the FY 2007
Proposed Budget and Financial Plan); and
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table SR0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level 
(Object Class level). 

Table SR0 -3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 6,397 7,436 8,250 9,665 1,415 17.2

12 Regular Pay - Other 194 169 1,480 535 -945 -63.8

13 Additional Gross Pay 23 38 35 131 96 274.2

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 1,099 1,249 1,683 1,729 46 2.7

15 Overtime Pay 6 23 40 175 134 335.8

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 7,720 8,916 11,489 12,235 747 6.5

20 Supplies and Materials 36 59 81 337 256 316.8

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 64 109 137 97 -41 -29.5

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 943 1,229 1,289 1,455 167 12.9

40 Other Services and Charges 608 678 715 883 168 23.4

41 Contractual Services - Other 45 216 150 510 360 240.0

50 Subsidies and Transfers 78 330 130 130 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 212 311 167 536 368 220.4

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,986 2,932 2,670 3,948 1,279 47.9

Total Proposed Operating Budget 9,706 11,848 14,158 16,184 2,025 14.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table SR0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of Insurance,
Securities, and Banking.

Table SR0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned -117 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd --111177 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 51 69 81 12 2 1 1 0

Labor Partnership (1017) 0 23 51 28 0 0 1 1

Office of Info Tech & Support (1040) 465 404 946 542 15 6 14 8

Financial Services (1050) 32 55 0 -55 6 1 0 -1

Risk Management (1055) 49 23 370 348 1 0 3 3

Office of Legal Services (1060) 383 437 986 550 9 5 9 4

Public Affairs (1080) 199 262 432 171 5 2 5 3

Customer Services (1085) 12 23 46 23 0 0 1 1

Performance Management (1090) 144 23 397 374 1 0 3 3

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 11,,333377 11,,331188 33,,331100 11,,999922 3399 1155 3377 2222

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operation (110F) 175 112 97 -15 0 1 1 0

Accounting Operations (120F) 0 141 273 132 0 2 4 2

ACFO (130F) 35 24 142 118 0 0 1 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 221100 227777 551122 223355 00 33 66 33

IInnssuurraannccee  PPrrooggrraamm  ((22000000))

Insurance Products (2010) 2,460 2,418 2,762 344 10 11 10 -1

Consumer and Prof Licensing (2020) 1,186 1,358 1,042 -316 16 17 13 -4

Financial Examination (2030) 999 1,535 1,257 -278 12 15 13 -2

Captives Insurance (2040) 0 385 0 -385 1 4 0 -4

HMO (2050) 815 858 690 -168 2 8 5 -3

SSuubbttoottaall::    IInnssuurraannccee  PPrrooggrraamm  ((22000000)) 55,,446611 66,,555544 55,,775511 --880033 4411 5555 4411 --1144

SSeeccuurriittiieess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((33000000))

No Activity Assigned 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corporate Finance (3010) 1,941 2,207 1,552 -655 7 18 8 -10

Securities Examination (3020) 254 263 361 98 2 3 4 1

Securities Licensing (3030) 292 311 325 14 5 4 4 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    SSeeccuurriittiieess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((33000000)) 22,,550099 22,,778811 22,,223377 --554433 1144 2255 1166 --99

(Continued on next page)
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Expenditure by Program
Table SR0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Department of Insurance,
Securities, and Banking.

Table SR0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

EEnnffoorrcceemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((44000000))

No Activity Assigned 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Compliance (4010) 168 58 180 122 2 1 2 1

Investigative (4020) 306 672 825 153 8 7 9 2

SSuubbttoottaall::    EEnnffoorrcceemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((44000000)) 556655 773311 11,,000055 227744 1100 88 1111 33

BBaannkkiinngg  ((55000000))

Depository (5010) 739 1,283 1,328 45 4 11 9 -2

Non Depository (5020) 617 653 386 -267 5 10 5 -5

Commercial Lending Analysis (5030) 282 307 0 -307 1 4 0 -4

Community Outreach (5040) 247 255 0 -255 0 3 0 -3

SSuubbttoottaall::    BBaannkkiinngg  ((55000000)) 11,,888844 22,,449988 11,,771144 --778844 1100 2288 1144 --1144

RRiisskk  FFiinnaannccee  ((66000000))

Compliance (6010) 0 0 1,080 1,080 0 0 7 7

Compliance (6020) 0 0 575 575 0 0 6 6

SSuubbttoottaall::    RRiisskk  FFiinnaannccee  ((66000000)) 00 00 11,,665555 11,,665555 00 00 1133 1133

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 1111,,884488 1144,,115588 1166,,118844 22,,002255 111133 113344 113388 44

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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■ An increase of $360,000 in Contractual
Services - Other across various programs due
to agency reorganization.

PPrrooggrraamm
The Department of Insurance, Securities, and
Banking is committed to the following programs:

IInnssuurraannccee  BBuurreeaauu
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $6,554,161 $5,751,158 -$803,003 -12.3

FTEs 54.9 41.0 -13.9 -25.3

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking has the
following program structure:

Figure SR0-1
Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Insurance Bureau program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide Strategic Priority area of
Making Government Work.  The purpose of the
Insurance Program is to regulate the insurance
industry in the District to protect the interests of
consumers and ensure that insurance companies
are in compliance with the laws and regulations
of the District. 

The program's four activities are:
■ Insurance Products - provides for the regula-

tion of sales, marketplace practices, and prod-
ucts offered in the District to policyholders so
that all products are marketed, solicited, and
sold in compliance with District law;



■ Consumer Professional Services - provides
licenses to insurance companies and produc-
ers as well as complaint resolution to con-
sumers in the District so that the companies
are in compliance with District law;

■ Financial Examination - provides solvency
and compliance monitoring, rate approval,
and technical assistance for the insurance
industry, other regulators, and the public so
that there is a viable insurance market in the
District; and

■ HMO - provides solvency and compliance
monitoring, rate approval, and technical
assistance for the HMO industry, other regu-
lators, and the public so that there is a viable
managed care insurance market in the
District.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Insurance
Bureau program are included in Table SR0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Insurance Bureau
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Philip Barlow, Associate

Commissioner for Insurance
Supervisor(s): Thomas E. Hampton, Acting

Commissioner

Measure 1.1:  Percent of electronic form filings
approved, accepted or rejected within 30 days of
receipt

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 85 N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006.

Measure 1.2:  Percent of hard copy policy forms
processed as accepted or rejected within 45 days of
receipt

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 92 92 92

Actual 98 95.98 - - -
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Measure 1.3:  Percent of licensed domestic insurance
company examinations finalized within a fiscal year

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A 100 - - -
Note:  Measure name was originally "Percent of licensed domestic
insurance companies examined within a fiscal year." Revised to more
precisely describe agency activity. (1/20/2006)  One third of companies
are required to be examined each year: the target represents 100% of
this required one third.

Measure 1.4: Percent of written complaints that are
resolved within 45 days of receipt

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95 95

Actual 98 100 - - -
Note:  Measure modified from "Percent of written complaints that are
responded to within 48 hours and resolved within 45 days of receipt" at
agency request (7/14/04).

Measure 1.5:  Percent of premium rate filings reviewed
within statutory time frame

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 90 90 90

Actual N/A 88.16 - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006.  FY 2005 performance reported as a
baseline for setting FY 2006-2008 targets (1/23/2006).

Measure 1.6:  Percent of domestic insurance company
financial analyses completed in accordance with
department/NAIC guidelines

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 100 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006.

SSeeccuurriittiieess  BBuurreeaauu
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,780,625 $2,237,243 -$543,382 -19.5

FTEs 25.2 16.0 -9.2 -36.5
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Measure 2.2:  Percent of DC-based investment advisor
firms examined within 12 months

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 10 15 15 15 15

Actual 10 22.4 - - -

Measure 2.3:  Percent of the broker dealer and invest-
ment advisor firm licenses processed within 30 days of
receipt

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 93 93 95 95

Actual 96 98.5 - - -
Note:  Timeframe amended from 25 to 30 days at agency request.
(4/14/2006).

Measure 2.4:  Percent of securities notice filings
processed within 30 days

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 95 100 100

Actual N/A 100 - - -
Note:  Previously reported as "Securities Offerings acknowledged within
30 days."  Calculation of this performance measure was revised by the
agency in mid-FY 2005.  FY 2005 serves as a baseline year for setting
future performance targets. (1/23/2006) FY 2006 target corrected from
100% to 95%. (4/14/2006)

EEnnffoorrcceemmeenntt  BBuurreeaauu

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Enforcement Bureau program supports the
Citywide Strategic Priority of Making
Government Work. The purpose of the
Enforcement program is to enforce the District's
anti-fraud requirements by providing investiga-
tions, determinations, and referrals for insurance,
securities, and banking companies and individu-
als suspected of fraud in order to protect the
interests of residents and consumers.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $730,550 $1,004,708 $274,158 37.5

FTEs 8.0 11.0 3.0 37.5

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Securities Bureau program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide Strategic Priority area of
Making Government Work.  The purpose of this
program is to regulate the securities industry to
ensure that it is in compliance with the laws and
regulations of the District. 

The program's three activities are:
■ Corporate Finance - provides effective review

and analysis to investors on certain securities
offerings so that they can receive full disclo-
sure as required by District law; 

■ Licensing - provides for licensing and regis-
tration of securities professionals so that they
are in compliance with District law; and

■ Examinations - provides public information
and performs examinations of financial con-
ditions to determine regulatory compliance
of securities firms and their representatives as
well as investment advisors so that they can
institute effective measures for achieving
compliance with District law.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Securities
Bureau program are included in Table SR0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Securities Bureau
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):  Theodore Miles, Associate

Commissioner for Securities
Supervisor(s):  Thomas E. Hampton, Acting

Commissioner

Measure 2.1:  Percent of the securities registrations
cleared by the Securities Bureau within 60 days

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95 95

Actual 98 86.11 - - -
Note:  Previously written as "Percent of the securities offerings reviewed
by Securities Bureau".
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The program's 2 activities are:
■ Enforcement - provides regulatory guidance,

training, data analysis and reporting guide-
lines for securities/insurance entities, DISB,
and other jurisdictions so that they can be in
compliance with insurance, securities, and
banking requirements; and

■ Investigation - provides violation evalua-
tions, enforcement, investigations, and reme-
dies to individuals, insurance, securities, and
banking entities and other jurisdictions in
order to prevent, detect, and prosecute fraud-
ulent insurance, securities and banking activ-
ities.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Enforcement
Bureau program are included in Table SR0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Enforcement Bureau
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Stephen Perry, Associate

Commissioner for Enforcement and
Investigations

Supervisor(s): Thomas E. Hampton, Acting
Commissioner

Measure 3.1:  Percent of insurance company anti-fraud
plans reviewed within 30 days of receipt.

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 100 - - -
Note:  Previously written as "Percent compliance with filings of insur-
ance anti-fraud plans within 6 months of licensing date".  Measure name
further revised from "Percent of insurance company anti-fraud plans
filed and reviewed within 6 months of company licensing date".

Measure 3.2:  Percent of open investigative cases
reviewed within 90 days for correctness and compli-
ance with investigative procedures.

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 75 80 80 80

Actual N/A 90.16 - - -
Note:  This measure has been modified from the original wording, "cases
closed".  The agency is responsible for providing a completed investiga-
tive case file.  Cases are closed after consultation with the US Attorney
Office and other staff outside of DISB.  Measure name further revised
from, "Percent of investigative cases completed within 90 days" to more
fully describe agency activity (1/20/2006).

BBaannkkiinngg  BBuurreeaauu

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Banking Bureau program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide Strategic Priority of Making
Government Work. The purpose of the Banking
program is to provide effective supervision and
regulation of District-chartered banks and other
nondepository financial institutions licensed by
DISB including mortgage brokers and lenders,
money transmitters, check cashers and non-bank
owned ATMs.

The program's two activities are:
■ Examinations - provides chartering, exami-

nation, and enforcement services pertaining
to District-chartered banks and District
licensed non-depository financial institutions
so that they can provide expanded and equi-
table financial services to consumers and
comply with applicable District laws and reg-
ulations; and

■ Licensing - provides licensing and enforce-
ment services to District non-depository
financial institutions so that they can provide
expanded and equitable financial services to
consumers and comply with applicable
District laws and regulations.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Banking Bureau
program are included in Table SR0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,497,987 $1,714,154 -$783,833 -31.4

FTEs 27.7 14.0 -13.7 -49.5
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Key Result Measures
Program 4: Banking Bureau
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Howard Amer
Supervisor(s): Thomas Hampton, Acting

Commissioner

Measure 4.1:  Percent of BankingBureau@DC.gov email
enquiries resolved within 5 business days

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 90 90 90

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2006.

Measure 4.2:  Percent of non-depository institutions
examined annually

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 25 30 35 35 35

Actual 35 26.9 - - -
Note:  This measure formerly appeared as KRM 3.1 in the former
Department of Banking and Financial Information (DBFI).

Measure 4.3:  Percent of written consumer complaints
resolved within 45 days of receipt

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 95 95 95

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2006.

Measure 4.4:  Percent of non-depository financial insti-
tutions applications (initial and renewal) completed
and processed within 30 days of receipt

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 70 75 75 75

Actual N/A 129 - - -
Note:  Measure revised from "Percent of financial institution applications
(initial and renewal) processed by the Department within 45 days of
receipt as completed application" in mid-FY 2005 (1/23/2006).

RRiisskk  FFiinnaannccee  BBuurreeaauu

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Risk Finance Bureau program primarily
supports the Citywide Strategic Priority of
Making Government Work.  The purpose of the
Risk Finance program is to provide practical and
innovative regulatory responses to captive insur-
ance companies and other risk finance organiza-
tions seeking to establish operations or transact
business in the District.

The program's two activities are:
■ Compliance - provides solvency and compli-

ance monitoring and technical assistance to
the captive insurance industry and other reg-
ulators so that there is a viable alternative
insurance market in the District; and

■ Financial Analysis - provides solvency moni-
toring, technical assistance to other regula-
tors, and licenses to captive insurance com-
panies and risk retention groups.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Risk Finance
Bureau program are included in Table SR0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 5: Risk Financing Bureau
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):
Manager(s): Dana Sheppard, Associate

Commissioner for Risk Finance
Supervisor(s): Thomas Hampton, Acting

Commissioner

Measure 5.1:  Percent of captive insurance company
applications processed within 30 days of receipt of
completed application

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 90 90 90

Actual N/A 100 - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2005.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $1,654,781 $1,654,781 N/A

FTEs 0.0 13.0 13.0 N/A
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Measure 6.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 6.2:  Cost of Risk

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 6.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 55.6 - - -

Measure 6.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 86.7 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $276,862 $511,716 $234,854 84.8

FTEs 3.3 6.0 2.7 81.8

Measure 5.2:  Percent of captive insurance companies
financial analyses completed in accordance with
department/NAIC guidelines.

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 95 95 95

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006.  Title formerly, "Percent of captive
insurance companies examined within statutory timeframes."

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies. More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Agency
Management program are included in Table
SR0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 6: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): John Wallace, Associate

Commissioner for IT and Support Services
Supervisor(s): Thomas Hampton, Acting

Commissioner

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,318,160 $3,309,849 $1,991,689 151.1

FTEs 14.9 37.0 22.1 148.3
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Financial Operations program is to
provide comprehensive and efficient financial
management services to and on behalf of District
agencies so that the financial integrity of the
District of Columbia is maintained.  More infor-
mation about the Agency Financial Operations
program can be found in the Strategic Budgeting
Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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(CT0)

Office of Cable Television 
and Telecommunications
www.octt.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $5,023,134 $5,053,639 $5,565,822 10.1
FTEs 31.1 33.0 34.0 3.0

The mission of the Office of Cable Television and
Telecommunications (OCTT) is to promote, protect, and advo-
cate the public interest in cable television, and to produce and
manage television programming for City Cable Channel 13 and
Channel 16.

get of $5,053,639.  There are 34.0 FTEs, an
increase of 1.0 FTE, or 3.0 percent over FY
2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $350,000 in subsidies as a result

of one-time Public, Educational and
Governmental (PEG) funds received in FY
2006 to promote education and awareness of
various government messages;

■ An increase of $267,481 in personal services
due to the unionization of most of the
agency's workforce, step increases, and
increases in fringe benefits;

■ An increase of $186,120 in fixed costs (vari-
ous). For details on fixed costs changes by
commodity for this agency, please see
Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of the
FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Increase the number of original television

programs produced;
■ Increase the number of web-based interactive

services; and
■ Increase citizen access to programs in non-

English languages.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $5,565,822, represent-
ing an increase of $512,183, or 10.1 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $5,053,639.
There are 34.0 FTEs, an increase of 1.0 FTE, or
3.0 percent over FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $5,565,822, an increase of $512,183,
or 10.1 percent over the FY 2006 approved bud-

http://www.octt.dc.gov
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Table CT0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 21 31 33 34 1 3.0

Total for General Fund 21 31 33 34 1 3.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 9 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 9 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total Proposed FTEs 30 31 33 34 1 3.0

Funding by Source
Tables CT0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Cable
Television and Telecommunications.

Table CT0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 4,485 4,885 5,054 5,566 512 10.1

Total for General Fund 4,485 4,885 5,054 5,566 512 10.1

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 817 139 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 817 139 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 5,303 5,023 5,054 5,566 512 10.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

■ An increase of $43,000 in Other Services and
Charges for the Information Technology
activity;

■ An increase of $42,010 in Other Services and
Charges for the Customer Service activity;

■ An increase of $26,000 in Other Services and
Charges for the Contracting and
Procurement activity;

■ An increase of $20,000 in Supplies and
Materials for the Originated Programming
activity;

■ An increase of $101,604 in Other Services
and Charges in the Originated Programming
activity;

■ An increase of $95,796 and 1.0 FTE in per-
sonal services for a Business Development
Coordinator to implement and execute the
business development division;

■ An increase of $55,000 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental for the Originated
Programming activity;



■ An increase of $17,000 in Other Services and
Charges for the Training and Employee
Development activity;

■ An increase of $5,000 in Other Services and
Charges for the Fee for Service Programming
activity;

■ An increase of $3,000 in Other Services and
Charges for the Fleet Management activity;
and

■ An increase of $172 in Other Services and
Charges for the Financial Management activ-
ity.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Cable Television and
Telecommunications is committed to the fol-
lowing programs:

PPrrooggrraammmmiinngg
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,621,451 $2,604,159 -$17,292 -0.7

FTEs 23.0 21.0 -2.0 -8.7
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table CT0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level).

Table CT0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 1,508 1,932 2,118 2,441 324 15.3

12 Regular Pay - Other 177 35 0 0 0 N/A

13 Additional Gross Pay 9 20 38 0 -38 -100.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 1283 325 401 464 63 15.6

15 Overtime Pay 27 42 35 50 15 42.9

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 2,005 2,355 2,592 2,955 363 14.0

20 Supplies and Materials 43 10 25 45 20 80.0

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals -3 24 3 3 0 0.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 39 71 108 118 10 8.9

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 726 1,141 1,170 1,346 176 15.1

40 Other Services and Charges 1,865 440 421 659 238 56.5

41 Contractual Services - Other 97 496 100 100 0 0.0

50 Subsidies and Transfers 149 0 600 250 -350 -58.3

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 382 486 35 90 55 156.9

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 3,298 2,668 2,462 2,611 149 6.0

Total Proposed Operating Budget 5,303 5,023 5,054 5,566 512 10.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.



FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan

B-138

Expenditure by Program
Table CT0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Cable Television
and Telecommunications.

Table CT0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 1,269 77 41 -36 0 1 0 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 32 37 55 18 0 1 0 0

Labor Relations (1017) 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 32 43 225 182 0 1 3 3

Property Management (1030) 32 1,303 1,492 189 0 1 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 84 110 161 51 1 1 1 1

Financial Management (1050) 126 107 112 4 1 1 0 0

Risk Management (1055) 42 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

Legal (1060) 34 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Fleet Management (1070) 32 33 36 3 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 0 70 125 56 0 1 1 1

Performance Management (1090) 0 14 15 2 0 1 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 11,,771133 11,,779944 22,,226633 446699 55 44 77 33

PPrrooggrraammmmiinngg  ((22000000))

OCTT Originated Programming (2100) 1,645 1,586 1,488 -98 1 12 11 -2

Fee For Service Programming (2200) 983 1,035 1,116 81 21 11 11 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPrrooggrraammmmiinngg  ((22000000)) 22,,662288 22,,662211 22,,660044 --1177 2222 2233 2211 --22

RReegguullaattoorryy  ((33000000))

Franchise Regulation (3100) 454 353 381 28 2 4 4 0

Customer Service (3200) 234 285 318 33 2 2 2 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    RReegguullaattoorryy  ((33000000)) 668888 663388 669999 6611 44 66 66 00

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned -5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd --55 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 55,,002233 55,,005544 55,,556666 551122 3311 3333 3344 11

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Figure CT0-1
Office of Cable Television and Communications

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of Cable Television and Telecommunications has the
following program structure:

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Programming program provides 24-hour
programming on City Cable Channel 13 and
Channel 16.  Material includes gavel-to-gavel
coverage of Council hearings and meetings activ-
ities of government agencies, plus live and
recorded coverage of the activities of the Mayor.

The program’s 2 activities are:
■ Originated Programming - provides original

television production and programming ser-
vices for District cable viewers so that they
can have access to information about events

in the District and the operation and man-
agement of the District; and

■ Fee for Service - provides contracted televi-
sion production and programming services
to District government agencies so that they
can have professionally produced programs
at competitive prices. 

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Programming program are included in Table
CT0-4.
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lishing administrative procedures for managing
regulatory and other disputes involving cable
operators and the District government, and
enforcing the provisions for the franchise agree-
ment and other applicable laws. 

The program’s 2 activities are:
■ Franchise Regulation - provides cable com-

pany oversight services for District cable sub-
scribers so that they can receive cable televi-
sion services that are in compliance with
District and federal laws and regulations; and

■ Customer Service - provides complaint reso-
lution, installation and repair services to
District cable subscribers and District gov-
ernment agencies so that they can receive reli-
able cable television service and problem res-
olution in a timely manner.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Regulatory
program are included in Table CT0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Regulatory
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Jeneba Ghatt, Assistant General

Counsel
Supervisor(s): James D. Brown, Jr., Executive

Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent of cable company franchise stan-
dards that are in compliance or for which OCTT has
begun the enforcement process

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 75 75 75

Actual 85 83.33 - - -

Measure 2.2:  Percent of OCTT identified system failures
or irregularities resolved within two business days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 90 90 90

Actual 97 98.2 - - -

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Programming
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Monte Powell, Director of

Programming
Supervisor(s): James D. Brown, Jr., Executive

Director
Measure 1.1:  Increase in programming

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 2 2 1 1 1

Actual 2 2 - - -
Note: This measure is referring to the actual increase in the number of
new, original television programs.

Measure 1.2:  Percent savings that OCTT television pro-
duction rates offer District agencies in comparison
with the average, comparable quality, private sector,
general market television production rates

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 20 20 20 20 20

Actual 20 20.65 - - -
Note: FY 2007 target decreased from 25 to 20 percent at agency request
(2/9/06).

RReegguullaattoorryy

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Regulatory program provides customer ser-
vice and cable television provider oversight ser-
vices for District cable subscribers and for
District government agencies so that they can
receive reliable cable services that comply with
District and federal laws and regulations.  This
division performs the regulatory functions of the
agency which include evaluating, negotiating,
and providing recommendations regarding the
submission of proposed amendments to the
District Cable Act; the renewal of the cable fran-
chise agreement with Comcast Cablevision of
the District, LLC; the grant of a franchise to
Starpower Communications, LLC; and estab-

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $638,419 $698,927 $60,508 9.5

FTEs 6.0 6.0 0.0 0.0
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Measure 3.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 77.8 - - -

Measure 3.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 100 - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy’’ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300  iinn
tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Robin M. Yeldell, Director of

Operations
Supervisor(s): James D. Brown, Jr., Executive

Director
Measure 3.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 3.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,793,770 $2,262,736 $468,966 26.1

FTEs 4.0 7.0 3.0 75.0
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The Housing Authority Subsidy provides additional funding to
the District of Columbia Housing Authority to subsidize its
operations due to anticipated losses in federal operating fund-
ing for FY 2007.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $22,730,000, represent-
ing an increase of $18,727,497, or 467.9 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$4,002,503. There are no District FTEs, no
change from FY 2006. 

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$22,730,000, an increase of $18,727,497, or
467.9 percent over the FY 2006 approved bud-
get of $4,002,503. There are no District FTEs,
no change from FY 2006. 

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ An increase of $18,727,497 for Housing

Authority subsidy.  

(HY0)

Housing Authority Subsidy
www.dchousing.org

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating 0 $ 4,002,503 $22,730,000 467.9

The District of Columbia Housing Authority
(DCHA) was created as an independent, sepa-
rate legal instrument of the District government.
DCHA is responsible for carrying out the public
purpose of providing decent, safe, and sanitary
dwellings and related facilities for persons and
families of low and moderate income in the
District of Columbia.

In recent years, the District of Columbia
Housing Authority has been directly affected by
federal budget cutbacks. Continued reductions
in federal public housing operating subsidies
have jeopardized DCHA's ability to support its
operations. Further, DCHA is facing deficits in
its Housing Choice Voucher Program due to a
substantial federal policy shift in the Department
of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD)
allocation of voucher funding.

The District created the Housing Authority
Subsidy to mitigate the potential impact of these
reductions on the level of services the authority
provides.

http://www.dchousing.org
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Funding by Source
Table HY0-1 shows the sources of funding by fund type for the Housing Authority Subsidy.

Table HY0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 0 0 4,003 22,730 18,727 467.9

Total for General Fund 0 0 4,003 22,730 18,727 467.9

Gross Funds 0 0 4,003 22,730 18,727 467.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table HY0-2 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level 
(Object Class level).

Table HY0-2
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

50 Subsidies and Transfers 0 0 4,003 22,730 18,727 467.9

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 0 0 4,003 22,730 18,727 467.9

Total Proposed Operating Budget 0 0 4,003 22,730 18,727 467.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Program
Table  HY0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Housing Authority
Subsidy.

Table HY0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

HHoouussiinngg  AAuutthhoorriittyy  SSuubbssiiddyy  ((11000000))

Housing Authority Subsidy (1100) 0 4,003 22,730 18,727 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    HHoouussiinngg  AAuutthhoorriittyy  SSuubbssiiddyy 00 44,,000033 2222,,773300 1188,,772277 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett::    00 44,,000033 2222,,773300 1188,,772277 00 00 00 00
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)



(AY0)

Anacostia Waterfront Corporation
Subsidy
www.anacostiawaterfront.net

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating N/A $8,200,000 $5,000,000 -39.0

The subsidy account reflects the total one-time Local funds
transfer to the Anacostia Waterfront Corporation to fulfill its
operational obligations during a budgetary year.  

The Anacostia Waterfront Corporation (AWC)
is an independent instrumentality of the
Government of the District of Columbia.
Established in 2004, it is governed by a 15-mem-
ber board of directors.  AWC's efforts are guided
by a landmark master development plan titled
the "Anacostia Waterfront Initiative."

In addition to its residential, commercial,
and retail development efforts, AWC works with
community, government, and business partners
to design and implement plans to clean the river
and its shores, create streets and transit lines that
open the river to the public, and develop cultur-
al destinations that enrich the lives of District res-
idents and visitors alike.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed gross funds budget is $5,000,000,
representing a decrease of $3,200,000, or 39.0
percent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$8,200,000.  AWC has no District FTEs.  The
operating budget of this instrumentality is shown

as an enterprise fund to align the AWC's bud-
getary information with its financial reporting as
reflected in the District's Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report in which the AWC's financial
data is reported separately from that of the
District government.  Accordingly, details of the
AWC's operating budget are provided in the
Enterprise and Other Funds chapter. 

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$5,000,000, a decrease of $3,200,000, or 39.0
percent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$8,200,000. There are no District FTEs, no
change from FY 2006.

This one-time funding amount is for on-
going program operations within AWC.

FFoorr  aaddddiittiioonnaall  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
AAnnaaccoossttiiaa  WWaatteerrffrroonntt  CCoorrppoorraattiioonn''ss  bbuuddggeett,,
pplleeaassee  rreeffeerr  ttoo  ((AAWW00))  iinn  sseeccttiioonn  HH  ooff  tthhiiss  vvooll--
uummee..

Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Subsidy
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Funding by Source
Tables AY0-1 shows the sources of funding by fund type for the Anacostia Waterfront Corporation
Subsidy.

Table AY0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 0 0 8,200 5,000 -3,200 -39.0

Total for General Fund 0 0 8,200 5,000 -3,200 -39.0

Gross Funds 0 0 8,200 5,000 -3,200 -39.0

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AY0-2 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level 
(Object Class level).

Table AY0-2
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

50 Subsidies and Transfers 0 0 8,200 5,000 -3,200 -39.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 0 0 8,200 5,000 -3,200 -39.0

Total Proposed Operating Budget 0 0 8,200 5,000 -3,200 -39.0

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.



Expenditure by Program
Table AY0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget by program and activity for the Anacostia Waterfront
Corporation Subsidy.

Table AY0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAnnaaccoossttiiaa  WWaatteerrffrroonntt  CCoorrpp..  ((ssuubbssiiddyy))  ((11000000))

Anacostia Waterfront Corp. (subsidy) (1100) 0 8,200 5,000 -3,200 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAnnaaccoossttiiaa  WWaatteerrffrroonntt  CCoorrpp..  ((ssuubbssiiddyy))  ((11000000)) 00 88,,220000 55,,000000 --33,,220000 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 88,,220000 55,,000000 --33,,220000 00 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Subsidy
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(HP0)

Housing Production Trust Fund
Subsidy
www.dhcd.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $0 $0 $120,418,200 N/A

The Housing Production Trust Fund subsidy account reflects
the total Local funds transfer to the Housing Production Trust
Fund to fulfill its operational obligations during a budgetary
year.

The Housing Production Trust Fund (HPTF),
as a component of District of Columbia's
Department of Housing and Community
Development (DHCD), is a legally separate enti-
ty for which the elected officials of the District of
Columbia are financially accountable. The oper-
ating budget of this subsidy is shown as an enter-
prise fund to align the Housing Production Trust
Fund’s budgetary information with its financial
reporting as reflected in the District's
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report in
which the HPTF's financial data is reported sep-
arately from that of the District government.
Accordingly, details of the HPTF's operating
budget are provided in the Enterprise and Other
Funds appropriation group.  For FY 2007, a sub-
sidy account for this component is created to
show the annual transfer of Local funds support
from the District government to the Housing
Production Trust Fund.

In FY 2007, budget authority for all expen-
ditures from this fund, which was previously
located within DHCD's gross funds annual bud-
get, will be transferred to a separate fund.

Although the administration of the HPTF is the
responsibility of DHCD, the fund is distinct and
separate from DHCD's operating budget. 

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $120,418,200.  This is a
new agency.  There are no District FTEs.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Dedicated Taxes. The proposed budget is
$65,738,200.  There are no FTEs. 

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $54,680,000.  There are no FTEs.

FFoorr  aaddddiittiioonnaall  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
HHoouussiinngg  PPrroodduuccttiioonn  TTrruusstt  FFuunndd’’ss  bbuuddggeett,,
pplleeaassee  rreeffeerr  ttoo  tthhee  CCoommppoonneenntt  UUnniitt  ((UUZZ00))  iinn
sseeccttiioonn  HH  ooff  tthhiiss  vvoolluummee..

http://www.dhcd.dc.gov
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Funding by Source
Table HP0-1 shows the sources of funding for the Housing Production Trust Fund Subsidy.

Table HP0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Dedicated Taxes 0 0 0 65,738 65,738 N/A

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 0 0 54,680 54,680 N/A

Total for General Fund 0 0 0 120,418 120,418 N/A

Gross Funds 0 0 0 120,418 120,418 N/A

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table HP0-2 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level).

Table HP0-2
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

50 Subsidies and Transfers 0 0 0 120,418 120,418 N/A

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 0 0 0 120,418 120,418 NA

Total Proposed Operating Budget 0 0 0 120,418 120,418 NA

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table HP0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget by program and activity for the Housing Production Trust Fund
Subsidy.

Table HP0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

HHoouussiinngg  PPrroodduuccttiioonn  TTrruusstt  FFuunndd  ((ssuubbssiiddyy))  ((11000000))

Housing Production Trust Fund (subsidy) (1100) 0 0 120,418 120,418 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    HHoouussiinngg  PPrroodduuccttiioonn  TTrruusstt  FFuunndd  00 00 112200,,441188 112200,,441188 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 00 112200,,441188 112200,,441188 00 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)






